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H.  North Wall (three story wing)

The brick exterior wall is in good condition. The interior cor-
ners at the recesses of the stair tower wall are missing mortar.
The Fourth pier to the west from the stair tower at the three
story wing is significantly cracked vertically from the ground to
theroof it is bowing. The entry is in serviceable condition. The
stone panels are uneven and are creating a tripping hazard.
The third pier to the west has a slight vertical crack from the
ground to approximately six feet above the grade. The end
pier interior corner is cracked and missing mortar. Thereis an
abandoned conduit line and there are holes in the brick nearby.
The existing windows appear refinished. It is recommended
that the stair tower wall interior corners he repointed, that the
crack from the ground to the roof be investigated and the brick
inthis area possibly replaced, the canopy soffits be replaced
and the landing stone be reset, a joint be installed at the third
pier to the west, removal of the conduit and infilling of any
holes, and replacement of the cracked sealant.

I West Wall (three story wing)

The brick wall is in good condition. The most northern pier
has significant cracking at the outermost corner from the
ground to approximately six feet above the ground. The most
southern pier also shows cracking from the ground to the
third floor. There are dead vines on the building face. A tree
is growing at the foundation wall. There is significant vine
growth on the wall. The existing windows appear to have
been refinished. Itis recommended that the broken brick and
mortar be replaced, a joint at the inside corner of the pier on
bath inside corners be installed, vines on the building face
and and the tree near the foundation wall be removed, and
the cracked sealant be replaced.

Wilber Hall - North Wall - Fourth Pier to the West

Wilber Hall - North Wall - End Pier
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West Wall - Louver - South End

Wilber Hall - West Wall - Fifth Brick Pier
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Wilber Hall - East Wall - Entry Soffit

Wilber Hall - East Wall - Entry
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J. - South Wall (three story wing)

The brick is in good condition. The existing original windows
appear to have been refinished. There are dead vines at the
west end of the wall. The original louver infill is cracking. The
fifth brick pier from the west is significantly cracked vertically
and is bowed. The sealant is not holding, and as a result the
crack widened. The corner of the fourth pier from the last
has significant brick damage. The original existing louver
infill is cracking at the south end and masonry has broken
off. The third pier from the east is also cracked from the
ground to the third floor. The areaway at the most eastern
window is covered. There are two chillers at the grade with
lines and service running up the building. It is recommended
that cracked sealant at the windows and louvers be replaced,
dead vines on the wall be removed, the original louver infill be
replaced, the pier brick be removed, the issue identified, and
the brick then replaced. Itis also recommended that bricks at
the corner of the fourth pier and the assembly including the
original louver infill be replaced, perhaps with a window, and
that the cause of the crack from the ground to the third floor
at the third pier from the east be further investigated.

K. East Wall (three story wing)

The brick wall is in good condition. The existing original win-
dows appear to have been refinished. The entry soffit near the
elevator is damaged at the southern corner. The doors here
are old, rusty and difficult to use. The main Wilber Hall entry
canopy soffit is damaged at the southern and northern corners.
The entry landing slate stone panels are no longer level and are
significantly chipped. Itis recommended that cracked sealant
be replaced, the entry soffits near the elevator be repaired,
holes in the wall at this entry be infilled, the doors be replaced,
the main Wilber Hall entry canopy soffits be repaired and the
entry landing slate stone panels be replaced.
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L. Bridge Link

The panels within the frames appear worn and two windows
have failed. The surface beneath the bridge is heavily soiled.
Itis recommended that exterior panels and failed windows be
replaced and the surface beneath the bridge be cleaned.

M. Exterior Doors

The exterior doors are the original clear anodized aluminum
and single glazed doors that are non-insulated. They are
also inappropriately sized with panic hardware and closers.
There have been repairs through the years with bolts through
the doors for additional hardware support and a wood stop
replacing a missing aluminum stop. In the short term, a
handicapped accessible entrance should be constructed, and
the doors replaced with appropriately sized thermally broken
handicapped accessible doors.

N. Adjacent Site Conditions

The concrete/macadam walks, curb, and grassy areas are in
serviceable condition. The flagstone porticoes and entries are
non-handicapped accessible. The service driveway between
Wilber and Park Halls becomes congested for students and
bus drop-off, and breaks the unification of the buildings. In
the short term, it is recommended that an entry be modified
for a handicapped accessible means of access. Also, in the
short term, it is recommended that the site be modified to
enhance the unified School of Education.

Wilber Hall - Exterior Doors

Wilber Hall -Bridge Link and Adjacent Site Conditions
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Wilber Hall - Central Stair
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I INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

Open Central Stair

The stair treads and risers are pre-cast terrazzo and are in good
condition with some wear and minor chipping at the nosings.
The clear anodized railing system is in good condition, with
some accessories missing. Clearances between horizontal and
vertical members in the railing system are greater than 4",

at Ground Level

There is a large nosing chip near the bottom of the stair. In
the short term, it is recommended that the nosing be repaired
to avoid injury.

at Second Floor

The walls are brick masonry and are in good condition. The
second floor terrazzo and base are in good condition, with
some chipping at joints, and significantly cracked terrazzo
at the fire door. The fire doors are 30" doors. The z-spline
ceiling at the landing is in serviceable condition. In the short
term, it is recommended that the terrazzo at the fire door be
repaired, and a threshold installed. It is also recommended
that the z-spline ceiling at the second floor landing be cleaned,
and the z-spline soffited ceiling at the fire door be reset due
to sagging.

at Third Floor

The ceiling is a 1x1 z-spline ceiling system and is patched in
four areas that are not set correctly. The 1x1 z-spline ceiling at
the fire door soffit is in very poor condition with many missing
and damaged tiles. The brick walls are in good condition, with
some staining at the brick walls at the south fire doors. The
terrazzo floor and base are in good condition, with some chip-
ping at the joints. In the short term, it is recommended that
the cause of the soffit water damage be located and repaired,
that the south soffit ceiling be replaced, and the stain on the
south brick wall at the soffited area be removed.
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West Stair

The 1x1 z-spline ceiling system is in good condition with ex-
ception of the access panel tiles. The glazed CMU walls are
in good condition. The third floor landing is a combination of
9x9 and 12x12 vinyl tiles that are in good condition. The rest
of the landings are VCT and in poor condition. The railings
are in good condition, they do not extend beyond the treads,
and the clear distance between rails is greater than 4. More
than half of the existing rubber treads have been replaced with
newer rubber treads. In the short term, it is recommended
that the landing floor finishes, the ceiling tile at the access
panel, the treads, and the rubber tiles be replaced. '

Basement Lobby at Center Stair

The ceiling is a z-spline ceiling system that is in poor condition
due to warping. The masonry walls and terrazzo floor and base
are in good condition. The phone booths on the south wall are
no longer used. In the short term, it is recommended that the
phone booths be removed and the ceiling be replaced.

Basement Corridor

Ceiling

The ceilings are 2x2 APC with warped panels. In the short
term, it is recommended that the ceiling be replaced.

Walls
The glazed CMU walls are in good condition.

Floors
The floors are terrazzo and are in good condition with some
chipping at the joints.

Doors

The metal doors and frames are in good condition with some
denting/chipping, and the room signage is no longer viable.
In the short term, it is recommended that the metal doors be
repaired and painted, and the signage be replaced.

Wilber Hall - West Stair - Ceiling

Wilber Hall - West Stair - Hand Rail

Wilber Hall - Basement
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Room B-3, SUNY Oswego shop/zone

The 1x1 z-spline ceiling is in good condition, with the east
wall support angle short of the tile. The walls are plaster/
GWB and the floors are 9x9 vinyl tile in good condition. In the
short term, it is recommended that the ceiling tile be cleaned,
a wider ceiling angle be installed, and the cork wall at the
south end of the room be removed/replaced.

Room B-4, Office
The floors are 9x9 vinyl tile, walls and ceiling are plaster and
in good condition,

Room B-18, Janitor Closet

The floor is 9x9 vinyl tile, the walls and ceiling are painted
plaster, and all are in good condition. Some of the lights are
covered with plywood. In the short term, it is recommended
the lights either be replaced or removed and the ceiling
patched.

Men'’s Toilet B-19, Women's Toilet B17, and Janitor Toilet
B16

The CMT floors, CT walls, and marble stalls are in good condi-
tion. The plaster ceilings are cracked and lights are covered
with plywood. The wood veneer doors are in poor condition,
the veneer is delaminating, and there are no handicapped
accessible accommodations. In the short term, it is recom-
we 3 mended that the plaster ceiling be repaired, the wood veneer
Wilber Hall - Room B-3 - Ceiling stall doors be replaced, and handicapped accessible stalls and
o . . fixtures be provided.

Room B-23, Mechanical Room
The ceiling has sprayed on fire-proofing on the structural
members. The brick walls and poured concrete floor are in
good condition. In the short term, it is recommended that
the sprayed fire-proofing be abated and the concrete floor be
repainted as the paint is pealing.

Wilber Hall - Room B-23
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First Floor Main Lobby

Ceiling

There are z-spline ceilings with areas of replacement through
the years. The area of ceiling between the open stair and
east exterior doors is significantly warped, and the soffited
ceiling at the fire doors is in poor shape. In the short term,
it is recommended that the ceiling tile in the Main Lobby and
fire door soffited areas be replaced.

Walls
The walls are brick masonry and in good condition. The north
wall has a mural painted on it that is in good condition.

Floor

The floors are terrazzo and in good condition, with some
chipping at the joints. The terrazzo floor beneath the fire
doors needs repair in the short term, consider installing an
appropriate threshold.

Doors

The fire doors show much wear with dings and dents and the
hardware is not handicapped accessible. In the short term, It
is recommended that the doors be repaired and the hardware
be replaced with handicapped accessible hardware.

First Floor Corridor, Three Story Wing

The terrazzo floors are in good condition with some chipping
at the joints. The glazed CMU walls are in good condition,
and the ceilings are new APC and GWB. This space is cur-
rently being renovated.

First Floor Corridor, One Story Wing

Ceiling

There are z-spline ceilings with areas of replacement through
the years. The replacement tiles are very noticeable because
they are whiter and not secured properly. Some of the replace-
ment tile corners are very badly chipped. In the short term, it
is recommended that the entire ceiling system be replaced, or,
replace broken/chipped ceiling tile, set properly, and paint with
an appropriate acoustic panel paint for a uniform finish.

Wilber Hall - Main Lobby

Wilber Hall - Main Lobby - Doors

Wilber Hall - First Floor Corridor
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Walls

Walls and base are glazed CMU and are in good condition.
The east wall at the most northern window and heating unit
is damaged, possibly by water/moisture. In the short term,
window sill and masonry joint repair is recommended at this
location.

Floor

The terrazzo floor and ramps are in good condition. The
ramp abrasive strips are showing wear; The bottom ramp is
. ~20"-5" in length, the middle ramp is ~ 25' in length, and
Wilber Hall - Corridor Doors the top landing is ~23"-3" in length. In the short term, it is
recommended that the terrazzo floor beneath the fire door be
repaired and a threshold installed, and replace the abrasive
ramp strips.

Doors

The fire doors show much wear with dings and dents and the
hardware is not handicapped accessible. In the short term, It
is recommended that the doors be repaired and the hardware
be replaced with handicapped accessible hardware.

Room 0160 and 0163 Labs

The 1x1 z-spline ceilings, CMU walls, and wood floors are in
good shape. In the short term, it is recommended that the
wood floors be refinished and walls painted.

Men’s Toilet, one story wing

The Men's Toilet room has a CMT floor, full CT walls, and
marble stalls that are in good condition. The rusty water
damaged hung ceiling system and wood veneer stall doors
are in poor condition and there are no handicapped accessible
accommodations. In the short term, it is recommended that
the ceiling system and wood veneer stall doors be replaced,
and a handicapped accessible stall and fixtures be provided.

Second Floor Corridor

Ceiling

The 1x2 hung ceiling panels are significantly warped. In the
short term, it is recommended that the ceiling be replaced.

Wilber Hall - Room 0160 and 0163 Labs
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Walls

The glazed CMU walls (tan and bright yellow) are in good
condition with the exception of missing mortar near door jamb
252. In the short term, it is recommended that the mortar
joints be re-pointed where missing at door 252.

Floor
The terrazzo floors are in good condition with some chipping
at the joints.

Doors

The metal doors and frames are in good condition, with some
denting and chipping. It was also observed that the kick plates
are short. Inthe short term, it is recommended that the metal
doors and jambs be repaired and repainted.

Room 250, Office Suite

The 2x2 APC ceiling grid and tiles are noticeably sagging.
The plaster/GWB walls, doors, and frames are in good con-
dition with some chipped paint. The floor is carpeted and
has outlived it's lifespan; it is worn and pulling. In the short
term, it is recommended that the ceiling system and carpet
be replaced.

Suite 251 and 252

The 2x2 APC tiles are sagging, the carpet is warped with
raised seams, and the wall at the electric panel within the
suite hallway is cracking in two areas. The plaster and GWB
walls are generally in good condition. The metal doors and
frames are in good condition, although the paint is chipping.
In the short term, it is recommended that the ceiling system
and carpet be replaced, the crack in the wall repaired, and
the doors and frames be painted.

Suite 253

The 2x2 APC tiles are warped. The VCT floors, CPT floors,
doors, and painted plaster/GWB walls are in good condition.
In the short term, it is recommended that the ceiling system
be replaced.

Wilber Hall - Room 250 - Office Suite

Wilber Hall - Room 253
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Wilber Hall - Women's Toilet - Second Floor
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Room 254, Office

The walls and ceiling are plaster and the ceiling has some water
damage at a concealed light. The carpet is in poor condition,
starting to wear, and the metal door and frame are in good
condition. In the short term, it is recommended that the area
of water damage be repaired, the ceiling fixtures that are not
used either be replaced or removed and ceiling patched, the
carpet replaced, and the door and frame be painted.

Rooms 255, 256, and 257, Offices

The ceilings and walls are painted plaster and are in good
condition, with two covered light fixtures in each office. The
floor are carpeted and are in good condition. In the short
term, it is recommended that the covered light fixtures be
replaced or removed and patched.

Women'’s Toilet, Second Floor

Vestibule

The vestibule walls and ceiling are plaster and there is a hori-
zontal crack in the west wall. The floor is 9x9 vinyl tile and
the base is either missing in areas or patched with an alternate
color. In the short term, it is recommended that the crack in
the wall be repaired, and the base and floor be replaced.

Main Room

The main toilet room ceiling is plaster with a plywood covered
light, the walls are CT, the floor is 2"x2" CMT, the stalls are
white granite, and all are in serviceable condition. The entry
door is metal, vented, and difficult to open. The wood veneer
stall doors are in poor condition; broken, and delaminating.
While the room is fully handicapped accessible, the handi-
capped accessible sink is covered by the toilet paper dispenser
and waste basket. In the short term, it is recommended that
the missing light be installed or removed and patched, the
wood stall doors be replaced, the handicapped accessible sink
be accessible, and the door closer strength be adjusted.
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Data Room, Second Floor

The plaster walls and ceiling are in good condition, with some
areas of pealing paint. The 9x9 vinyl floor tile and metal vented
door and frame are in good condition. In the short term, it is
recommended that the pealing wall be sanded and painted,
and the floor be replaced (check for asbestos content).

Janitor Closet, Second Floor

The plaster walls and ceiling, CMT floor, and metal vented
door and frame are in good condition. In the short term, it is
recommended that the door and frame be painted.

Third Floor Corridor

Ceiling

Most of the ceiling is a new GWB soffited ceiling with new
hung 2x2 APC. At the elevator, the existing 1x1 z-spline ceil-
ing was not replaced, areas of patch here are not installed
properly, and the ceiling grid support angle paint here at
the east wall is pealing. There is water damage at the new
GWB soffit near the double fire doors. In the short term, it
is recommended that the existing ceiling at the elevator and
water damaged GWB soffit be replaced.

Walls
The glazed CMU walls (pale yellow and dark brown) are in
good condition.

Floor

The terrazzo floor is in good condition, with some chipping
at the joints, and significant cracking at the fire door. In the
short term, it is recommended that the terrazzo at the fire
door replaced and a threshold installed due to significant
cracking at the floor.

Room 352, Lab and Work Room

The z-spline ceiling has areas of patch, is lower in the main
room, and is in good condition. The casework has been modi-
fied to fit the needs of the program. The walls are difficult
to see, the wood floors, QT floors, and metal entry doors are
in good condition. In the short term, it is recommended that
the wood floors be refinished.

Wilber Hall - Third Floor Corridor

Wilber Hall - Room 352
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Room 353, Lab and Work Room

The ceiling is 1x1 z-spline with a lower soffited area of z-spline
ceiling with some water damage. The walls are plaster/GWB,
the floors are wood and quarry tile, and all are in good condi-
tion. The casework has been modified to meet the needs of
the program. In the short term, it is recommended that the
water damaged ceiling tile be replaced, and the wood floors
be refinished.

Room 354, Classroom and Office Suite

There is new 2x2 APC hung ceiling system in the entry and a
z-spline ceiling system in the classroom and office suite that are
in good condition. The walls are GWB/Plaster, the floors are
carpeted, and both are in good condition. The office walls do
not extend to the ceiling due to the HVAC system. In the short
term, it is recommended that the HVAC system be reviewed to
see what can be done to retrofit the system to accommodate
the office walls extending to the ceiling.

Room 356, Dean's Suite

The 1x1 z-spline ceiling, plaster and GWB walls, carpet and
wood floors are in excellent condition, having been newly
renovated. The GWB walls do not extend to the ceiling due to
the HVAC system. The Dean’s Suite Conference Room ceiling
is GWB/plaster and is cracking above the sink and at the north
east corner of the room. The floor is QT (light tan) with light
grout, although the grout at traffic areas is dark due to use.
The GWB/plaster walls are in good condition. The closer at
the door to the office pulled out of the door. In the short
term, it is recommended that the HVAC system be modified
to allow for the walls to be built to the ceiling, the crack in
the ceiling in the conference room be repaired, the conference
room grout be cleaned and sealed, and the conference door
be repaired and closer installed.

Rooms 358, 360, and 361, Offices

The ceilings and walls are painted plaster and in good condi-
tion, with two covered light fixtures in each office. The floors
are carpeted and are in good condition. In room 360, the
east and west wall paint is dramatically bubbling and pealing.
In the short term, it is recommended that the covered light
fixtures be replaced or removed and patched, and the walls
in room 360 be repaired and painted.
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Men's Toilet, Third Floor

The CMT floor and white granite walls are in good condition.
The plaster ceiling has a large area of water damage where
the ceiling is missing, the CT walls have several cracks and
a large opening in the west wall, the wood veneer doors are
in poor condition, and there are no handicapped accessible
accommodations. The entry metal door with vent is in good
condition. In the short term, it is recommended that the walls,
ceiling, and stall doors be replaced. Itis also recommended in
the short term that the entry door and frame be painted, and
the room be handicapped accessible compliant.

Penthouse Mechanical Room

Ceiling

The roof is an expesed concrete metal deck with sprayed on
fire-proofing and a structural steel support system that are in
good condition. The lower area ceiling is painted plaster and
in good condition. The roof drain is leaking where it meets
the roof. In the short term, it is recommended that the roof
drain be replaced with the roofing system.

Walls

The walls and column surrounds are painted CMU with a
large window in the west wall at the lower area and are in
good condition.

Floor
The floor is exposed poured concrete and is in good condi-
tion.

Stairs

The stair ceiling to the penthouse is plaster and has significant
water damage. The terrazzo stair is in good condition, with
some cracking at the joints. The railing near the penthouse
mechanical room door is loose and the stair landing has a
large crack in the floor near the railing. In the short term, it
is recommended that the water damaged ceiling be replaced,
the loose railing be secured, and the landing be repaired.

o3
Wilber Hall - Men’s Toilet Third Floor - Ceiling

Wilber Hall - Penthouse Water Damage
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HVAC OBSERVATIONS
Existing Systems Overview
The original 1963 construction included several different types

of HVAC systems to properly address the various types of room
uses. Basic approaches included:

Hot-water-heated unit ventilators to serve rooms requir-

ing heating and ventilating where room air could be

recirculated. These rooms often had local exhaust air

systems to remove a portion but not all of the room air

Wilber Hall - Unit Ventilators circulated.

= Constant-volume, heating, ventilating, and air condi-
tioning via a central air handling unit to serve rooms
also requiring air conditioning where room air could be
recirculated. Again, these rooms often had local exhaust
air systems to remove a portion but not all of the room
air circulated.

= Steam-heated heating & ventilating units to serve rooms
requiring 100% supply and exhaust of room air.

= Constant-volume, dual-duct heating, ventilating, and air

conditioning via a central air handling unit to serve rooms

also requiring air conditioning as well as 100% supply

and exhaust of room air.

The above approaches were likely developed to minimize cross-
contamination between shops, labs, studios, classrooms and
offices while maintaining cost-effective construction.

Wilber Hall - Distribution Piping

The building receives medium pressure steam from the Campus
system. The steam is reduced in pressure for use in steam-to-
hot water heat exchangers and air handling unit coils. The hot
water is distributed to unit ventilators, h&v units, convectors,
and unit heaters. Steam and hot water distribution originates
from a basement mechanical room.

Chilled water for air conditioning was created and distributed
within a penthouse level mechanical room.

Wilber Hall - Distribution Piping
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Two central air handling units were located in the penthouse
level mechanical room. These units provided air conditioning,
heating and ventilating to limited areas in the south wing of
the building.

While many of these systems remain intact, renovations have
recently occurred to approximately 20-30% of the systems as
discussed in the following paragraphs.

= Piping Systems

The steam entrance, reducing valves and heat exchangers
were renovated in the mid 1990°s. This headend equipment
is in good condition. The low pressure steam and hot water
distribution piping systems are generally original construction
with minor modifications to accommodate subsequent renova-
tions. While no specific integrity problems were apparent or
reported, the distribution piping has exceeded their normally
anticipated useful service lives.

In the short term, it is recommended that the distribution pip-
ing be inspected frequently for leaks and the valves and steam
traps be checked and serviced to maintain proper operation. In
the long term, it is recommended that the distribution piping
be replaced in-kind or as needed to service renovated HVAC
systems. To minimize construction costs, the replacement
should occur concurrently with a major renovation project.

m  Exhaust Air Systems

Due to the original program of labs and shops requiring fume
and odor control, the percentage of the building exhausted is
higher than typical for a typical academic building. Although
the various exhaust systems remain functional, it appears
programs have changed and may continue to change such
that modifications of the exhaust systems may be warranted
based on revised needs for fume control and/or a possible
energy savings associated with reductions in exhaust air needs.
Further, the exhaust fans exceeded their normally anticipated
useful service lives.

Wilber Hall - Exhaust Fan

Building Condition Survey : Wilber Hall

5-49

ASHLEY'
McGRAW

ARCHITECTS P.C.



STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

§+ OSWEGO

SUNY OSWEGO SCHOOL OF EDUCATION
PROGRAM STUDY UPDATE

Wilber Hall - Chiller and Cooling Tower
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In the short term, it is recommended an overall review of
the exhaust system arrangements and their air balance be
analyzed against the current room use to ensure proper fume
control is being provided for all spaces. In the long term, it
is recommended that the entire system be reorganized con-
current with a major renovation project. At that time, the
economic feasibility of recovering energy from the exhaust air
to pre-treat incoming air should be evaluated. Should a major
renovation not occur, it is recommended that the exhaust fans
be scheduled for eventual replacement due to their age.

= Central Air Handling Units

The two central air units in the building are original construc-
tion. AC-1is a constant-volume, heating & cooling, dual-duct
unit comprised of constant-volume fan with a steam pre-heat
coil, and parallel chilled-water cooling and steam heating coils.
The unit originally served approximately 1/3 of the basement
and 1/3 of the first floor in the south wing of the building.
The ductwork and dual-duct boxes serving the 1%t floor have
been removed as part of a 2006 renovation project.

AC-2s a constant-volume, heating & cooling unit comprised of
constant-volume fan with a steam pre-heat coil, chilled-water
cooling coil, and steam re-heat coil arranged in series. The
unit originally served approximately 1/2 of the first floor in
the south wing of the building. The ductwork was revised to
cover the entire 1% floor and variable-volume & temperature
(VVT) terminal units were added as part of the 2006 1 floor
renovation project. The AC unit was not modified as part of
this renovation.

Both AC units have exceeded their normally anticipated useful
service lives.

In the short term, it is recommended that the units be in-
spected and serviced frequently in an effort to maintain reli-
able operation with limited downtime due to failures despite
their age. In the long term, it is recommended that the units
be replaced.
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= Ventilation Air Units

The areas of the building not being served by the central air
handling units are served by classroom unit ventilators and/
or packaged fan & coil H&V units. These units were generally
provided as part of the original construction and they have
reached the end of their normally anticipated useful service
lives.

In the short term, it is recommended that the units be in-
spected and serviced frequently in an effort to maintain reli-
able operation with limited downtime due to failures despite
their age. In the long term, it is recommended that the units
be replaced.

m  Chiller & Cooling Tower

The original 60-ton chiller and matching cooling tower were
undergoing replacement during our survey of the building. The
new equipment should provide approximately 20-25 years of
service before refurbishing is required.

= Temperature Controls

The majority of the building is served by pneumatic controls.
The pneumatic system is mostly original. Direct digital controls
(DDC) have been overlaid to control newer equipment and cer-
tain time-clock functions of the original system. The controls
provided as part of the original construction have reached the
end of their normally anticipated useful service lives.

In the short term, it is recommended that the controls be in-
spected and serviced frequently in an effort to maintain reliable
operation with limited downtime due to failures despite their
age. In the long term, it is recommended that the conversion
from pneumatic to DDC be continued as the equipment being
controlled is replaced.

Wilber Hall - Pneumatic System
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PLUMBING OBSERVATIONS
= Interior Domestic Water System

The domestic water piping is generally original construction
(circa 1963) with modifications to accommodate subsequent
renovations (circa 2007). While no specific integrity prob-
lems were apparent or reported, the piping and valves have
exceeded their normally anticipated useful service lives. The
building water entrance does not have a reduced pressure
backflow preventer.

In the short term, it is recommended that the piping and valves
be inspected frequently for leaks, and serviced to maintain
proper operation. In the long term, it is recommended that
the piping and valves be replaced, and a reduced pressure
backflow preventer be provided. To minimize construction
costs, the replacement should occur concurrently with a major
renovation project.

= Interior Sanitary Sewer System

The sanitary sewer piping is generally original construction
(circa 1963) with modifications to accommodate subsequent
renovations (circa 2007). While no specific integrity problems
were apparent or reported, the piping has exceeded its nor-
mally anticipated useful service life.

In the short term, it is recommended that the piping be in-
spected frequently for leaks and serviced to maintain proper
operation. Inthe long term, it is recommended that the piping
be replaced. To minimize construction costs, the replacement
should occur concurrently with a major renovation project.

= Storm Water System

The storm water piping and roof drains are generally original
construction (circa 1963). While no specific integrity problems
were apparent or reported, the piping and roof drains have
exceeded their normally anticipated useful service lives.
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In the short term, it is recommended that the piping and roof
drains be inspected frequently for leaks and serviced to main-
tain proper operation. In the long term, it is recommended that
the pipe and roof drains be replaced. To minimize construction
costs, the replacement should occur concurrently with a major
renovation project.

= Compressed Air System

The compressed air piping and air outlets are generally original
construction (circa 1963). Most of the piping and outlets have
been removed or abandoned. There are only a few outlets still
in operation. The age of the air compressor is unknown, but
it appears to be in need of repair. While no specific integrity
problems were apparent or reported, the piping, outlets, and
compressor have exceeded their normally anticipated useful
service lives.

In the short term, it is reccommended that the piping, outlets,
and compressor be inspected frequently for leaks and serviced
to maintain proper operation. In the long term, it is recom-
mended that the piping, outlets, and compressor be replaced.
The abandoned piping should also be removed. To minimize
construction costs, the replacement should occur concurrently
with a major renovation project.

= Natural Gas System

The building has a gas regulator located on the exterior. The
gas service enters the building at a reduced pressure and is
distributed to all floors. All the gas piping and outlets are
abandoned.

Itis recommended that all the abandoned piping and outlets
be removed and the service be capped inside the building
for future connection. To minimize construction costs, the
replacement should occur concurrently with a major renova-
tion project.
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= Fire Protection System

There is a new fire service serving the building. The building
has no sprinkler coverage. Each floor is equipped with a fire
valve cabinet. Within the cabinet is a 1-1/2" hose valve and
a fire extinguisher (the existing hose has been removed). The
fire valve is supplied by the domestic water service.

In the short term, it is recommended to test the fire hose
system to assure proper working condition and pressure.
In the long term, it is recommended to provide sprinklers
throughout the entire building, and to disconnect the fire
valve cabinet from the domestic water service and connect it
to the new fire service. To minimize the construction costs, the
fire protection work should occur concurrently with a major
renovation project.

= Plumbing Fixture and Trim

Most plumbing fixtures and trim, including water closets,
urinals, lavatories, water coolers, sinks, and janitor sinks
are generally original construction (circa 1963) except for
the 2007 renovations. While no specific integrity problems
were reported, and the original fixtures and trim appear
to be in good condition, they have exceeded their normally
anticipated useful services. Most of the original fixtures are
not the “low-flow" type. The water closets are wall mounted
with concealed, lever handle flush valves. The urinals are wall
mounted with exposed lever handle flush valve. The lavatories
are wall mounted. Some have single lever mixing faucets and
some have two faucets with “cross” handle. The janitor sinks
are wall mounted with wall mounted faucets. There are electric
water coolers located in the corridors. No original toilet rooms
appear to be fully ADA accessible (i.e., mounting heights of
water closets, urinals, and lavatories).

Inthe short term, it is recommended that the original faucets,
flush valves, waste and water piping be inspected frequently
for leaks and serviced to maintain proper operation. In the
long term, itis recommended that original fixtures be replaced
with standard and accessible ADA fixtures; the original flush



SUNY OSWEGO SCHOOL OF EDUCATION
PROGRAM STUDY UPDATE

&
T OSWEGO

valves be replaced with exposed sensor-operated flush valves;
the original lavatory faucets be replaced with sensor-operated
faucets; and the original electric water coolers be replaced
with dual height, ADA accessible water coolers. To minimize
construction costs, the replacement should occur concurrently
with a major renovation project.

m  Diesel Fuel System

There is an abandoned, 1,500 gallon, underground diesel
fuel storage tank located at the northwest corner of Wilber
Hall. This tank has a buried fuel oil supply and return piping
terminating in the Electric Switchgear Room located in the
basement.

Itis recommended that tank, piping, and any associated con-
taminated soil be removed from the site. The excavation from
the tank and pipe removal should be backfilled and returned
to its pre-excavated status.

= Emergency Generator

There is an existing emergency generator located in the Elec-
trical Switchgear Room in the basement. This generator is
supplied by a 55 gallon diesel fuel oil storage tank adjacent
to the generator. The age of the generator is unknown, but
it appears to be original to the 1963 construction.

It is recommended that the emergency generator and 55-gal-
lon storage tank be replaced with an upgraded generator with
a 275 gallon storage tank with an exterior fill line.

Wilber Hall - Toilet Room
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ELECTRICAL OBSERVATIONS
= Electric Service

The electric service to the building was replaced in 2001. The
electric service consists of a 13.2KV primary voltage feeder
enter the building underground and terminating in a primary
voltage loop switch. This loop switch also has feeders going
to Park Hall and Syngg Hall. The main electric switchboard is
comprised of a 750KVA, 208/120volt dry type transformer,
3000A-3 pole main secondary circuit breaker and a two sec-
tion circuit breaker type distribution sections. The building
distribution system is rated 208/120 volts, three phase, four
wire at 60Hertz.

There is no short term or long term needs for the electric
service and main distribution switchboard except for reqular
maintenance.

m  Electric Distribution

The last major upgrade to the building electrical distribution
system was in 1964 when panel boards were added to supple-
ment the existing original panel boards. Parts of the first floor
have been renovated this year. This system is beyond its normal
life expectancy. The distribution system is not adequate to ac-
commodate today technology needs, such as clean computer
power for PC's, Video Projectors, smart boards, data network
systems and LCD monitors and televisions.

There is no short term recommendation. The long term recom-
mendation is to replace the entire electric distribution system
and enhance the distribution system to meet the needs of
present day equipment.

= Lighting
The majority of the lighting system consists of fluorescent type

light fixtures. There are various styles of fixtures ranging from
recessed to surface mounted and also pendant mounted. Most
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student occupied areas of the building seem to have adequate
lighting levels with the exception of the main corridors. The
main corridor lighting levels are below recommended light-
ing levels set by IES (llluminating Engineering Society). A
majority of the fluorescent lighting fixtures have yellowed
acrylic lenses.

The short term recommendation is to replace nonfunctioning
lamps/ballast as needed. The long term recommendation is to
replace all lighting with high energy efficient type fluorescent
lighting fixtures.

®  Emergency and Exit Lighting

The building has emergency lighting and exit signage through-
out and is supply by an emergency generator. The generator
serves a life safety panel board which in turn supplies power
to all the exit signs and emergency power. The operation of
the emergency lighting system was not observed.

There is no short term recommendation. The long term recom-
mendation is to replace all the exit signs with energy efficient
LED type exit signs. Replace the emergency distribution system
including generator, panel boards, feeders, branch circuits
and devices.

m  Fire Alarm System

The fire alarm system consists of a main fire alarm panel lo-
cated in the main electric room in the basement. The main fire
alarm panel is a Simplex 4100U which was installed within the
past two years. The building has horn type signaling devices,
pull stations and smoke detection devices throughout. The
pull stations do meet the requirements set forth by ADA for
height. No visible signaling devices were observed.

There is no short term recommendation. The long term rec-
ommendation is to reuse the existing main fire alarm system,
but replace all signaling and initiating devices throughout
the building.
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EXISTING BUILDING CONDITION SURVEY, MAHAR HALL

INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS OF THE COUNSELING
AND PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Corridor 301 and 322

The ceiling is a new 2x2 suspended ceiling system that is in
excellent condition. The floor is 9x9 vinyl composition tile that
is in good condition. The walls are plaster and are in good
condition with some repair required in Corridor 301. The
rooms have door hardware that is not handicapped accessible.
In the short term, it is recommended that the door hardware
be replaced with handicapped accessible hardware, and the
plaster wall in Corridor 301 be repaired.

Room 301A, Library

The ceiling is an exposed waffle construction ceiling with
acoustic panels set within the ribs with some minor cracking
at the rib intersections. The ceiling at the northwest corner
of the room has water damage. The walls are plaster and
are in good condition. The floor is 9x9 vinyl composition tile
that is in good condition. The door and frame are metal and
in good condition. In the short term, it is recommended that
the source of water be determined, repaired, and the area of
water damage be repaired.

Room 301B, Graduate Assistant Office

The ceiling is a new 2x2 suspended ceiling system in good
condition. The walls are plaster and are in good condition.
The floor is carpeted and in poor condition. The door and
frame are metal and in good condition. In the short term, it
is recommended the carpet be replaced.

Rooms 321CPS Main Office, 321A CPS Work Room,
321B CPS Chair

The ceiling is an exposed waffle construction ceiling with
acoustic panels set within the ribs with some minor cracking
at the rib intersections and pealing paint near the window.
The walls are plaster and in good condition. The floors are 9x9
vinyl composition tile with some areas of floor patch with the
exception of Room 321 that is carpeted and in poor condition.
The doors are in good condition. In the short term, it is rec-

Building Condition Survey : Mahar Hall 5-59 i

ARCHITECTS P.C.



O

SUNY OSWEGO SCHOOL OF EDUCATION
PROGRAM STUDY UPDATE

extreents

bbb s ——

ASHLEY
McGRAW

ARCHITECTS P.C.

L

N

5-60  Building Condition Survey : Mahar Hall

ommended that the area of pealing ceiling paint be repaired,
the flooring be replaced, Room 321B carpet be replaced, and
handicapped hardware be installed at the doors.

Rooms 322A, 3228, 322C, 322D, 322D, 322E, 301C,
301D, Observation Rooms

The ceilings are 1x1 z-spline ceiling systems that are in fair
condition with the exception of 322D and 322E that have new
2x2 suspended ceiling systems that are in excellent condition.
The walls are plaster and in good condition. The flooring is
carpet and is in poor condition with the exception of Room
301C that has 9x9 vinyl composition tile flooring that is in
good condition. The room to room window glazing is in good
condition. The window treatment is in fair to poor condition.
The doors and frames are metal and are in good condition,
with no handicapped accessible knobs. In the short term,
it is recommended that the 1x1 z-spline ceiling systems be
replaced, the window treatments be replaced, handicapped
accessible door hardware be installed, the carpet be replaced,
and the room windows be cleaned.

Room 322F, Classroom

The ceiling is an exposed waffle construction ceiling with
acoustic panels set within the ribs with some minor cracking
atthe rib intersections. The walls are plaster and are in good
condition with some cracking near the door. The floor is
carpeted and is in poor condition. The doors and frames are
metal and in good condition with some chipping paint. In the
short term, it is recommended that the crack in the wall near
the door be repaired, and the carpet be replaced.

Rooms 406, 408, and 410, Offices

There is significant water damage to these offices and there
is an odor issue in the rooms. In the short term, it is recom-
mended that the source of the water be determined and
repaired, and the areas of water damage be repaired.
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I. INTRODUCTION

CNY Elevator Consultants, LLC (CNYEC) is pleased to provide you with this Design Evaluation
Report for the freight elevator located at Wilber Hall, Oswego, NY. This evaluation report is based
on field inventory completed by CNYEC on Friday March 23, 2007. The evaluation contained
herein is specific to this location only and is not intended to be a substitute for required inspection,
testing, or qualified design of new or existing materials, methods, or systems.

The existing elevator is a Westinghouse overhead traction freight elevator constructed
in mid-1960 by Westinghouse Elevator Company’s Syracuse N.Y. division.
Westinghouse’s elevator business was purchased by Schindler Elevator Company in
1989. The 1960 elevator design was intended for use as a freight elevator and reportedly
utilized for moving large fabrication equipment as part of the college’s industrial arts
shop classes. Maintenance on the equipment appeared to be very good; however the lack
of current safety inspections by an independent QEI certified inspector at the New York
State required inspection frequency could be considered a safety concern.

Freight elevators of this vintage were designed for extremely heavy use and have
performed very well over time therefore retention of some of the structural components
of this elevator is recommended. At the time of construction the use of extra heavy
structural components on these types of elevators was common; while today’s structural
design is geared more toward value engineering. The cost to install an equivalently
designed freight elevator would likely be prohibitive in today’s dollars. The existing
8,000 Ib capacity makes this elevator ideal for virtually any anticipated vertical lifting
work and the existence of the very large eight foot-wide by seven foot-high entrances
with bi-parting doors makes this freight design an ideal conveyance for movement of
large materials. This design however, is not intended for use by the public as a means of
accessible vertical travel and does not meet the current requirements of the American’s
with Disabilities Act Accessible Guidelines (ADAAG).

@n 26 North Salina St Suite 305 Syracuse. NY 13202
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II. EXISTING ELEVATOR CONDITION SUMMARY

CONTROLLER

The existing controller equipment has exceeded its useable lifespan. Maintenance on
the equipment can be labor intensive and mechanical component replacements are
becoming increasingly difficult to obtain. Maintenance records obtained by CNYEC from
the College indicate intermittent problems with modest component failures which
indicate that reliability will continue to be a concern. A major controller component
failure could cause a significant shut down for repairs which may be acceptable to the
College if the car were used exclusively as a freight elevator, but would likely not be
acceptable if the car were modified to be made available to the general public.
Additionally, if the elevator were to be altered for passenger use the controller
replacement would be required to provide code compliant door operation and fire service
functions. In any case, a complete modernization of the controller equipment and door
operator should be considered sooner than later.

Currently, the State University of New York requires that elevator controls be provided
with non-proprietary microprocessors. Recent issues with proprietary microprocessors
have caused SUNY to mandate state-wide that future elevator controllers be provided
only by manufacturers that are non-proprietary. CNYEC supports SUNY’s decision in
this matter, however it must be understood that the upfront costs for non-proprietary
controls can add to the initial capital investment of new equipment which may not always
seem outwardly recoverable over the life of the equipment. Propriety microprocessor
controls generally include those functions operated by software functions such as the
elevator controller, door operators, infrared door detection, and some call fixture
applications. It should be noted here that traction elevators are inherently more reliant on
software tools for their operation than hydraulic elevators and therefore are more likely to
be worth the additional upfront expense for non-proprietary controls.

It is expected that if the elevator were maintained as a freight elevator the increased up-
front expense to provide non-proprietary microprocessor controls would not be
significant. If the entire elevator was replaced, or a new elevator installed in its entirety,
there would likely be a significantly lower initial expense for proprietary equipment. The
overall savings from expected lower maintenance costs for non-proprietary equipment
and the ability of the Owner to select their own maintenance company over the life of the
elevator may not necessarily offset the initial additional capital expense.

CAB
26 North Salina St. Suite 305 Svracuse. NY 13202
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The cab finishes are a good design for a freight elevator, however if the elevator were
to be used in the future as part of an accessible path the cab would have to be replaced to
permit the slightly smaller platform necessary to provide adequate space for horizontally
opening doors mounted inside the hoistway. If the car were replaced with a passenger
service style design, it should be provided with similar finishes to the existing which are
durable enough to permit continued use for material handling; however some aesthetic
improvements could be included.

DOORS

The existing car and freight doors are in good condition and can be retained if the car is
maintained as a freight-only design. The door operator for the freight doors should be
considered as part of the modernization if the freight elevator configuration is retained,
however this would likely require replacement with new bi-parting doors and tracks. The
use of bi-parting freight doors is not acceptable for use in a passenger elevator by the
ASME A7.1 Elevator Safety Code. It is also required by ANSI A117.1 Accessible and
Useable Buildings and Facilities to use only horizontally sliding doors whenever the
elevator is considered to be part of an accessible path. If it is decided that the elevator
should be converted into a passenger service elevator, a standard large-opening
horizontally sliding 4 ft-6 inch door design could be provided. If a larger door is required
for material access it is expected that a custom designed horizontally opening door of up
to 5 ft in width is possible, however the costs would be somewhat greater.

LIFTING COMPONENTS

The existing hoist motor was repaired by Auburn Armature about 5 years ago; likely it
was just re-wound to extend its lifespan. The machine currently appears to be in good
working order. Although the equipment appears to be acceptable for the short term, a loss
of a major component within the worm gear would likely cause a significant down time
for repairs. Due to the age of the equipment a replacement of the hoist machine and
motor at the time of controller replacement is recommended. It is likely that an increase
in the current 75 Foot per Minute (FPM) hoist machine could be increased to 150 FPM.
Due to the current travel distance of about 41 ft. an increase in car speed should be
considered if the elevator is to be used for passenger service. The hoist cables appear to
require inspection at this time and replacement when the machine is replaced is
recommended.

CALL STATIONS

The hall and car operating fixtures appear to be adequate for maintaining as a freight
elevator, however replacement would be required as part of a modernization to a
passenger accessible elevator. A passenger elevator would require that all call fixtures
meet the current standards for accessible elements and also be provided with fire service
functionality.

ELEVATOR
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SAFETY COMPONENTS

The most recent test tags indicate that regular QEI-certified inspections and witnessing
of safety tests has not been performed at the New York State required frequency. The
operation of the car safeties could therefore not be verified by CNYEC at the time of this
inventory. Additionally, it is recommended that periodic inspections and witnessing of
tests be performed by a New York State approved independent QEI-certified elevator
inspector as soon as possible to verify proper operation of all safety systems. Any new
controller will require the addition of new safety devices to prevent unintended
movement and/or ascendant overspeed conditions.

STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS:

The original hoistway structural components, such as guide rails were of very durable
construction and intended to last a life time. The rails and supports should be retained

with the exception of the buffer support pit channel which has been damaged by rust. It
may be possible that the pit channel can be retained and refurbished; however a closer

inspection is required. The existing buffers should be retained. The car sling is of extra
heavy duty design and should also be retained. The existing sheaves appeared to be in
good condition and can be retained.

MISCELLANEQUS COMPONENTS:

The governor should be replaced as part of any renovation.
The wiring and traveling cables should be replaced as part of any controller upgrades.

26 North Salina St. Suite 305 Svracuse. NY 13202
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III. CODE PROVISIONS

General Code provisions:
Building Code at time of Construction: New York State Building Code

Elevator Code at time of Construction: ASME A17.1-1960 Edition.

& -

Article 18 Executive Law New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code Act 377
Title 19 NYCCR Subchapters:

1221 Building Code of New York State - 2006 edition

1227 Existing Building Code of New York State -2006 edition

1225 Fire Code of New York State - 2006 edition

1222 Plumbing Code of New York State — 2006 edition

1223 Mechanical Code of New York State — 2006 edition

ANSI Al 17—2003 edltlon Accesmble and Usable Bulldlngs and F ac111tles
ASME A17.1a-2005S edition Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators
NFPA 70-2005 edition National Electric Code

NFPA 72-2002 edition National Fire Alarm Code

NFPA 13-2002 edition Automatic Sprinkler Systems

Current Construction Classification:
Occupancy: Business
ICC Construction type: Type IB (2, 2, 2)
Seismic Design Category: Existing

Insurance Requirements: N/A

Y6 North Sal SU Suite 3035 Syr se. NY 13202
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Iv. OPINION OF PROBABLE COST

(Elevator Construction Cost only):

Option 1: Maintain Existing Freight Car and upgrade controls: $125,000 (Assumes
replacement of door controller, doors and tracks. Costs would be about
$50,000 less if the doors and tracks could be retained.)

Option 2: Convert Existing Freight Elevator to Passenger accessible Service
Elevator: $185,000 assumes 4’-6” door openings

26 North Salina St. Suite 305 Syracuse. NY 13202
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SUMMARY OF ANCILLARY SYSTEM UPGRADE
RECOMMENDATIONS

ELECTRICAL:

The existing 100 Amp fused elevator controller disconnect switch in the machine room is
likely adequate to retain. The wiring appeared in good condition, however it is required that
any new controller be properly grounded which is not currently available. In the event that
fire sprinklers were extended into the machine room the existing disconnect would require
replacement with a listed shunt trip disconnecting means.

A new lockable disconnect for the car’s lighting and ventilation is required to be located
in the elevator machine room. Existing circuits can to be extended from a 15amp local
circuit. An emergency power circuit is preferable where available.

A GFCI protected duplex convenience outlet and damage resistant light fixture is
required to be located in the machine room. The GFCI duplex outlet is not permitted to
disconnect the machine room lighting in the event of circuit failure. An existing local 15
amp circuit can be extended.

A GFCI protected duplex convenience outlet and damage resistant light fixture are
required to be located in the pit. Circuit failure of the duplex outlet is not permitted to
disconnect the pit lighting. An existing local 15 amp circuit can be extended.

A new outlet is required for a new sump pump power which is not permitted to be
connected to a GFCI circuit. An existing local 20 amp circuit can be extended

If a new sprinkler is extended into the pit, all electrical devices are required to be located
not less than 4’- 0” above the pit floor.

FIRE ALARM:

Where fire service is provide on new or renovated elevators the elevators are required to
be automatically recalled by initiation of fire alarm initiation devices located not greater
then twenty-one (21) feet from each elevator landing door. For this location, the initiation
device is required to be a smoke detector. Initiation of any designated recall initiation
device(s) other than those located at the designated landing shall initiate a signal to all cars
serving that floor to recall to the designated landing. Designated recall device(s) located at
the designated landing shall initiate a signal to all cars serving that floor to recall to the
alternate landing. Owner is required to verify selection of designated recall landings with
local fire service.

Smoke detection device(s) are required in the elevator machine room to initiate recall to
the designated landing. All fire alarm initiating devices located in the hoistway, if required,
and/ or machine room shall initiate the flashing fireman’s warning signal located in each
elevator car served by that machine space.

ELEVATOR ' 9
CONSULTANTS



53

54

5.5

5.6

Oswego State College
Wilbur Hall
Elevator Evaluation 2007

If a sprinkler system is extended into the elevator machine room, installation of 135°
degree Fahrenheit fixed temperature heat detector(s) are required located at a distance not
greater than two (2) feet from each sprinkler head throughout the machine room and
hoistway where sprinklers are installed. The heat detector(s) should be so arranged as to
initiate recall of the elevators upon detection. A flow switch capable of initiating a signal
to immediately disconnect power to all elevators located within the machine rooms or
machine spaces containing sprinklers prior to application of water without a time-delay is
required. The use of devices not specifically listed for fire protection is not acceptable.

The addition of designated fire alarm modules for device relay circuits is required. All
circuits are required to be integrated with the building’s fire alarm system and monitored
for continuity. The loss of continuity shall initiate a trouble signal at the fire alarm panel.

A review of the existing fire alarm circuiting and manufacturer is required

VAC:

Hoistway ventilation is not required for fully sprinklered (B) occupancies. If sprinklers
are in not installed however hoistway ventilation may be required. It is not permitted to
ventilate smoke from the hoistway to the machine room; ventilation must be directly to the
outside air.

It is recommended that the existing machine room window be removed and a louvered

smoke damper be provided to allow sufficient fresh air and exhaust to maintain the room
between 50° and 85° non-condensing. Air conditioning should not be necessary.

COMMUNICATION:

An extension of the existing building communication system in the machine room is
required if emergency two way communication service is provided. Emergency
communication from the elevator car to a 24-hour attended location would be required if
the elevator is converted to passenger accessible. Existing circuits may be extended from a
local source.

PLUMBING:

A new sump pump is required in the elevator pit if emergency fire service operation is
provided as part of any required elevator controller modernization. The sump pump
discharge may not be directly connected to drains and the location of the discharge is
required to be connected to a sanitary drain. Sump pumps should be of adequate size to
remove water from fire fighting operations for a reasonable enough period to prevent
significant accumulation of water in the pits; generally a 3/4HP pump is sufficient for the

size of the pit at this location. Sump pumps may not be connected to GECI protected
outlets.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION:

26 North Salina St. Suite 305 Svracuse. NY 13202
‘ Ph(315)425-0428 Fax (3151425-1232
wWww cnyelevatorconsultanis.co
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If the existing freight elevator is converted to a passenger type, removal of the existing
entrances and door bucks are required. Construction of a new block entrance enclosure,
support sills, and painting to support the work of the new elevator hoistway doors at each
landing would also be required for the new hoistway door installations. Additionally, all
general construction work should include any necessary maintenance to ensure that all
hoistway and machine room fire resistance ratings remain in compliance with the fire
resistance ratings which were required at the time of original construction. Opening
protectives and fire rated assemblies should be maintained to assure proper seals. Patching
of the existing hoistway where openings exist are required to be repaired.

If the elevator is provided with fire service a new sump well is required to support the
installation of a new sump pump. The well is required to have a steel cover and comply
with the Plumbing Code of New York State.

FIRE PROTECTION:

An ABC-type fire extinguisher is required to be located in close proximity to the machine
room entrance. It is recommended that a new 10 1b. ABC-type fire extinguisher be located
adjacent to the machine room entrance.

If the elevator machine room is provided with a fire sprinkler the sprinkler heads are
required to be provided with standard response two hundred (200°) degree Fahrenheit
sprinkler head. The existing supply piping should be arranged so as to provide a flow
switch capable of initiating a signal to the fire alarm system immediately upon water flow
without a time delay. Where flow switches are used as the means for initiation a check
valve is recommended upstream to minimize the potential for accidental power shunt due to
surges in water pressure. Where flow switches are provided, a test valve is required down
stream from the flow switch for periodic testing of the shunt trip operation.

If a sidewall type sprinkler head is installed in the pit, it is required to be located not
greater than 2 ft. above the elevator pit floor. The pit sprinkler is not required to be
connected to the machine room shunt trip, however a separate monitored shut off valve and
flow switch is recommended. Where sprinklers are located within the pit or hoistway, all
elevator electrical devices located in the pit are required to be located not less than 4’- 0
above the pit floor.

ELEVATOR € rg 11
CONSULTANTS



VL INVENTORY

1. CONTROLLER INVENTORY:

General: Westinghouse 8,000Ib capacity, Over head Traction Freight Elevator
Original Installer: Westinghouse, Syracuse

Maintenance Company: Schindler Elevator Company

Maintenance Condition: Very Good

Controller Components:

Mid-1960s Westinghouse Mechanical Relay
Fire Service: None

Simplex Operation

Emergency Power: None

May be available

Controller Condition: Poor

Traveling Cables: Neoprene

Condition: Fair

Data Plate Information:

Car Capacity — 8000 Ibs

Car Speed: 75 FPM

Car Weight— 9,000

Annual Safety Test tags: Jan. 2006

5-Year Full Load Test Tag: Not Available
Rope Ultimate Breaking Strength: 174,000 Ibs

2. COMPONENT INVENTORY

Doors: Hoistway
Continuous Pressure Bi-parting

Rough Opening: 8°-0”W x 7°-0” H

Doors: Car

Steel Gates

Door Operator: Manual
Door Detection: None

Lifting Components:

Westinghouse OHT Type 38, 75 FPM

Condition: Fair

Motor: Model: AUDP, 2-speed AC 20HP 55amps
Condition: Fair

Rails: 18-1/2 Lb

Safeties: Type A

CAB:

Car Size: 8’-0" W x 9-0” D
Front Operation

Landings: B, 1-3

COP: Freight configuration
Lighting:

Flooring: Wood

Platform: Wood

Walls: Stainless Steel
Emergency phone: none
Ceiling Ht. 8-0” ft Steel
Platform Size - 8°-0”” W x 9°-0” D (Nominal)

26 North Salina St. Suite 305 Syracuse. NY
Ph (315) 425-042R Fux (315)425-12
www.cnyelevatorconsultanmis.con
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Car Capacity — 9000 Ibs
Signage — No Passengers
Ventilation: N/A

3. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION INVENTORY

PIT:

No sump pump not sump well.

Pit light is required to be protected

Pit light switch is required to extended

No Pit ladder

Pit Duplex may not be GFCI

Pit Depth =4’-6”

Nominal Dimensions: 10°-6” W x 10°-2” D (Front to Back)

DBG: +/-8’-9-1/2”
Buffer Ht:

Hoistway:

Pit Floor Elevation: + (+0°-0")

B R Level Elevation: + ft. (+4’-117)
F1 Level Elevation: +ft. (+17°-11”)
2R Level Elevation: +” ft. (+31°-117)
2A Level Elevation: +ft. (+45°-11%)
Top of Shaft +” (+61°-117)
Ventilation: None

Entrances:

Condition: 48” to call button.
Threshold: Diamond plate Steel
Keys: None

Machine Room:

No sprinklers

No shunt trip

No phone line

No Cab Lighting disconnect. CCT. location not available
Smoke Detector: None. Manufacturer: Pyrotronics/Simplex
Ventilation: None

Fire extinguisher:

Enclosure: CMU with one glass window

Ceiling Ht:

Machine Room Door Clear entry: 3°-0”

ELEVATOR
CONSULTANTS

Oswego State College

Wilbur Hall

Elevator Evaluation 2007
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VI. PHOTOGRAPHS

Westinghouse
Overhead Traction
machine
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V111l. DRAWINGS

V1: Existing Hoistway Plans

V2: Existing Machine Room and Entrance Elevation
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. {Waits) was retained by Ashley McGraw Architects, P.C. fo
perform a pre-renovation survey for ashestos-containing materials (ACM) and lead-based paint
(LBP) of Wilber Hall on the campus of the State University of New York af Oswego, in Oswego,
New York. The purpose of the survey was to determine the presence, location and quantity of
ACM for a program study of the building.

The field survey was conducted on Sep’remb‘gr 10 erough 13,2007 and included the following:

. Review of existing records of previously identified asbestos-containing materials

. A visual site inspection to identify suspect ACM in the building.

° Collection and laboratory analysis of samples from each suspect material
identified.
. Documentation of sample locations on drawings and chain-of-custody forms.

The inspection included the collection of ninety-five (95) bulk samples accounting for sixty-six
(66) homogeneous materials. ACM is defined as any material containing more than one percent
(1%) of asbestos. The building consists of classrooms, offices, workshops, storage and
mechanical areas. Based on the sample results, the following ACM were identified:

ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS (Types and quantities that may be impacted by this
project only)

. Sprayed-On Fireproofing throughout the basement and 2™ floor and portions of
the 1* floor (approximately 29,500 square fest). Some abatement has been
completed in the building.

) Plaster basecoai throughout the building {approximately 45,000 square feet).

. Window caulk and glazing compound on aluminum windows in lobby areas and
entry vestibules only {approximately 31 windows/doors)

. Black sink coating room 160, 163, 251, 352A, 353 & 353A (approximately 6

sinks)

. Brown and tan 9”x9” floor tile and associated black mastic {(approximately 2,830
square feet)

. Vibration dampeners on mechanical equipment in the penthouse {approximately
20 dampeners)

. Ton mastic on insulation hangers on metal ductwork in Room W-B24

(approximately 5 square feet of mastic on 160 square feet of mefal duct.
Insulation has been previously removed.)
. TSk pipe insulation in Steam funnel exiting from room W-B24(quantity unkown)



Tan and green 12"x12" floor tile and associated black mastic and tar paper
(approximately 2,900 square feet).

Expansion joint caulk between concrete roof sections (approximately 6100 linear
feet).

Gray caulk on metal roof flashing {approximately 530 linear feef)

Black foundation waterproofing {approximately 13,250 square feet)

Elevator Brake Shoes (1 Pair)

Transite pieces inside elevator control panels({ 2 panels)

NON-ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS

The following materials were defermined not to be ACM:

Smooth plaster
Roofing materials including vaper barrier, roof cement, and black penetration and

flashing caulk.

Light and dark gray perimeter window caulk on main building windows except
noted above.

Gray window glazing compound on main building windows except noted above.
Drywall and associated joint compound

127x12" ceiling tile and associated brown mastic dots

2'x2’ ceiling files

Black terrazo floor and stair treads

6" brown covebase and associated brown mastic

4" tan covebase and associated brown mastic

Yellow carpet mastic

Ceramic tile grout and mortar

Black mastic under wood flooring

Tan stair freads and associated brown mastic

Gray 12x12" floor file with yellow mastic

Tank Insulation in the penthouse

TSI mud pipe fitting insulation on fiberglass insulated pipe
Black caulk/sealant behind radiator covers in bathrooms
Brown sprayed-on fireproofing in penthouse

Black sink coating in rooms B6-B11



OTHER SUSPECT ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS

Based on past experience and the history of the use of asbesios, some suspect materials may be
present and not able to be tested at the time of our visit. These materials would require extensive
destructive methods to access the suspect material. The following items should investigated prior
to renovations: '

Waterproofing material beneath ceramic floor base material
Ceramic tile floor mortar base

Waterproofing behind the brick building exterior
Waterproofing materials beneath terrazzo floor material
Vapor barrier material beneath concrete floor slabs

The samples collected and the conditions noted reflect the areas that Watts personnel observed.
In the event other suspect materials are identified during the consiruction period, Watts
recommends these materials are sampled and analyzed for asbestos content.

Floor-plan drawings, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results, laboratory accreditation, and
consultant's certifications and license are also included in the report.



LEAD-BASED PAINT

METHODOLOGY

Painted building components were grouped by testing combinations. A testing combination is
characterized by location, compoenent type, substrate, and visible color. Refer to section 3.1 for
a complete listing of all XRF readings that were taken for this project.

Each XRF reading is identified by the locafion of the sample, the component analyzed, the
substrate and the paint color of the visible paint film. Side A of a functional space is the North
side. The remaining sides are delineated rotating clockwise as Sides B, C & D.

The LBP survey was performed using the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
protocol. Certain aspects of the HUD guidelines are typically applied to public and commercial
buildings, most commonly the levels used to establish LBP. HUD defines LBP, when analyzed by
a portable XRF, as paint that contains lead at 1.0 milligram per square centimeter or greater.
When paini chips are analyzed by Atomic Absorption Speciroscopy {AAS), HUD defines LBP as
paint containing 0.5 percent or greater (>0.5%) lead by weight.

XRF CALIBRATION

in order 1o field verify the calibration and accuracy of the XRF equipment, calibration checks are
made both by the equipment itself and by the operator. The XRF equipment will check its
calibration by taking a reading from its own fungsten shutter. If the XRF finds a discrepancy in
comparing the reading with the manufacturer’s calibrated reading for tungsten, the XRF will
display a notice to the operator that the equipment is out of calibration. if no discrepancy is
found in the XRF self-calibration check, the operator checks the calibration of the XRF against
National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) lead samples that are provided by the
manufacturer. Both the XRF self-calibration check and the operator’s calibration checks will
appear in the table of XRF readings in section 2.0, as Shutter Cal 1 and Calibration respectively.
The operator’s calibration checks are taken at the beginning and the end of the survey and these
limits are 0.9 to 1.3 mg/cm?. All calibration readings were within the acceptable limits.

FINDINGS

No components were identified to be covered with lead-based paint as a result of the XRF
testing.

Representative XRF readings were taken on select building components throughout the building.
In general, the following painted building componenis were tested:

. Plaster walls and ceilings
. Concrete walls
. Drywall walls and soffits

-



Glazed block walls floors

Ceramic tile walls, floors, and covebase
Piping and associated stands/hangers
HVAC ductwork, fans , vent grates, etc
Unit ventilators

Stair railings

Electrical panels

Elevator equipment

Radiator covers

Structural steel

Doors and door jambs



DISCLAIMER

arily on the results of visual site observations and a general survey of the
Hall on the campus of the Stafe of New York atin Oswego, New York.
A representative lead-bosed paint survey of the interior and exterior building components was
performed. Watts did not perform a comprehensive inspection {room by room) of all interior and
exterior building componenis. Representative XRF readings were taken from each distinct fype of
building component associated with the building in order fo be able to determine if those

components were covered with lead-based paint.

This report is based prim
conditions within Wilber

The lead-based paint survey was performed by Watts on September 10 and 11, 2007.

Mark Eric McNabb
Lead Risk Assessor

Signature

NY-R-446-1

Certificate Numbers

Address and Phone Number: Wilber Hall
State University of New York at Oswego

Oswego, New York

Date of Construction: 1960's
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2.0 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL SUMMARY

This section includes a Homogeneous Materials List and floor-plan drawings. The
Homogeneous Materials List includes the homogeneous materials identified, their corresponding

sample numbers and whether or not they are ACM.

Bulk sample locations are indicated on the floor-plan drawing.

Results Type ‘ ACM
NA — Not Analyzed M — Miscellaneous Y —Yes
NAD — No Asbestos Detected S - Surfacing N - No
ND — None Detecied T - Thermal

N/A — Not Applicable
NON-ACM — Final residue of gravimetric reduction <1% of original subsample.

Abbreviations
FT — Floor Tile
TSI - Thermal System Insulation

T

{Z
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Black Terrazo

Lobby 131 West Side

1 Floor Y71446-W-01 ND NA
Window
2 Gluazing Lobby 131 West Side Y7146-W-02 | <1% Chrysofile | 1.3% Chrysotile
Compound
Perimeter ! 4
i Lobby 131 West 5i
3 | Window obby 131 West side ¥7146-W-03 | <1% Chrysotile | 3.1% Chrysofile
Caulk — Interior
Interior, Hard
Perimeter .
Lobby 131 West Sid
4 | Window Cavulk oRPY . o8l Sice Y71446-W-04 <1% Chrysotile <1% Chrysotile
Exterior, Soft Exterior :
5| Drywal Joint Room 160C Y7146-W-05 ND NA
Compound
6 Deywall Room 160C Y7146-W-06 ND NA
7 | BlackSink Room 160 Y7146-W-07 | 2.9% Chrysofile NA
cating :
g | Brown9'x9 Room 161 Y7146-W-08 | 2.9% Chrysofile NA
Floor Tile
Black Floor .
9 . : Room 161 Y7146-W-09 NAD 2.5% Chrysctile
Tile Mostic
10 6" Brown Room 162 Y7146-W-10 NAD NAD
Covebase
Brown
11 Covebase Room 162 Y7146-W-11 NAD NAD
Mastic
o | 22 T%:*““Q Room 162 Y7146-W-12 ND NA
Black Asphalt
13 Tar Between Penthouse Roof Y7146-W-13 NAD NAD
Foam Layers
Black Asphalt ' .
V4 | Vapor Barrier Penthouse Roof Y7146-W-14 NON-ACM NA -
Below Foam
15 | Black Vapor 3rd Floor Roof Y7146W-15 | NON-ACM NA
Barrier
Black Caulk
1 | onTopof 3rd Floor Roof Y7146-W-16 NAD NAD
Copper
Flashing
Black Caulk at
17 Roof Access 3rd Floor Roof Y7146-W-17 NAD NAD

Door




Gray Caulk

NA

18 on Metal 14 Floor Roof of Lobby Y7146-W-18 | 1.5% Chrysotile
Flashing
1g | Black Terrazo Stairs o Penthouse Y7146-W-19 ND NA
Stair Treads
20 | ibrotion Penthouse on Large HVAC Y7146-W-20 | 28.2% Chrysotile NA
ampener Unit
21 | Jibrafion | Penthouse OF Smell Fan Y7146-W-21 | 32.4% Chrysofile NA
ampener Unit
d Penth Y7146-W-22 ND NA
nthouse —
22 Tﬁm;‘.‘é’: . “eT T(Z,e " Y7146-W-23 ND NA
an
me Y7146-W-24 ND NA
Gray Y7146-W-25 ND NA
23 Sprayed-on Penthouse Roof Deck Y7146-W-26 ND NA
Fireproofing Y7146-W-27 ND NA
Tan Mastic on . _
04 | insulation | Room W-B24 on Duct with Y7146-W-28 | 17.2% Chrysotile NA
H No Insulation
angers
Brown W-B23 South Y7146-W-29 ND NA
25 Sprayed-on W-B23 North Y7146-W-30 ND INA
Fireproofing W-B24 Y7146-W-31 ND NA
TS| — Pipe W-B24 in Steam Tunnel Y7146-W-32 18% Amasite NA
26 Insulation W-B24 in Steam Tunnel Y7146-W-33 22% Amosite NA
Gray W-B24 in Steam Tunnel Y7146-W-34 ND NA
Cloth Wrap
27 on Duct W-B27 Y7146-W-35 ND NA
insulation
TSI — Mud
Fitting W.-B27 Water Line Y7146-W-36 ND NA
28 Insulation on W-B25 LPS Y7146-W-37 ND NA
Fiberglass WB19 Chase Dom. Water Y7146-W-39 ND NA
Insulated Pipe
Cld
29 Spmyed-on W-B25 Y7146-W-38 40% Chrysoiiha NA
Fireproofing
Black W-B19 Men's Rm Behind
30 Caulk/Sealant Radiator Cover Y7146-W-40 NAD NAD
31 | Coome Tile W-B19 Y7146-W-41 ND NA
orfar
g2 | Cogme Tile W-B19 Y7146-W-42 ND NA
rout




Tan 9"x9"

Ak R ACTLY

4.2% Chrysotile

33 ‘ W-B15 Y7146-W-43 NA
Floor Tile
Black Mastic .
34 | U o ;T' W-B15 Y7146-W-44 NAD 1.8% Chrysotile
35 Tan 4 W-B15 Y7146.W-45 NAD NAD
Covebase
Brown
36 Covebase W-B15 Y7146-W-46 NAD NAD
Mastic ‘
12°%12"
37 | Spline Ceiling W-B3 No Mastic Y7146-W-47 ND NA
Tile
Brown Mastic
38 | Dots on Spline | W-B3 Access Hatches Only Y7146-W-48 NAD NAD
Ceiling Tile
39 Black Sink W-B11 Large Sink Y7144-W-49 NAD NAD
Coating
Brown Mastic
40 | Pofson 127x 318 Y7146-W-50 NAD NAD
12" Ceiling
Tile
Black Mastic
41 on Fiberglass 316 Pipe Chase Y7146-W-51 NAD NAD
Pipe Insulation
42 | 1£x12" Tan 360 Y7146-W-52 | 4.2% Chrysofile NA
Fioor Tile
Black
43 | Mastic/Felt 360 Y7146-W-53 | 23.2% Chiysofile NA
Paperon 12
x 12* Tan FT
Gray 127x127 NAD Floor Til
44 | Floor Tils with 354 Y7146-W-54 NAD e :’A‘” e
yellow Mastic osfic
45 2""2"mc:m”9 2538 Y7146.W-55 ND NA
Green
44 | 12"x12” Floor 254 Y7146-W-56 | 2.2% Chrysotile NA

Tile




Black

Mastic/Tar
47 poper on 254 M Y7146-W-57 22% Chrysotile NA Y
12" x 12
Green T
Yellow Mastic
48 on Blue 254 M Y7146-W-58 NAD NAD N
Carpet
49 | Drywali Joint 250M M| Y7146-W-59 ND NA N
Compound
50 Drywall 250M M Y7146-W-60 ND NA N
51 Black Mastic 257 Hallway M Y7146-W-61 NAD NAD N
52 Tan Stair 222 M| Y7146-W-62 NAD NAD N
Tread
53 | Brown Stair 222 M| Y7146-W-63 NAD NAD N
Tread Mastic _
B-3 - Wall Y7146-W-64 ND NA
B-18 - Wall Y7146-W-65 ND NA
160A - Wall Y7146-W-66 ND NA
54 Plaster 129 - Ceiling S Y7146-W-67 ND NA N
256 - Wall Y7146-W-68 ND NA
253B - Ceiling Y7146-W-69 ND NA
317 - Wall Y7146-W-70 ND NA
B-3 - Wall Y7146-W-71 <1% Chrysotile | 1.4% Chrysofile
B-18 - Wall Y7146-W-72 | <1% Chrysofile | <1% Chrysofile
bl 160A - Wall Y7146-W-73 | 0.75% Chrysotile | <1% Chrysofile
55 Baz:":;;i 129 - Ceiling S | Y7146-W-74 | 0.25% Chrysotile | <1% Chrysotile | Y
256 - Wall Y7146-W-75 | <1% Chrysotile | <1% Chrysotile
253B - Ceiling Y71446-W-76 | <1% Chrysotile | <1% Chrysotile
317 - Wall Y7146-W-77 | <1% Chrysofile | 1.3% Chrysotile
o \gigdf’w Exterior outside 113 | 714678 NAD NAD N
zi
"9 Eost Side Y7146-W-93 <1% Chrysofile < 1% Chrysotile
Compound
57 Dk Gray Soft Exterior outside 113 M Y7146-W-79 < 1% Chrysctile <1% Chrysotile N
Window Caulk East Side Y7146-W-91 NAD NAD
58 Lt Groy Hard Exterior outside 113 M Y7146-W-80 < 1% Chrysatile <1% Chrysotile N
Window Caulk East Side Y7146-W-92 | <1% Chrysotile | <1% Chrysotile
Gray .
59 Perimeter L°‘g:;\;\:§f; f;f:ot;f fo M | Y7146-W-81 | <1% Chrysotile | <1% Chrysofile N
Caulk ‘

|



| Bicx;:-k Mésﬁc

Y7146-W-82

40 d d 163 NAD NAD
under woo
Floor 356 Y7146-W-83 NAD NAD
g1 | BlackVapor Roof 3 — Middle Y7146-W-84 NAD NAD
Barrier
Black Vapor Roof 3 af Edge Y7146-W-85 NAD NAD
62 Barrier Below Roof 4 Y7146-W-86 NAD NAD
oa lol) -W- AD
Foam Roof & Y7146-W-87 NAD N
E . Roof & under Soffit B.7%
63 xpansion Between Concrete Roof Y7146-W-88 | <1% Chrysotile | Anthophyllite
Joint Caulk : .
Sections < 1% Chrysotile
Black Tar
64 Between Two Roof 7 Y7146.W-89 NON-ACM NA
Foam Layers
65 Black Caulk Roof 7 - Penetrations Y7146-W-90 INAD NAD
BIOCk_ Foundation - East Y71446-W-94 | 14.1% Chrysotile NA
b6 Foundation . )
Foundation - West Y7146-W-95 | 14.7% Chrysotile NA

Waterproofing




Asbestos-Containing Materials Room List

Throughout

Sprayed-on Fireprﬁo{ing - Ceilings

17,000

Fair to poor

Frioble

Throughout | Plaster Basecoat 6,000 sf Good Friable
B2 Stairwell | 9"x9* Tan Floor Tile and associated Mastic 40 sf Good Non-Friable
B3 97x9" Brown Fioor Tile ond asseciated Mastfic 1221 sf Good MNon-Friable
B3A ©79* Brown Floor Tile and associgled Mastie 241 sf Good Non-Friable
B4 ©"x9* Brown Floor Tile and associoted Mastic 129 st Good Non-Friable
B15 9"%9" Tan Floor Tile and associated Masiic 195 sf Good Non-Friable
B24 Tan Mastic on Metal Duct Insulation Hangers 5 st of Mastic Goed Non-Friable
Foundation | Foundafion Waterprecfing 13,250 sf Good Nen-Friable
Exterior
Throughout | Plaster Basecoat 15,000 Good Friable
Entry Sprayed-on Fireproofing — nbove suspended ceiling Ceiling 130 st Fair Friable
Vestibule on
East side into
Hall 116
111 Stairwell | 9“x9” Tan Floor Tile and ossocialed Mastic 40 s Good Non-Friable
130132 Window and Door Caulk and Glazing Compound 31 Window & Good Non-Friable
Vestibule Doors
160 Black Sink Coating 1 Sink Good Non-Frigble
162 9"x9" Brown Floor Tile ond associated Mastic 122 sf Good MNon-Friable
163 Black Sink Coaling 1 Sink Goad Non-Friable
167 9” 9" Brown F]oor Tlle c:nd qssoqcled Mastic 122 sf Good Non-Friable
2 T - L HBPCONDIFEQOR il b A
Throughour Sprayed -on Flreproofmg Above Cenlmgs 12,440 sf Friable
Throughout | Plaster Basecoat 12,000 sf Good Friable
2272 Siagirwell | 97%9" Tan Floor Tile and associated Mastic 110 s (Goed Non-Friable
251 Black Sink Coaling 1 Sink Good Non-Friable
2518 9"x9* Brown Floor Tile and associated Mastic 135 sf Good Non-Friable
253A 9"x9* Brown Floor Tile and associoted Mastic 224 sf Good Non-Friable
2538 9"x9* Brown Floor Tile and associoted Mastic 240 sf Good Non-Frigble
254 12"x12" Green Floor Tile and associated Mastic and Tar Paper 127 sf Good Nan-Friable
255 12*x12" Green Floor Tile and associated Mastie and Tar Paper 133 sf Good Non-Friable
256 12”x12" Green Floor Tile and associated Mastfic and Tar Paper 133 sf Good Neon-Friable
257 12"x'| 2" Green Floor T|Ee cmd qssocmted Mnshc and Tar Paper 133 sf Good Non Frlable
L I R E TTHIRD FLOOR =+ 1 i ST . ]
Throughouf Plcster Basecoat 12,000 sf Gocd Frlab|e
304 Stairwell | 9”x9* Tan Floor Tile and associgted Mastic 90 sf Good Non-Friable
352A Black Sink Coating 1 Sink Good Non-Friable
353 Black Sink Coating 1 Sink Good Non-Friable
353A Black Sink Coating 1 Sink Good Non-Friable
354 127%12” Tan Floor Tile and associated Maslic and tar paper 518 sf Good MNon-Friable
354A 12"x12* Tan Floor Tile and associated Mastic and tar paper B47 st Good Non-Friable
354B 12"x12" Tan Floor Tile and associated Mastic and tar paper 20 st Good Non-Friable
354C 12”x12" Tan Floor Tile and associated Mastic and for paper 92 sf Good Non-Friable
354D 12x12” Tan Floor Tile and associated Mastic and tar paper 184 sf Good Non-Friable
354E 12x12" Ton Floor Tile and associated Mestic and tar paper 120 sf Goad Non-Friahle
358 12*x12” Tan Floor Tile and assccioted Mastic and tar paper 128 st Good MNon-Friable
359 12%x12" Tan Floor Tile and associated Mastic and tar paper 133 sf Goed Non-Friable
360 12*x12" Tan Floor Tile and associated Mastic ond tar paper 133 sf Good Non-Frigble
361 12"x'| 2" Tan Floor Ttle cmd ussocuuled Mashc and tar paper 133 sf Good Non—FrlabIe
: : CPENTHOUSE " i - B ] R
Mech. Room | HYAC V|hrahon Dampeners 20 Dcxmpeners Good Non-Fnuble
Elevator Rm | Elevator Brake Shoes 1 set Good Non-Friable
Transn‘e Pleces 1nssde Elevc:tor Control Punel .'2 punels Good Non-Friable
' TTTROOE T T T T T
Roof System | Gray Caulk in Seams of Concreie roof pcrnels 6100 linear feet Geod Non-Friable
Root Gray Caulk on Metal roof Flashing 530 linear feet Good Non-Friable

[
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3.0 LABORATORY RESULTS
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3.1 POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY (PLM) METHO_D 198.1




EMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phone: (716) 651-0030 Fax: (716) 651-03594 Emaﬂ:_ butfalotab@emsl.com

PP ——
e e e T g e e T e e s
F———— e ———

e ——————
e T T T

T Tt T T et e R O N Y

Attn: Epjic McNabb

Customer |D: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Gustomer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: 09/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705029
Fax‘: (716) ass.-z4oz Phone: (716} 836-1540 EMSL Prof
Project Y7146 Wilber Hall Analysis Date: 9712007
Report Date: 9/47/2007

Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials by PLM via the NY State ELAP 198.1 Method

Non-Asbestos Asbestos

Sample Location Appearance % Fibrous % MNon-Fibrous % Type
Y7146-w-01 lobby 131 West side  Black 100,00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705029-0001 Non-Flbrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-05 raom 160c White 100.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
1407050290002 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-06 room 160¢ Gray 5.00% Cellulose 95.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705029-0003 Fibrous

Homogengous
Y7146-w-12 room 162 Gray 60.00% Cellulese 20.00% Nen-fibrous {other} None Detected
140705029-0004 Fibrous 20.00% Min. Wool

Homogenaous
Y7146-w-19 stairs to penthouse Black 100.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705029-0005 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-22 penthouse small tank  Gray 10.00% Min, Wool 90.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
1407050250006 2dxd’ Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-23 penthouse small tank  Gray 10.00% Min. Wool 90.00% Non-fibrous {other None Detected
140795029-0007 Z'dxsl Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-24 penthouse small tank ~ Gray 10.00% Min. Wool 90.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705029-6008 2'dx4'l Fibrous

Homogeneous
¥7146-w-25 penthouse roof deck  Gray 60.00% Min. Wool 40.00% Non-fibrous (cther) None Detected
140705029-0008 Fibrous

Hemogeneous
Y7146-w-25 penthouse roof deck  Gray 60.00% Min. Wool 40,00% Non-fibrous {other) None Deiested
140705023-G010 Fibrous

Homogeneous
Analyst(s) W&A M C. /Z] y
Brian Walczak (2) Rhenda McGee, Laboraiory Manager
Tom Hanes (40) or ofher approved signatory

PLM has baer known to miss asbestos in 8 small percentage of samples which contain asbaslos. Negalive PLM resulls cannct be guaranteed. Semplas reporied as <1 Y% or pone
detecled should be tested wilh TEM. The above tesl raport ralatas only o the itsms tested. This rapart may nol ba reproduced, excepl in full, wilhout wriltten approval oy EMSL
Analylical, Inc. The above test must not be used by the client to claim praduct endorsement by NVLAP nor any agency of the Uniled Stales Govemnmant, Unless otherwise noled, the
rasulls in this reporl have not been blank correctad.Samgples received in good condltion unless otherwise noled,

Analysis paformed by EMSL Buffalo (NVLAP #200056-0), NY ELAP #11606

PLMPointCount-1
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Adtn:

EMSL Analytical, inc.
430 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043

Eric McNabb
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C,

3826 Main Street
Buffalo, NY 14226

Fax: (716) 836-2402
Y7146 Wilber Hall

Projest:

Phone:

(716) 836-1540

Customer ID:

Cusiomer PO:

Received:
EMSL Order:

EMSL Proj:

Analysis Date;

Report Dale:

WATT50
09/M14/07 9:56 AM
140705029

911712007
817/2007

Ashestos Analysis of Bulk Materials by PLM via the NY State ELAP 198.1 Method

Non-Ashestos Asbestos

Sample Location Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
Y7148-w-27 penthouse roof deck  Gray 70.00% Glass 30.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705029-0011 Fibrous

Homoganeous
Y7146-w-29 W-B23, South Gray 20.00% Celiulose 80.00% Non-fibrous {other) None Detected
140705029-0012 Fibrous

Homoegeneous
Y7146-w-30 W-B23, North Gray 30.00% Ceflulose 70.00% Nor-fibrous (cther) None Detected
1407050290013 Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-31 wW-B24 Gray 30.00% Cellulose 70.00% Non-fibrous (other) R None Detected
140705029-0614 Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-32 W-B24 info stair tunnel Gray 82.00% MNon-fibrous (other) 18.00% Amosite
140705029-0015 Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-33 W-B24 into stair tunne! Gray 78.00% Non-fibrous {olher) 22,00% Amosite
140705029-0016 Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-34 W-B24 into stair tunnel Gray 80.00% Cellulose 20.00% Non-fibrous {other) None Detected
1407050290017 Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-35 Ww-B27 Tan 80.00% Cellulose 20.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705025-0018 Fibrous ’

Homogengous
Y7146-w-36 W-B27 water Gray 5.00% Min. Wool 95,00% Non-fibrous {other) None Detected
140705029-0019 Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-37 W-B25 fall out shelter Gray 5.00% Min, Wool 95.00% Non-fibrous {pther} None Detected
140705029-0020 LPS Fibrous

Homogeneous

Analysi{s}

Brian Walczak (2)
Tom Hanes (40)

M hendlo. Mo Zee

Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

PLM has been known to miss asbestas in a small percentage of semples which canlain asbestos. Negative PLM resulls cannot ba guaranteed. Samples reported as <1% or nana
detecled should be lesled wilh TEM. The above lest raport relales only to the itams lestad, This raporl may not be reproduced, except in full, without wrilten approval by EMSL
Analytical, Inc. The above test mus| nol be used by the client to claim produc! endorsement by NVLAP nor any agency of the United Siales Govemment. Unless otherwisa noted, the
rasulls in this rapart hava net seen blank carrectad.Samples recsived in good condition unless olherwise netad,

Analysis performed by EMSL Buffalo (NVLAP #200066-0}, NY ELAP #11606

PLMPoiniCount-1



EMSL Analytical, Inc.

490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phane: (716) 65_1_-0030 Fax: (748} 651-0394 Emall: buifa !glab@gmw

R e T T T o e T e L T P

Attn: Eric McNabb

Customer ID: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Recelved: 09/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order; 140705029
Fag {716} 335_-2402 Phone: (716} B36-1540 EMSL Proj
Project: Y7148 Wilher Hall Analysis Date: SH712007
Report Date: 91712007

Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials by PLM via the NY State ELAP 198.1 Method

Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Location Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
Y7146-w-38 W-B25 fall out shelter  Gray 50.00% Min. Wool 40.00% Non-fibrous (other) 40.00% Chrysotile
140705029-0021 LPS Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-w-39 W-B19 chase Gray 5.00% Min. Woot 95.00% Non-fibrous {other) None Detected
140705028-0022 Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-w-41 W-B19 Gray 100.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705029-0023 Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-w-42 W-B19 Tan 100.00% Non-fibrous {other) None Detected
140705028-0024 MNon-Fibrous
Homoegeneous
Y7146-w-47 W-B83 no mastic Gray 40.00% Cellulose 30,00% Non-fibrous {cther) None Detected
140705029-0025 Fibrous 30.00% Min, Wool
Homogeneous
Y7146-w-55 2538 Gray 40.00% Cellulose 20.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
1407050250026 Fibrous 40,00% Min. Wool
Homogeneous
Y7146-w-59 250M White 100.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705029-0027 Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-w-80 250M Gray <1% Cellulose 100.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705025-D028 Fibrous
Homegeneous
Y7146-w-64 B-3 White 100.00% Non-fibrous (cther) None Detected
140705029-0028 Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-w-65 B-18 White 100.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705024-0030 Nen-Fibrous
Homogeneous
Analyst(s) //‘()Jp\meA M C Zj Lt
Brian Walczak (2) Rhonda McGeg, Laboratory Manager
Tom Hanes (40} or other approved signatory

PLM has been known 1o miss ashesios in a smell percantage of samplées which coriain asbeslos. Negative PLM results cannot be puaranteed. Samples reported as <1% of none
geleclad should he lested with TEM. The abave fest report refales only to the ilems tasted. This report may not be reproduced, excep! in (ull, withaut witien approval by EMSL
Analyticat, Inc. The above lesi must nol be used by e client io claim product endorsement by NVLAE nor any agency of the Uniled Slates Govemmeont. Unless otherwise noled, the
resulls in lhis report hava not been blark corracted.Sam ples raceived in good condition unlass otherwise noted.

Analysis performed by EMSL Butfalo (NVLAP #200056-0), NY ELAP #11605
PLMPointCount-1 3
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EMSL Analytical, inc.

490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043

Phone: (716) $51-0030

Fay: {718)651-0394 Email: butfalolahifemsl.com

T T T e

Atin: - Eric McNabb

Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C.

3826 Main Street
Buffalo, NY 14226

Fax: (716) B36-2402

Project:

Y7146 Wilber Hall

Phone:

(716) B36-1540

Cuslomer 1B
Cusiomer PO
Received:
EMSL Order;

EMSL Proj;
Anglysis Date:
Report Date:

WATTS0
09114/07 9:65 AM

140705029

91712007
91712007

Asbhestos Analysis of Bulk Materials by PLM via the NY State ELAP 128.1 Nethod

Non-Asbestos Ashestos

Sample Location Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
Y7146-w-66 1604 White 100.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705029-0031 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-67 0129 White 100.00% Non-fibrous (ather) None Detected
140705028-0032 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-68 256 White 100.00% Nen-fibrous (other) Nene Detected
140705029-6033 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-60 2538 White 100.00% Nen-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705025-0034 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-70 317 White/Gray 100.00% Non-flarous (other) None Detected
140705029-0035 Non-Fibrous

Heferogeneous
Y7146-w-71 B-3 Gray 100.00% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile
140705029-0036 Filrrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-72 B-18 Gray 100.00% Nen-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile
1407G5029-0037 Fibrous

Homogeneaus
Y7146-w-73 160A Gray 99.25% Non-fibrous (other) 0.75% Chrysotile
140705020-0038 Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-74 0128 Gray 99,75% Non-fibrous {other) 0.25% Chrysotile
140705029-0038 Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-75 256 Gray 100.00% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile
140706029-0040 Fibrous

Homogengsous
Analyst(s) %&A M C e

Brian Walczal (2)

Tom Hanes (40}

Rhenda McGes, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

rosulls in this raparl have not been blank o
Analysis performed by EMS!. Buffalo (NVLAR #200056-0), NY ELAP #116808

Analylical, Inc. The abova fost mus! not be used by tha client to clai

H

PLM has been known {6 miss asbaslos In a small percendage of samples which conlain asbeslas. Negalive PLM resulls cannot be guaranteed. Samples raported as <1% or nona
delscled should be lested wilk TEM. The above lest roport relates only to the flams teslad. This roport may nol be reproduced, excepl In fulf, without wrilten approval by EMSL

m preduct andorsement by NVLAP nor any egency of the Unlled Slales Govemment Unless olherwise noted, the
d in goad condition unless olharvise naled,

PLMPointCount-1



EmMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phong: [716) 651-0030 Fax: (714) 651~2394 Emall: buffalolab@emsl.gom
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Atn: Eric McNabb Customer ID: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C, Cuslomer PO
3826 Main Street Received: 091 4/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order. 140705029
Fax.‘. (716) 836'-2402 Phone: (7186) 836-1540 EMSL Pro
Project: Y7146 Wilber Hall Analysis Date: /1712007
Report Date: 91712007

Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials by PLLM via the NY State ELAP 198.1 Method

Non-Ashestos Asbestos

Sample Location Appearance %, Fibrous % Non-Fibrous Type
Y7146-w-76 2538 Gray 100.00% Non-fibrous {cther} <1% Chrysotile
140706026-0041 Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-w-77 M7 Gray 100.00% Non-fibrous (other) <1% Chrysotile
140705029-0042 Fibrous

Homogeneous

Analyst(s) %QQA M C zj L

Brian Walczak (2) Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager
Tom Hanes (40) or cther approved signatory

PLM has been known lo miss asbestos in a small percentage of samples which conlain asbeslos. Negative PLM resulls cannal ba guarantaed. Samples reported as <1% or none
deterted should be tested with TEM. The above test report relales only fo the ilems tested. This reporl may nol be reproduced, excapt in full, wilhout writien approval by EMSL
Analytical, Inc. Tha above [est must nol be used by the client to claim producl endorsemant by NVLAP nor eny agency of the United States Govemmant. Unlass olherwise noted, the
results in this report have nol been blank carrected.Samples received in gord condition unless otherwise noted.

Analysis parformed by EMSL Bulfalo {NVLAP #200056-0), NY ELAP #11606

PLMPointCount-1 THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT. 5

.

"

—

——

C



3.2 POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY (PLM) NOB METHOD 198.6



EMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Fax: (716) 651-03%4 Email: huifalolab@emsl.com

TTr e T e s ST T mog e g e T DY e TP e ey e e R S R

Atin: - Eric McNabb Customer ID: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3828 Main Street Recelved: 09H4/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705029
Fax: (718) 836-2402 Phone; (716) B36-1540 y
Project: Y7146 Wilber Hall EMSL.P o
Analysis Date: 91772007
Report Date: 9712007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound Materials by PLM via the NY
State ELAP 198.6 Method

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS

SAMPLE ID BDESCRIPTION APPEARANGCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES

Y7146-w-02 window glazing Gray 99.8 None Inconclusive : <1 Chrysolile
140705026-0043 compound < Total All Types
Y7146-w-03 perimeter window Gray 9.7 None Inconglusiva : <1 Chrysotile
1407050290044 caulk <1 Total All Types
Y7146-w-04 perimeter window Gray 100.0 None Inconclusive : <1 Chrysotile
1407050290045 * caulk <1 Total All Types
Y7146-w-07 black sink coating Black 87.1 None 2.9 Chrysotile

140705029-0046 29 Total All Types
Y7146-w-08 brown Ox3 FT Brown 97.1 None 2.9 Chrysdiile

140705029-0047 29 Total All Types
Y7145-w-09 black FT mastic Black 100.0 None lnconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0048

Y7146-w-10 6" brown covehase Brown 100.0 Nong Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
1407050290049

Y7146-w-11 brown covebase Brown 100.0 Nene inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0050 mastic

Y7146-w-13 black asphal tar Black 100.0 MNone Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0051

Analysi(s) / bp\m&xx M C ’@ b
Tom Hanes (49) Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager

or other approved signatory

*Polarized Lighl Microscopy (PLM] is not consistently reliable in detecling asbestas in flaor ceverings and simitar non-friable arganically hound materials, Quantitative Transmission
Eleciron Microscapy Is currently the only method thal can be used to delermine if \his malerial can be considared or realed as ran-asbeslos containing. The tes! rasulls contained
within this report meet the requirements of NELAG unless otherwisa noted. EMSL maintains liabiily iimited 1o cost of analysis. This report reletes only ta the samples reported above
and may nol be reproducad, excep! infull, withowt written approval by EMSL. Tha above lest report telales onlyto the lems tested. EMSL bears ne responsibility for sample
colleclionactivities or analylical methed imilations. Unless ¢fherwisa noted, the resulls in this raport have not been biank comected, Samples tecaived in gooed condition unless otherwise
noled,

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAR #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11806

NYS198-2



EMSL Analytical, inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Pthe:_{'L"IG) 651-0030

Fax: (716) 651-0394

Al Eric McNahb

Email: buffalolab@emsl.com

e st st ———— e
B e e e e e e T e e e e e e e o) i
e asiniumse L L A Ao S A A KL

WATTS0
09/14/07 9:55 AM
140706029

9/17/2007
917/2007

. ] . Customer ID:
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Recelved:
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order:
Fax.: {716} B3G-2402 Phone: {716) 836-1540 EMSL Proj
Project: Y7148 Wilber Hall \
Analysis Date:
Report Date:

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound Materials by PLM via the NY

State ELAP 198.6 Method
% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS

SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTICN APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES
Y7146-w-14 black asphalt vapor
140705029-0052 barrier
Insufficient Residue
Final Residue <1% of original subsample, Non-ACM.
Y7146-w-15 black asphait vaper
140705029-0053 barier
Insufficient Residue
Fina! Residue <1% of original subsample, Non-ACM.
Y7146-w-16 black caulk Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbeslos Detecled
140705028-0054
Y7146-w-17 black caulk Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
146705029-0055
Y7146-w-18 gray caulk Gray 98.5 None 1.5 Chrysotile
140705029-0056 1.5 Total All Types
Y7146-w-20 vibration dampner White 71.8 None 28.2 Chrysotile
140705525-0057 28.2 Total All Types
Y7146-w-21 vibraticn dampner White 67.6 None 32.4 Chrysolile
146705029-0058 324 Total All Types
Y7146-w-28 fan mastic Tan 828 None 17.2 Chrysctile
140706029.0059 17.2 Total All Types

/) Mc oo

Analyst(s) /\_/P\m&ﬁ\ C A
Tom Hanes (49) Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager

or other approved signatory

noled.
ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11606

*Polarizad Light Microscopy (PLM} is nal congislently reliable in delecling asbesios in floor coverings and similar non-friabls organically bound matarials. Quantitativa Transmission
Eleciron Microscapy Is curenlly lhe onty melhod that can be used to delermine if lhis meterial can be censidered or treated s nan-ashestos cenlaining, The test resulls cantalned
within Ihls repert meet tha requirem enls of NELAC unless olherwise noted. EMSL mainlains liabllily fimited lo cos! of analysis. This report relales cnly to the samples raported above
and may not be repraduced, except infull, wilhawt wiilien approval by EMSL. The above lest report relales onlylo 1he items tasled. EMSL bears no responsibilily lor sample i
collactionactivilies or analylical melhed Imitalions. Unless otherwise noled, the results in this repor have not baen blank corrected.Sampies recelved in gaod condition unless olhenwvise

NYS198-2



EMSL Analytical, Inc.
4490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
one: (716) 651-0030 Fax: {716) 651-0394 Email: buffalolab@emsl.com

T o P TP T e e e o T e et T T i A Ao B s
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Attn: i
" Eric McNabb o Customer iD: WATTS0

Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C, Customer PQ:
3826 Main Street Received: 09/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705029

Fax_: . {716) 836:2402 Phone; (716) 836-1540 EMSL Proj:

Project: Y7145 Wilber Hall Analysis Date: 9/17/2007

Report Date: 9/17/2007

Ashestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound Materials by PL.M via the NY
State ELAP 198.6 Method

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS

SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANGE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES

Y7146-w-40 black caulk/sealant Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detecled
140705029-0060

Y7146-w-43 tan 9"x%: FT Tan 95.8 None 4.2 Chrysctile

140705028-6061 4.2 Total All Types
Y7146-w-44 black mastic ontan  Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
1407050290062 8" FT

Y7146-w-45 fan 4" covebase Tan 100.0 None inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0083

Y7146-w-46 brown covebase Brown 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705020-0084 mastic

Y7146-w-48 brown mastic dofs Brown i00.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0065

Y7146-w-49 black sing coating Black 100.0 None inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0066

Y7146-w-50 brown mastic dots Brown 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0087

Y7145-w-51 black mastic Black 100.0 None inconciusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0068

Y7146-w-52 12'x12" tan FT Tan 95.8 one 4.2 Chrysotile

140705023-0069 4.2 Total All Types

Analysi(s) / \/p\,ﬂﬂ’\,&l)\ M C /@
Tom Hanes (49) Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager

or other approved signatory

“Polarized Light Microscopy {PLM) is not consistenlly relisble in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and similar nen-friable organically bound malerials. Quanlitalive Transmission
Electran Micrascapy is currenlly lhe only melhod that can be used to determina if ihis materal can be considered or irealed as nor-asbaslos containing. The test rasuiis contained
within Lhis raport meet the requirsments of NELAC unless otherwise noted. EMSL mainlains Kability fimited to cosl of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reporled above
and may nol ba reproduced, except infull, withow wrillen approval by EMSL. Tha above lasl repod selales onlyto the itams tested. EMSL baars no rasponsibllity for sample
collsctionactivities or analylical meihod imilalions. Unless otherwise noted, the results in this report have nol besn blank correcled, Samples received in goad condition untess otherwise
nated.

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11606

NYS198-2
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EMSL Analytical, inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043

At Eric McNabb

Cusiomer ID: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PQ:
3826 Main Street Received: 09/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705029
Fax: 716) 836-2402 hone: -
Project: 5(71:6 Wilbe?r Hall rene: (R EMSL Prof
Analysis Date: 911712007
Report Date: 911712007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound Materials by PLM via the NY
State ELAP 198.6 Method

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS

SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES
Y7146-w-53 black maslic/felt paper Black 76.8 None 23.2 Chrysclile
1407050290070 23.2 Total All Types
Y7146-w-54 gray 12"x12" FT Gray 100.0 MNone Inconclusive: No Asbestos Delecled
1407050290071
Y7146-w-54 yellow mastic from Yellow 100.0 None inconclusive: No Ashestos Detected
146706029-00714 gray 12"x12" FT
Y7146-w-56 green 12"x12" FT Blue 97.8 None 2.2 Chrysolile
1407050290072 2.2 Total All Types
Y7146-w-57 black tar paper/mastic Black 78.0 Nene 22.0 Chrysoiile
140706029-0073 22.0 Total All Types
Y7146-w-58 yellow carpet mastic ~ Brown 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
1407050290074
Y7146-w-B1 black mastic Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
1407050286075
Y7146-w-62 tan stalriread Tan 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140706029-0076
Y7146-w-63 " brown mastic Brown 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbastos Detected
1467050290077
Y7146-w-78 window glazing Gray 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Ashestos Detected
140706029-0078 compound

. e

Analyst(s) / L/E\M&C\ M C e
Tom Hanes (49) Rhonda McGee, Laboratery Manager

or other approved signatory

*Polarized Light Micressopy (PLM] Is not consistently raliable in detecling asbestas in floor coverings and similar non-friable crganicelly bound malerials. Quantitalive Transmission
Elactron Microscopy 15 eurrantly the only malhod that can be used lo delermine 1 1his material can be considered of treated as non-asbeslos conleining. The test resulls contained
wilhin this report meet the requirements of NELAG unless otherwise notad. EMSL mainlains Jiability limited to cost of analysis. This reped refates only to lhe samples raporied above
and may nol be repraduced, excapl infull, withewt wrillen approval by EMSL. The above las! repart relales onlyle the lems tasted. EMSL bears rio rasponsibility for sampls
colleclionactivilias or analytical method imitations. Unless olherwise noled, the resulls in this repori have not been blank corvecled. Samples racaivad in good condilion unless olherwlse
noled.

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11506
NYS198-2 4




EMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phone: (716} 651-0030 1 {716) 651-0394
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Email: buffalolab@emsl.com
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Altn: H
tn: - Eric MCNab_b . . Customer |D: WATTS50
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: {09/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705029
Fax: (716} B36-2402 Phone:  (716) 836-1540 EMSL Prol
Project: Y7146 Wilber Hall Anlysis D;te‘ SH712007
Report Date: 91712007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound Materials by PLM via the NY
State ELAP 198.6 Method

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS

SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES

Y7146-w-79 dk gray soft window ~ Gray 100,0 None Inconclusive : <1 Chrysolile
140706028.0079 caulk <1 Total All Types
Y7146-w-80 It gray hard window ~ Gray 99.7 None Inconclusive : <1 Chrysotile
146705028-0080 caulk <t Total All Types

Y7146-w-81 gray perimeter caulk ~ Gray 99.8 None Inconclusive : <1 Chrysotile
140705029-0681 <1 Total All Types
Y7146-w-82 black mastic Black 100.0 None Inconclusive; No Ashestos Detected
1407056290082 '

Y7146-w-83 black mastic Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbeslos Detscted
140705029-0083

Y7146-w-84 black vapor barrier Black 100.0 None Inconclusive; No Asbesles Detected
140705029-0084

Y¥7146-w-85 black vapor barrier Black 100.0 Nene Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0085

Y7146-w-86 biack vapor barrier Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestes Detected
140705029-0086

Y7146-w-87 black vapor basrier Black i00.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0087

Y7146-w-88 caulk in expansion Gray 100.0 None Inconclusive : <1 Chrysotile
140705029-0088 joint <1 Total All Types

/) Ao
Analysi(s) /L/R,(’IY'\J(D-D\ M C L
Torn Hanes (49) Rhonda McGee, Laboratery Manager

or other approved signatory

“Polarized Light Miciascopy {PLM) is not consistently reliable in delecting asbestos in floar coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials. Quanlitative Transmission
Electran Microscopy is currently the only method that can be used lo delermins if ihis material can ba considered or trealed as non-asbastos conlaining. The lest resulls contalned
within this repert mael Lhe requirements of NELAC unless otharwise notad. EMSL maintalns liabiity imltad to cost of analysis. This reporl relstes oniy to lhe semples raporied above
and mey not ba reproduced, excapl infull, without wilten approval by EMSL. The above tesl repost relates anlyto tha itams tesled. EMSL baars noe responsibility for sample
collectionactiviiies or analylical method imilafians. Uniess otherwise notad, he rasuits In Ihis raporl have not been blank corracted.Samples raceived in goad condilion unless otherwise
noted.

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11606

NYS5188-2
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EMSL Analytical, Inc.
420 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Fax: (716} 651-0394 Email: huffalolab@emsl.com
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Altn: - Eric McNabb Customer ID: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: 09/14107 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705020
Fax: 716) B36-24 ¥ - .
Project: :’7116 WilbeorzHall Pene: (D gl EMSL Pro;
Analysis Date: 712007
Report Date: 9712007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound Materials by PLM via the NY
State ELAP 198.6 Method

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS

SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES
Y7146-w-89 black tar
140705028.0089
Insufficient Residue
Final Residue <1% of original subsample, Non-ACM.
Y7148-w-20 black caulk Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestes Detected
1407050280690

Analyst(s) //\)/pw‘r\,cuix M ¢ zj Lo

Tom Hanes (49) Rhonda McGee, Laheratory Manager
or other approved signatory

*Polarized Light Micrascopy (PLM) is not consistently reliable In dalecting asbestos in floor caverings and siendtar non-friable organically bound materials, Quantitative Transmission
Elselron Microscopy is curmenlly the only methed Ihat can be used fo defermine if this material can be cansidered or irsated as non-asbeslos containing. The tesl rasults contained
wilhin this report meet ihe requirements of NELAC unless olherwise noled EMSL maintains lizbiiily limlled to cosl of analysis. This reporf relales only ic e samples reported above
and may nol be reproduced, except infull, withou wiillen appraval by EMSL. The above test repoit relates onlyto the ilems lested. EMSL bears no responsibility for semple
callactianactivities or analylical melhad imilations. Unless clharwise noled, the resulls in this raport have nol been blark sorected.Samples receivad in good condition unless otherwise
notad.

ACCREDITATIONS: NVI.AP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11606

NY5198-2 THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPCRT. 6




ERMSL Analytical, lnc.
499 Rowley Road, Bepew, NY 14043
Phons: (716) 6570030 Fax (715) 8510394 Emalk bufalolah®

|§'i

Atn: - Eric McNabb Customer’D:  WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Cuslomer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: 10/30/07 2:40 PM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705808

Fax: (716) B36-2402 Phone: {716) 836-1540 EMSL Pr:

Project: Y7146/ SUNY Oswego: Renovation of Park and Wilber Anglysis Date: 141812007

Halls, Witber Hall
Repart Date: 11/8/2007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound Materials by PLM via the NY
State ELAP 198.6 Method

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS

SAMPLE 1D DESGRIPTION APPEARANGE MATERIAL. FIBERS TYPES
Y7146-W-91 dark gray soft Gray 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705968-0001 perimeter window

caulk
Y7146-W-82 light gray hard Gray €9.6 None Inconclusive : <1 Chrysotile
140705508-0002 perimeter window < Total Ali Types

caulk
Y7146-W-93 gray window glazing ~ Gray 100.0 None Inconclusive : <1 Chrysotile
1407055080603 compound <1 Total Alf Types
Y7146-W-04 black foundation Brown 85.9 Nene 14.1 Chrysotile
140705308-0004 water proofing 144  Total All Types
Y7146-W-95 black foundalion Black 856.3 None 14,7 Chrysotile
140705908-0005 water proofing 147  Total All Types

Analyst{s) /AJM M C /@ b

Tom Hanes (5) Rhaonda MeGee, l.aboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

“Palarized Light Microscapy {PLM) is nol conststaritly mliatle in delecting asbastos tn fioor coverings and simitar non-friable oranically bound malerisls. Quantitative Transmission
Elaction Microscopy is curenily the only method that can be used to det Ina if this matarial can be considered or ireated as non-asbestos containing, The test results cantained
within this repost meat the requirements of NELAG unless otherwise noted EMSL m alntains liability limited to cost of analysls, This report relates only to the samples reported ebave
and may not be reproduced, axzept infull, without wiillen approval by EMSL. The abova lest report relates onlyle the llems tested. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample
collacticnactivities or analytical methed imilations, Unless otharwise noted, the resulls in this reporl have nat been blank carected. Samples received in good condition unless otherwlse

tad,
,:ZCREDHTATIDNS: NVLAR #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11608
NYS198-2 THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT.



3.3 TRANSMISSION ELECTRON MICROSCOPY (TEM) METHOD 198.4




EMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phone: {716) 651-0030 Fax: (716) 651-0394 Email

Atn: Eric McNabb Custamer ID: WATT50
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: 09/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL. Order: 140705029
Fax': {716) 836:2402 Phone: (716) 836-1540 EMSL Proj
Project: Y7146 Wilber Hall Analysis Date: 0/20/2007
Report Date: 9/20/2007

Ashestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound materials by Transmission
Electron Microscopy via NYS ELAP Method 198.4

o% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS % TOTAL
SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANGE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES ASBESTOS
Y7146-w-02 window glazing Gray 9.7 None 1.3% Chrysotile 1.3
140705028-0043 compound
Y7146-w-03 perimeter window Gray 96.9 None 3.1%  Chrysoiile 31
140705020-0044 caulk
Y7146-w-04 parimeler window Gray 100.0 None <i% Chrysotile <1
140705029-0045 caulk
Y7146-w-09 black FT mastic Black 97.5 None 2.5%  Chrysctile 25
140705029-0048
Y7146-w-10 6" brown covebase Brown 100.0 None No Asbesios Detected
1407050290049
Y7146-w-11 brown covebase Brown 100.0 None No Asbestos Delected
146705029-0050 mastic
Y7146-w-13 black asphalt tar Black 100.0 None No Asbesios Detected
140705629-0051
Y7146-w-16 black caulk Black 100.0 None No Ashestos Detected
1407050290054
Y7146-w-17 black caulk Black 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0055
Y7146-w-40 black caull/sealant  Black 100.0 None No Ashestos Detected
140705029-0060

Analyst(s) %\J&A Me 4o

Ken Najuch (35
uch (39 Rhonda McGes, Laboratery Manager
or other approved signatory

This laboralary is nol responsible for % asbaslos in tolal sample when the resithis anly is submitled for analysis. The above rapert relates only to the itams tasled. This repart may nof
e repraduced, excep! In full, withoul wrilten approval by EMSL Analylical, Inc.Semples received in good condilion unless otherwise nolad.

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0and NY STATE ELAP #11805

NY\TNOB-2



EMSL Analytical, inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phone: (716} 651-0030 Fax: (716)65'1-_0.’594
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Altn: Eric McNabb

Customer ID; WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: 09/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14228 EMSL Order: 140705029
Fax': (716) 335.-2402 Fhene: (716) 836-1540 EMSL Proj
Project: Y7146 Wilber Hall Analysis Date: 9/20/2007
Report Date: o/2012007

Ashestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound materials by Transmission
Electron Microscopy via NYS ELAP Method 198.4

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS % TOTAL

SAMPLEID - DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES ASBESTOS
Y7146-w-44 black masticontan  Black 98.2 None 1.8%  Chiysotile 18
140705028-0062 9 FT
Y7146-w-45 tan 4" covebase Tan 1000 None Mo Asbestos Detecled
140705029-0063
Y7146-w-46 brown covebase Brown 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0064 mastic
Y7146-w-48 brown mastic dofs Brown 100.0 None No Asbestos Defected
140705029-0065
Y7146-w-48 black sing coaling Biack 100.0 None No Asbestes Detested
1407050293-0066
Y7146-w-50 brown mastic dots Brown 100.0 None No Ashestos Detected
140705029-0067
Y7146-w-51 black maslic Black 100.0 None Mo Asbestos Detected
140705029-0068
Y7146-w-54 gray 12"x12* FT Gray 100.0 None No Asbestos Detecied
140705023-0671
Y7146-w-54 yellow mastic from Yellow 100.0 None No Ashestos Delected
140705028-007 1A gray 12"x12"FT
Y7146-w-58 yellow carpet mastic ~ Brown 100.0 None No Asbestos Delected
140705028-0074

Analyst(s) m M C ’@ A

Ken Najuch (35}

Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

This laboralery is not responsible for % asbestos in tolal sampls when the residua only is submilled for analysis. Tha above repori reletas only to the ilems lested. This report may not
be reproduced, axcept in full, wilhout writlen aoproval by EMSL Analylical, Inc.Samplas raceivad in geod condilion unless stherwise noled.

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11606
NYATNOB-2 2




EMSL Analytical, inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phone: {716) 851-0010 Fax: (716) 651-0334  Email:

nuffalolab@emsl.conm

e

Atin: Eric McNabb
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C.
3826 Main Street
Buffalo, NY 14226
Fax: (716) 836-2402 Phone: (716) 836-1540
Project: Y7146 Wilber Hall

Customer [D:
Customer PO:
Received:
ENMSL Order:

EMSL Proj:
Analysis Date:
Report Date:

WATTS0

09/M4/07 9:55 AM
140705028

912012007
9f20/2007

Ashestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound materials by Transmission -
Electron Microscopy via NYS ELAP Method 198.4

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS % TOTAL

SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES ASBESTOS
Y7146-w51 black mastic Black 100.0 None No Asbestos Detecled
1407050280075

Y7146-w-62 tan stairtread Tan 100.0 MNone No Asheslos Detected
14G705029-0076

Y7146-w-63 brown mastic Brown 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0077

Y7146-w-78 window glazing Gray 100.0 None No Asbestos Delected
140705026-0078 campound

Y7146-w-79 dk gray soft window  Gray 99.8 Nane <1%  Chrysotile <i
1407050290079 cautk

Y7146-w-80 It gray hard window ~ Gray 100.0 None <1%  Chrysciile <
140705025-008G caulk

Y7146-w-81 gray perimeler caulk ~ Gray 89.7 None <1%  Chrysotile <1
140705029-0081

Y7146-w-82 black maslic Black 100.0 MNone No Asbesios Detected
140705029-0082

Y7146-w-83 black maslic Black 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0063

Y7146-w-84 black vapor barrier Black 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
140705029-0084

Analyst(s) %T\,&k\ M C 2 ae
Ken Najuch (35)

Rhonda McGes, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

This laborzfary Is nol responsible for
be reproduced, axcept in full, wilhoul wrilten app

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11608

% asbeslos in tolal sample when Lhe residue anly is submitted for analysis. The above report relales only to the items tasted, This raporl may not
roval by EMSL Analylical, Inc.Samples received in good condilian unless olherwise naled.

NY\TNOB-2



EMSL Analytical, Inc.

480 Rowley Road, Depew, MY 14043

Phione: (716) 651-0020 Fax: {¥16) 651-0394 Email: hulfalplab@er

Altn: - Eric McNabb Customer ID: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: 09H4/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705029
Fax: 716) 836-2402 =3 - ,
Anglysis Date: 9/20/2007
Report Date: 9/20/2007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound materials by Transmission
Electron Microscopy via NYS ELAP NMethod 198.4

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS % TOTAL

SAMPLE D DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES ASBESTOS
Y7146-w-85 Wack vaper harriar Black 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
1407050290085
Y7146-w-86 black vapor barrier Black 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
1407050290066
Y7146-w-87 biack vapor harrier Biack 160.0 None No Ashestos Detected
140705029-0087
Y7146-w-88 caulk in expansion Gray 9.3 None B.7%  Anthophyllile 8.7
146705629-0088 joint <1%  Chrysotile
Y7146-w-80 black caulk Black 100.0 None No Asheslos Detecled
140705028-6050

Analysl(s) @ET\,QDA M C /Zj Bt~

Ken Najuch (35)

Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

“This laboratory is nol responsible for
be raproduced, except in full, wilhout wrillen approval

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11608

% asbeslos in lotal sam ple when ihe residue only is submilled for anzlysis. The above reporl ralates onty 1o lhe items lested. This report may ral
by EMSL Analylical, Inc.Samples recsived in good condition unless olherwise noled.

NY\TNOB-2

THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT.



EMSL Analytical, inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phone; {716) 65i-0030 Fax: (716) 651-0394 Email: buffalolab@emsl.com

oy

A Eric McNabb Customer ID: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: 10/30/07 2:40 PM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705008
Fax: (716) B36-2402 Phone:  (716) 836-1540 EMSL Prof
Project: :z;:eﬁ:.lbrg }?as"wego: Renovation of Park and Witber Analysis Dale: 11122007
’ Report Date: 111212007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound materials by Transmission
Electron Microscopy via NYS ELAP Method 198.4

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS % TOTAL

SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES ASBESTOS
YI146-V-91 dark gray soft Gray 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
140705508-0001 perimeter window

caulk
Y7146-W-92 light gray hard Gray 69.6 Nane <1%  Chrysollle pr
140705008-0002 perimeter window

caulk
Y7146-W-63 gray window glazing ~ Gray 0.7 None <i%  Chrysclie p
140705508-0003 compound

Analyst(s) %"\X—Qﬁ\ M C /@ L

Ken Najuch (3
yuch (3) Rhonda McGee, Laboraiory Manager
or other approved signatory

This laboralory is not respensibla for % ashestos in total sample whan the residue only is submitied for analysls. The abowa report relates only o the itams lested. This report may not
bs reproduced, except in full, without written epproval by EMSL Analytical, Inc.Samples received in good condilion unless ctherwise noled,

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11606

NY\TNGB-2 THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT. 1




-_—

Rionda MeGeg, Laboretery Maneger
or other approved signatory

Trle laboratary la nef rosponslble fer %5 esbeslea In tetel sample whan the resldue anly 7s Bubmitted for enalyala, The above feport ralatas oy to the [lems teoted, This repan may not
be mproduced, axcapt in full, without witlen approval by EMEL Anaiptical, he. ]

ACCREDITATIONS! NVLAP §200086-b and NY STATE ELAP #11506

in gond acridlian uaioss othanwlse netad,

NYWTNOB-2

THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT. 1

11/27/2887 88:09 7166518394 EMSL BUFFALO PAGE B81/82
EMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phone: (71 E] 851-0030 Fax: {7186) 651-03 - Emall: buftaiolab@emsl.com
Aun: 5
" Eric McNabb ) Custarner 1D WATTED
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Custormer PO:
3826 Main Street Retejved: 09714107 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Onrdar; 140705028
:sx' ) $’7116: :3:I2b402H . Phong:  (714) 836-1540 EMSL Proj:
alech orra Anglysls Date: 11/26/2007
Repon Date: 11/26/2007
Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound materials by Transmission
Electron Microscopy via NYS ELAP Method 198.4
% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS % TOTAL
SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES ASBESTOS
Y7i46-w-71 plaster base coat wall Tan 98.6 Nane 1.4%  Chrysctlle 1.4
140709020.0591
Y7148w-72 plaster base cont walt  Tan 89.5 MNone <1%  Chrysotie <1
Y40703025-0092
Y7146-w-73 plaster base caat wall  Tan 100.0 None <1%  Chrysatlle «<i
1467050290003
Y7146-w-74 plaster base cost Tan 100.0 None 1%  Ghrysotile <
1407050290094 ceiling
NT1468-w-75 plaster base coat wall Tan 100.0 None <1%  Ghrysatle <1
1407050200085
Y7146-w.76 plaster base cosl Tan 89.4 Nore <1%  Chrysatlie «1
140705028-0088 caliing
Y7146-w-77 plaster base coatwall Tan 8987 None 153%  Chiysatlle 1.3
1407080830087
Analyst(s)
Rhonda MoGee (7)



3.4 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS




BULK SAMPLE CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM

The purpose of the chain-of-custody form is to reduce the possibility of misidentifying individual
samples, to help trace any samples that may be lost, and to provide a record certitying that the
samples were delivered to and received by the analytical laboratory.

An important feature of this form is the signature secfion at the bottom, identifying all persons
who handled the samples.
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3.5 PREVIOUS SAMPLE DATA SUPPLIED BY FACILITY
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4.0 X-RAY FLUORESCENCE ANALYZER (XRF) DATA TABLE




1 Shutter Cal

2 Calibration 1.1
3 Calibration 1.1
4 Calibration 1.1
5 Window Sash C Metal Black Roof Poor Roof 0.02
B Window Sash C Metal Black Roof Poor Roof 0.02
7 Flashing C Metal Green Roof Intact Roof 0.02
8 Flashing D Metal Green Roof Intact Roof 0.02
9 Door C Metal Gray Roof Fair Roof 0.03
10 Door Jamb C Metal Red Roof Fair Roof 0
11 Door Jamb C Metal Red Roof Fair Roof 0
12 Door C Metal Gray Roof Fair Roof 0
13 Wall A Concrete White Mech Rm 2 Intact 4th Floor 0
14 Wall D Concrete White Mech Rm 2 Intact 4th Floor 0.02
15 Wall C Concrete White Mech Rm 2 Intact 4th Floor 0.01
16 Wall B Concrete White Mech Rm 2 Intact 4th Floor 0]
17 Floor B Concrete Gray Mech Rm 2 Intact 4th Floor 0.02
18 Duct A Metal White Mech Rm2 Intact 4th Floor 0.01
19 Duct A Metal White Mech Rm 2 Intact Ath Floor 0.01
20 Duct B Metal White Mech Rm 2 Intact 4th Floor 0.01
21 Pipes D Metal White Mech Rm 2 Intact 4th Floor 0
22 Pipes D Metal Gray Mech Rm 2 Intact 4th Floor 0
23 Pump D Metal Red Mech Rm 2 intact 4th Floor 0.4
24 Pump D Metal Red Mech Rm 2 Intact 4th Floor 0.5
25 Fan Housing A Metal White Mech Rm 2 Intact 4th Floor 0
26 Railing C Metal White Mech Rm 2 Intact Ath Floor 0.01
27 Railing C Metal White Mech Rm 2 Intact 4th Floor 0.02
28 Elecirical Panel C Metal Gray Mech Rm 2 intact 4th Floor 0
29 Electrical Pansl A Metal Gray Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0
30 Electrical Panel A Metal Gray VMech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0.02
31 Door D Metal Tan Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0.07
32 Door Jamb D Metal Beige Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0.01
33 Door Jamb B Metal Beige Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0.03
34 Door B Metal Tan Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0.1
35 Wall A Concrete White Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0
36 Wall B Concrete White Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0
37 Wall C Concrete White Miech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0
38 Wall D Concrete White Mach Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0
39 Duct C Metal White Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0.06
40 Duct A Metal White Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0.01
41 Duct D Metal White Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0.01
42 FanHousing | D Metal White Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0
43 Fan Housing C Metal White Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0
44 Fan Housing B Metal White Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0.01
45 HVAC stand C Metal Gray Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0.07
46 Floor B Concrete Gray Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0.01
47 Railing B Metal White Mech Room 1 Intact 4th Floor 0.01
48 Floor B Concrete Gray Elev. Machine Rm Intact 4th Floor 0.03
49 Motor D Wood Gray Elev. Machine Rm Intact 4th Floor 0.14
50 Hoist b Wood Gray Elev. Machine Rm Intact 4th Fioor 0.05
51 Control Cabinet A Wood Gray Elev. Machine Rm Intact 4th Floor 0.02
52 Wall A Concrete Beige Elev. Machine Rm Intact 4th Floor 0
53 Wall B Concrete | Beige Elev. Machine Rm Intact 4th Floor 0.01
54 Wall c Congcrete Beige Elev. Machine Rm | Intact Ath Floor 0
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Wall D Concrete Beige Elev. Machine Rm “4th Floor

56 Radiator Cover C Metal Beige Elav. Machine Rm Intact 4th Floor

57 Lintel C Metal Beige Elev. Machine Rm Intact 4th Floor 0.01
58 Lintel D Metal Beige Stairwell Intact 4th Floor 0.03
59 Door D Metal Tan Stairwell Intact 4th Floor 0.02
60 Door Jamb D Metal Tan Stairwell Intact 4th Floor 0.04
61 Ceiling D Plaster White Stairwell Intact 4th Floor 0
62 Radiator Cover C Metal Tan Stairwell Intact 4th Floor 0.05
63 Floor C Concrete Gray Stairwell Intact 4th Floor 0.03
64 Stair Stringer C Metal Gray Stairwell Intact 4th Floor 0.05
865 Stair Stringer A Metal Gray Stairwell Intact 4th Floor 0.03
66 Stair Riser D Metal Gray Stairwell Intact 4th Floor 0.01
87 Door C Metal Tan Stair Lobby Intact 3rd Floor 0.07
688 Door Jamb C Metal Tan Stair Lobby Intact 3rd Floor 0.11
69 Ceiling C Metal Gray Freight Elevator Intact 3rd Floor 0
70 Ceiling C Metai Gray Freight Elevator Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
71 Door C Metal Tan Freight Elevator Intact 3rd Floor 0.04
72 Door Jamb C Metal Tan Freight Elevator Intact 3rd Floor 0.14
73 Door C Metal Tan Freight Elevator Intact 3rd Floor 0.07
74 Wall A | Glazed Tile | Yellow Corridor 315 Intact 3rd Floor 0.05
75 Wall B | Glazed Tile | Yellow Corridor 315 Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
76 Wall B | Glazed Tile | Brown Corridor 315 Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
77 Wall C | Glazed Tile | Brown Corridor 315 Intact Jrd Floor 0.01
78 Wall D 1 Glazed Tile | Brown Corridor 315 Intact 3rd Floor 0.03
79 Radiator Cover C Metal Yellow Corridor 315 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
80 Soffit A Drywall Tan Caorridor 315 Intact 3rd Floor 0
81 - Soffit ] Driywall Tan Corridor 315 Intact 3rd Floor 0
82 Door C Metal Tan Corridor 315 [ntact 3rd Floor 0.01
83 Door Jamb C Metal Yellow Corridor 315 Intact 3rd Floor 0.13
84 Door Jamb A Metal Yellow Corridor 315 Intact 3rd Floor 0.05
85 Door Jamb A Metal Yellow Corridor 315 Intact 3rd Floor 0.1
86 Door A Mietal Tan Corridor 315 Intact 3rd Floor 0.03
87 Door A Metal Tan Corridor 315 Intact 3rd Floor 0.07
88 Wall A Plaster Blue 317 Intact 3rd Floor 0.04
89 Wall B Plaster Blue 317 Intact 3rd Floor 0.04
90 Wail C Plaster Blue 317 " Intact 3rd Floor 0.03
21 Wall D Plaster Blue 37 Intact 3rd Floor 0.03
92 Ceiling D Plaster Beige 317 Intact 3rd Floor 0.03
93 Floor D |Ceramic Tile] Tan 317 Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
G4 Covebase D |Ceramic Tile| Tan 317 Intact 3rd Floor 0.05
95 . Wall A Ceramic Tile| Tan Mens Rm 316 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
96 Wall B |CeramicTile| Tan Mens Rm 318 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
97 Wall C |[Ceramic Tile| Tan Mens Rm 316 intact 3rd Floor 0.03
98 Wall D Ceramic Tile| Blue Mens Rm 316 Infact 3rd Floor 0.06
99 Ceiiing D Plaster Beige Mens Rm 316 Intact 3rd Floor 0
100 Vent Grate C Wood Beige Mens Rm 316 Intact 3rd Floor 0
101 Radiator Cover A Metal Beige Mens Rm 316 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
102 Floor A | Ceramic Tile| Beige Mens Rm 316 Intact 3rd Floor 0
103 Wall A Plaster White 360 Infact 3rd Floor 0.01
104 Wall B Plaster White 360 Intact 3rd Floor 0.03
105 Wall C Plaster White 360 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
106 Wall D Plaster White 360 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
107 Ceiling D Plaster White 360 intact 3rd Floor 0.02
108 Radiator Cover A Metal White 360 Intact 3rd Floor 0.15




all Program
N e

ity

3rd Floor

oorleveli

Door C Metal Tan 360 Intact

110 Door C Metal White 360 Intact 3rd Floor 0.06
111 Wall A Drywall White 354 Intact ard Floor ¢
112 Wall B Drywall Blue 354 Intact 3rd Floor 0
113 Floor B | Glazed Tile Tan 357 Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
114 Wall A | Glazed Tile | Yellow Stair 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.03
115 Wall ‘D | Glazed Tile | Yellow Stair 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
116 Wall C | Glazed Tile | Yellow Stair 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.03
117 Wall B | Glazed Tile | Brown Stair 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.05
118 Radiator Cover A Metal Yellow Stair 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
119 Door Jamb C Metal Yellow Stair 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.08
120 Door C Metal Tan Stair 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
121 Stair Stringer C Metal Gray Stair 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.08
122 Stair Stringer A Metal Gray Stair 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
123 Stair Riser A Metal Gray Stair 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
124 Wall A Plaster White 253A Intact 2nd Floor 0.05
125 Wall B Plaster White 253A Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
126 Wall C Plaster White 253A Intact 2nd Fioor 0.04
127 Wall C Plaster White 253A Intact 2nd Floor 0.08
128 Wall D Plaster White 253A Intact 2nd Floor 0.03
128 Radiator Cover D Metal White 253A Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
130 Door C Metal Tan 253A Intact 2nd Floor 0.11
131 Door Jamb C Metal Tan 253A Intact 2nd Floor 0.05
132 Door Jamb A Metal Brown 253 Intact 2nd Floor 0
133 Door A Metal Brown 253 Intact 2nd Floor 0
134 Door A Matal Brown 263 Intact 2nd Floor 0
135 Wall A Drywall White 253 Intact 2nd Floor 0
136 Wall B Plaster White 253 Intact 2nd Floor 0
137 Electrical Panel B Metal White 253 intact 2nd Floor 0.08
138 Wall C Plaster White 253 Intact 2nd Floor 0.03
139 Wall D Plaster White 253 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
140 Lintel D Metal White 253 Intact 2nd Floor 0.03
141 Radiator Cover D Metal White 253 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
142 Radiator Cover C Metal White 253 Intact 2nd Floor 0.03
143 Wall A | Glazed Tile Tan 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
144 Wall D | Glazed Tile | Yellow 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
145 Wall C | Glazed Tile Tan 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.08
146 Wall B | Glazed Tile Tan 216 Infact 2nd Floor 0.02
147 Door D Metal Tan 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.11
148 Door Jamb D Metal Tan 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.03
149 Door Jamb A Metal Tan 218 intact 2nd Floor 0.11
150 Door A Metal Tan 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.12
151 Door C Metal Tan 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.03
152 - Door Jamb C Metal Tan 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.1
153 Radiator Cover B Metal Tan 2186 Intact 2nd Floor 0.06
154 Radiator Cover A Metal Beige 2538 intact 2nd Floor 0.01
155 Wall A Plaster Beige 2538 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
156 Wall B Plaster Beige 253B Intact 2nd Floor 0.05
157 Wall C Plaster Beige 2538 Intact 2nd Fioor 0
158 Wall D Plaster Beige 2538 Intact 2nd Floor 0.04
159 Door B Metal Tan 2538 Intact 2nd Floor 0.03
160 Door Jamb B Metal Beige 2538 Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
161 Ceiling B Plaster Beige 253B Intact 2nd Floor 0.03
162 Ceiling B Plaster White 254 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
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Wall A Plaster White Intact 2nd Floor
Wall A Plaster White 254 Intact 2nd Floor
Wall C Plaster White 254 Intact 2nd Floor
Wall D Plaster White 254 Intact 2nd Floor
Radiator Cover A Metal White 254 Intact 2nd Floor
Door C Metal Beige 254 Intact 2nd Floor
Deoor Jamb C Metal White 254 Intact 2nd Floor
Door Jamb C Metal White 256 Intact 2nd Floor
Door C Metal Tan 256 Intact 2nd Floor
Radiator Cover C Metal Baige 256 Intact 2nd Floor
Ceiling c Plaster White 256 Intact 2nd Floor
Wall A Plaster Beige 256 Intact 2nd Floor
Wall B Plaster Beige 256 intact 2nd Floor
Wall cC Plaster Beige 256 Intact 2nd Floor
Wall D Plaster Beige 256 Intact 2nd Floor
Wall A Drywall Beige 252A intact 2nd Floor
Wall B Drywall Beige 252A Intact 2nd Floor
Wall C Plaster Blue 282A Intact 2nd Floor
Wall D Plaster Blue 252A Intact 2nd Floor
Wall A Drywall Beige 252F Intact 2nd Floor
Wall B Drywall Beige 252F intact 2nd Floot
Wall D Plaster Beige 252F Intact 2nd Floor
Wall C Plaster Blue 252F Intact 2nd Floor
Radiator Cover C Metal Brown 252F Intact 2nd Floor
Door B Metal Brown 252F Intact 2nd Floor
Door Jamb B Metal Brown 252F Intact 2nd Floor
Vail A Drywall Blue 251 Lunch Area Intact 2nd Flocr
Wall B Drywall Beige 251 Lunch Area Intact 2nd Floor
Wall D Plaster Beige 251 Lunch Area Intact 2nd Floor
Wall C Plaster Blue 251 Lunch Area Intact 2nd Floor
Electrical Panel b Metal Beige 251 Lunch Area Intact 2nd Floor
Radiator Cover G Metal Brown - 251 Lunch Area Intact 2nd Floor
Door Casing 3] Wood Brown 251 Lunch Area Intact 2nd Floor
Door Jamb D Wood Brown 251 Lunch Area Intact 2nd Floor
Door Jamb b Wood Brown 251 Lunch Area Intact 2nd Floor
Door D Wood Brown 251 Lunch Area intact 2nd Floor
Door B Metal Brown 252D Intact 2nd Floor
Door Jamb B Metal Brown 252D Intact 2nd Floor
Wall A Drywall Beige 252D Intact 2nd Floor
Wall B Drywall Beige 252D Intact | 2nd Floor
Wall D Drywall Beige 252D Intact 2nd Floor
Wall C Drywall Blue 252D Intact 2nd Floor
Wall A Plaster Blue 213 Infact 2nd Floor
Wall B Plaster Blue 213 Intact 2nd Floor
Wall G Plaster Blue 213 Intact 2nd Floor
Walt D Plaster Blue 213 Intact 2nd Floor
Wall D Plaster Blue 213 Intact 2nd Floor
Door A Metal Tan 213 Intact 2nd Floor
Door Jamb A Metal Tan 213 intact 2nd Floor
Ceiling A Plaster Beige 213 Intact 2nd Floor
Floor A |Ceramic Tile| Tan 213 Intact 2nd Floor
Covebhase A | Ceramic Tile| Tan 213 Intact 2nd Floor
Wall A Plaster Beige 250 Intact 2nd Floor
Wall B Drywall Beige 250 Intact 2nd Floor
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- Drywall '

'Intact

2nd Floor

217 Wall C 250

218 Wall D Plaster Blue 250 Intact 2nd Floor 0.03
219 Door A Metal Brown 250 Intact 2nd Floor 0.17
220 Door Jamb A Metal Brown 250 Intact 2nd Floor 0.06
221 Door Jamb D Metal Brown 250C Intact 2nd Floeor 0
222 Door D Metal Brown 250C Intact 2nd Floor 0
223 Radiator Cover B Metal Brown 2500 Intact 2nd Floor 0
224 Wall A Plaster Beige 250C Intact 2nd Floor 0.04
225 Wall B Plaster Beige 250C intact 2nd Floor 0.01
226 Wall C Drywall Beige 250C Intact 2nd Floor 0
227 wall 3] Drywall Beige 260C Intact 2nd Floor 0
228 Wall A Plaster Beige 2518 Intact 2nd Floor- 0.04
229 Wall B Plaster Beige 251B Intact 2nd Floor 0
230 Wall C Plaster Beige 251B Intact 2nd Floor 0.07
231 Wall D Plaster Beige 2518 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
232 Ceiling D Plaster White 2518 Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
233 Door D Metal Tan 2518 Intact 2nd Floor 0.07
234 Door Jamb D Metal Tan 251B Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
235 Door Jamb D Metal Brown 250A Intact 2nd Floor 0
236 Door D Metal Brown 250A Intact 2nd Floor 0
237 Door D Metal Brown 250A Intact 2nd Floor 0
238 Wall A Plaster Beige 250A Intact 2nd Floor 0.04
239 Wall B Plaster Beige 250A intact 2nd Floor 0.02
240 Wall D Plaster Beige 250A Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
241 Wall C Plaster Beige 250A Intact 2nd Floor 0.03
242 Wall A | Ceramic Tile| Green 214 Intact 2nd Floor 0.05
243 Wall B |Ceramic Tile| Green 214 Intact 2nd Floor 0.03
244 Wall C |Ceramic Tile| Green 214 Intact 2nd Floor 0.07
245 Floor C | Ceramic Tile| Green 214 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
246 Ceiling C Plaster White 214 Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
247 Calibration 1.1
248 Calibration 1.1
249 Calibration 1.1
250 Wall A Plaster Tan B3 Intact 1st Floor 0.02
251 Wall B Plaster Tan B3 Intact 1st Floor 0
252 Wall D Plaster Tan B3 Intact 1st Floor 0.01
253 Wall D Plaster Tan B3 Intact 1st Floor 0.02
254 Door A Metal Tan B3 Intact 1st Floor 0
255 Door Jamb A Metai Tan B3 Intact 1st Floor 0.11
256 Electrical Panel B Metal Tan B3 Intact 1st Floor 0.12
257 Wall A Wood Blue B3A Intact 1st Floor 0.04
2568 wall B Plaster Blue B3A Intact 1st Floor 0
259 Wall C Plaster Blue B3A Intact 1st Floor 0
260 Walj D Plasier Blue B3A Intact 1st Floor 0.01
261 Door C Metal Blue B3A Intact 1st Floor 0.06
262 Door Jamb C Metal Blue B3A Intact 1st Fioor 0.05
263 Door Jamb B Metal Tan B8 Intact 1st Floor .0.03
264 Door B Metal Tan BB Intact 1st Floor 0.14
265 Wali A | Glazed Tile | Yellow B8 Intact 1st Floor 0.02
266 Wall B | Glazed Tile { Yellow B8 Intact 1st Floor 0.03
267 Wall C | Glazed Tile | Yellow B8 Intact 1st Floor 0.02
268 Wall D | Glazed Tile | Yellow B8 Intact 1st Floor 0.02
269 Wall A | Glazed Tile | Yellow B10 Intact 1st Floor 0
270 Wall B | Glazed Tile | Yellow B10 Intact 1st Fioor 0.03
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Yellow

tioHs Eloor.Lavel n

Intact

C 1st Floor .
Wall D | Glazed Tile | Yellow B1i0 Intact 1st Floor 0.02
Wall D | Glazed Tile { Yellow B10 Intact 1st Floor 0.03
Floor D | Glazed Tile | Brown B10 Intact 1st Floor 0.01
Door A Metal Tan B10 Intact 1st Floor 0
Door Jamb A Metal Tan B10 Intact 1st Floor 0.08
Door Jamb A Metal Tan B12 Intact 1st Floor 0.09
Door A Metal Tan B12 intact | 1stFloor 0.02
Wall A Plaster White B12 intact 1st Floor 0
Wall B Plaster Tan B12 Intact 1st Floor 0
Wall C Plaster White B12 Intact 1st Floor 0
Wall D Plaster White B12 Intact 1st Floor 0
Wall A Concrete Yellow B2A Infact 1st Floor 0
Wall B Concrete Yellow B2A Intact 1st Floor 0
Wall C Concrete Yellow B2A Intact 1st Floor o
Wall D Concrete Yellow B2A Intact 1st Floor 0.03
Door Jamb C Metal Yellow B2A Intact 1st Floor 0.03
Door C Metal Tan B2A Intact 1st Floor 0
Radiator Cover A Metal Brown Stair B2 Intact Basement 0.03
Door B Metal Tan Stair B2 Intact Basement 0.06
Door Jamb B Metal Tan Stair B2 Intact Basement 0.04
Wall A | Glazed Tile | Brown Stair B2 Intact Basement 0.07
Wall B | Glazed Tile | Yellow Stair B2 Intact Basement 0.04
Wall C | Glazed Tile | Yellow Stair B2 Intact Basement 0.01
Wall D | Glazed Tile | Yellow Siair B2 Intact Basement 0.01
Stair Stringer C Metal Gray Stair B2 Intact Basement 0.03
Stair Stringer C Metal Tan Stair B2 Intact Basement 0.04
Stair Riser C Metal Tan Stair B2 intact Basement 0.05
Stair Riser C Metal Gray Stair B2 Intact Basement 0.02
Door C Metal Tan B15 Intact Basement 0.01
Doar Jamb C Metal Blue B15 Intact Basement 0.05
Ceiling C Plaster Beige B15 Intact | Basement 0
Wall A Plaster Biue B15 Intact Basement 0
Vvall B Plaster Blue B15 Intact Basement 0
Wall C Plaster Biue B15 intact Basement 0
Wall D Plaster Biue B15 Intact Basement 0
Wall A | Ceramic Tile! Green Bath B16 Intact Basement 0.04
Wall B |Ceramic Tile| Green Bath B16 Intact Basement 0.04
Wall C |Ceramic Tile| Green Bath B16 Intact Basement 0.02
Wall D |[Ceramic Tile| Green Bath B16 Intact Basement 0.01
Radiator Cover C Metal Green Bath B16 Intact Basement 0.01
Door Jamb B Metal Green Bath B16 Intact Basement 0.05
Door B Metal Tan Bath B16 intact Basement 0.07
Ceiling B Plaster Beige Bath B16 Intact Basement 0.01
Floor B | Ceramic Tile| Brown Bath B16 Intact Basement 0.04
Floor B Concrete Green B23 Intact Basement 0.13
Wall A Concrete Yellow B23 Intact Basement 0.01
Wall B Concrete Yellow B23 Intact Basement 0.03
Wall D Concrete Yellow B23 Intact Basement 0.01
Wall G Concrete Yellow B23 Intact Basement 0
Door D Metal Tan B23 Intact Basement 0.02
Door Jamb D Metal Yellow B23 Intact Basement 0.02
Air Compressor A Metal Gray B23 Intact Basement 0.02
Air Compressor B Metal Green B23 Intact Basement 0
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325 Electrical Panel D Metal Yellow Intact Basement 0.07
328 Electrical Panel D Metal Gray Intact Basement 0
327 sump fank D Metal QOrange Intact Basement 0
328 Pipes D Metal Black Infact Basement 0
329 Valve D Metal Black intact Basement 0.04
330 Pump D Metal Red Intact Basement 0.2
331 Pipe Hanger D Metal Beige Intact Basement 0.05
332 Heat Exchanger A Metal Gray Intact Basement 0.13
333 Wall A | Glazed Tile | Yellow Intact Basement 0
334 Wall A | Glazed Tile Tan Intact Basement 0.05
335 Wall B | Glazed Tile | Yellow Intact Basement 0
336 Wall C | Glazed Tile Tan Intact Basement 0.01
337 Wall D | Glazed Tile Tan Intact Basement 0.05
338 Wall D | Glazed Tile | Brown Intact Basement 0.02
339 Wall A Plaster Beige Intact 1st Floor 0
340 Wall B Plaster Beige Intact 1st Floor 0.01
341 Wall C Plaster Beige Intact 1st Floor 0
342 Wall D Plaster Beige Intact 1st Floor 0.01
343 Radiator Cover A Metal Beige Intact 1st Floor 0.12
344 Door Jamb C Metal Brown Intact 1st Floor 0.06
345 Daoor Jamb C Metal Brown Intact 1st Floor 0.09
346 Wall A Drywall Beige Intact 1st Floor 0.01
347 Wall B Drywall Belge Intact 1st Floor 0
348 Wall C Plaster Beige Intact 1st Floor’ 0
349 Wall C Drywall Beige Intact jst Floor 0
380 Wall A Concrete Beige Intact Basement 0
351 Wall B Concrete Green Intact Basement 0
352 Wall C Concrete Green intact Basement 0.01
3563 Wall C Brick Beige Intact Basement 0
354 Door C Metal Green Intact Basement 0.3
385 Door Jamb C Metal Beige Intact Basement 0.03
356 Floor C Concrete Green Intact Basement 0.2
357 Floor C Concrete Green Intact Basement 0.16
358 Wall D Caoncrete Beige Intact Basement 0
359 Wall D Concrete Beige Intact Basement 0
360 Duct D Metal Beige Intact Basement 0.04
361 Tank C Metal Tan Intact Basement 0.05
362 Tank C Metal Tan Intact Basement 0.07
363 Door D Metal Green Intact Basement 0.3
364 Door Jamb D Metal Beige intact Basement 0.1
365 Wall A Concreie Blue Intact 1st Floor 0
366 Wall B Concrete Blue Intact 1st Floor 0.01
367 Wall C Concrete Blue intact 1st Floor 0.01
368 Wall D Concrete Blue Intact 1st Floor 0
369 Wall D Concrete Blue Intact 1st Floor 0
370 Door D Metal Tan Intact ist Floor 0.01
371 Door Jamb D Metal Tan Intact 1st Floor 0
372 Door Jamb C Metal Tan Intact, 1st Floor 0.00
373 Electrical Panel C Metal Blue Intact 1st Floor 0.08
374 Ceiling C Metal Gray intact 1st Floor 0
375 Wall A Concrete Beige intact 1st Floor 0
376 Wall B Concrete Beige Intact 1st Floor 0
377" Wall D Cancrete Beige Intact 1st Floor 0
378 Wall A Drywall White Intact 1st Floor 0
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379 Wall D Drywall White 160C Intact 0
380 Wall B Concrete White 160C Intact 1st Floor 0
381 Wall C Concrete White 160C Intact 1st Floor 0
382 Door A Metal Tan 160C Intact 1st Floor 0
383 Door Jamb A Metal Tan 160C Intact 1st Floor 0
384 Door Jamb B Metal Tan 160 Intact 1st Floor 0.08
385 Door B Metal Tan 160 Intact 1st Floor 0.01
386 Wall A Concrete Yellow 160 Intact 1st Floor 0
387 Wall B Concrete Yellow 160 Intact 1st Floor 0.01
388 Wall C Concrete Yellow 160 Intact 1st Floor 0
389 Wall D Concrefe Yellow 160 intact 1st Floor 0.01
390 Wall D Plaster Yeliow 160 Infact 1st Flaor 0.01
391 Wall A Concrete White 160D Intact 1st Floor 0
392 Wall D Concrete White 160D Intact 1st Floor 0
393 Wall C Concrete White 160D Intact 1st Floor 0.01
394 Wall C Drywall White 160D Intact 1st Floor 0.01
395 Ceiling B Metal White 160D Intact 1st Floor 0
396 Electrical Panel D Metal White 160D Intact 1st Floor 0.08
397 Door B Metal Tan 160D Intact 1sf Floor 0
398 Door Jamb B Metal Tan 160D Intact 1st Floor 4]
398 Wall A | Glazed Tile Tan Corridor 148 Intact 1st Floor 0.01
400 Wall B | Glazed Tile Tan Corridor 148 Intact 1st Floor 0.02
401 Wall C | Glazed Tile | Yellow Corridor 148 Intact 1st Floor 0.03
402 Wail D | Glazed Tile | Yellow Corridor 148 Intact 1st Floor 0.03
403 Radiator Cover B Metal Tan Corridor 148 Intact 1st Floor 0.03
404 Calibration 1
405 Calibration 1.1
406 Calibration 1.1
407 Unit Ventilator B Metal Gray 353 intact 3rd Floor 0
408 Door A Metal Tan 353 Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
409 Door Jamb A Metal Beige 353 Intact 3rd Floor 0.13
410 Wall A Plaster Beige 353 Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
411 Wall B Plaster Beige 353 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
412 Wall C Plaster Beige 353 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
413 “Wall D Plaster Beige 3563 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
414 Exhaust Hood B Metal - Beige 353 Intact 3rd Floor 0.18
415 Door C Metal Tan 353 Intact 3rd Floor 0.05
416 Door Jamb C Metal Tan 353 Intact 3rd Floor 0.15
417 Floor C |Ceramic Tile| Brown 353A Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
418 Wall A Plaster Beige 353A Intact 3rd Floor 0.04
419 Wall D Plaster Beige 353A Intact 3rd Floor 0.03
420 Wall C Plaster Beige 353A Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
421 Wall B Plaster Beige 353A Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
422 Unit Ventilator C Metal Tan 353A Intact 3rd Floor 0
423 Structural Steel B Metal Red Hall Infact 3rd Floor 0
424 Structural Steel B Metal Red Hall Intact 3rd Floor 0.18
425 Structural Steel B Metal Red Hall Intact 3rd Floor 0.6
426 Structural Steel B Metal Red Hail Intact 3rd Floor 0
427 Calibration 1.1
428 Calibration 1.1
429 Calibration 1
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5.0 LABORATORY ACCREDITATION




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
WADSWORTH CENTER
RICHARD F. DAINES, M.D.

Expires 12:01 AM April 01, 2008
Jssved April 01, 2007

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR LABORATORY SERVICE
{ssuad In ascordance with and pursuant to section 502 Public Heelth Law of New York Siate

MR. KENNETH NAJUCH NY Lab Id No: 11608
EMSL ANALYTICAL INC EPA Lab Code. NY012T8
490 ROWLEY RCAD

DEFPEW, NY 14043

is hereby APPROVED as an Environmental Laboratory for the category
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE
All approved subcategaries and/or analytes ara lisled balow:

Miscellanasus
Asbastos in Friable Matarial EPA 6D0/M4/821020
Itam 198.1 of Manual
Asbastos in Non-Frisble MateraPLM  Hem 188,68 of Manue! (NOB by PLM)
Asbestos in Non-Friabke Materiak-TEM  ITEM 198.4 OF MANUAL

Serial Mo.: 33019

Proparty of the New York State Cepariment of Heatth, Valid only at the sddress shown. Musi ba
conspicucusty posled. Valld certificates have a raised seal, Conlinued atsreditation depands on
successtul ongolng participation in the Program, Consumars are unged 1o call {518) 405-6570 &
vorly 15boratony's acerediation siats.

Page 101
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NV[L & National Voluntary 8 ®
Laboratory Accreditation Program % 3
X &
SCOPE OF ACCREDITATION TO ISO/IEC 17025:2005
EMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road
Depew, NY 14043
Mr. Kénneth I. Najuch
Phone: 716-651-0030 Fax: 716-651-0394
E-Mail: knajuch@emsl.com
URL: http://www.emsl.com/
BULK ASBESTOS FIBER ANALYSIS (PLM) NVLAP LAB CODE 200056-0
NVLAP Code  Designation / Description
18/A01 EPA-600/M4-82-020: Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation
Samples
2007-07-0! through 2008-06-30 m RJ 6 :
Effective dates For the National Ins#tute of Standards and Technology

Page T of 1 NVLAP-01S (REV, 2005-05-19)
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6.0 CONSULTANT’S LICENSE AND CERTIFICATION




WATTS ]
ARCHITECTURE&@ i

ENGINEERING, P.C.
38246 Main Sireet

Buffalo, New York 14226 |

E}fnnnmand Emrﬁrmn'l.lnﬁ S ! ‘
BUILEIRG 12 STATE CANFLLE v P b

: g KUBSBIV. MY 12240 -
R e g | ASBESTOS HANDLING LEEWSE . -7 L
F‘\urrrﬂhd ‘ - <

Paniractor: MAATTS ARCIEECTURE & IR LIGENSE MUMBER;, 50854
m&%ﬁl@ﬁdﬁ, B, © . . "
EE

'muli.lnm :II’;-‘.%E.., i‘hh; W‘L&M 'i.iill'h ﬁ:ﬁllﬂ. h‘t g B
m;gnlmm or rﬁhﬂlns numnl‘

Thin Tigense 15 wilid xprilyﬁr. T [mm:' Harme tagve vl Ihl;a et or 0 pluocyry mpk i:e pmn'}hzm‘llp
uebespica: rajeot wrkeiis: Thie Hosnkeverifies cuek o8 persons arrprloyed by ik Ticomzeg o m= AibppduE priest in Wiow Yadk
?lr hws: hem Tl e .'wllagluei Iﬁﬂmuﬂuﬂ :meqmlr o e S G e 1y e, Y ﬂm"m—k s Exaparimen

e

. B o] mmfﬂ"m. Direcior i
LR R Tl E FL:IR'E'IIII: C:&MMIE‘;}UH’EIIGF LAIMIR

|
/" Excellence in ol W.E do. ]

WATTS Architecture & Engineering, P.C. U



WATTS A

ARCHITECTURE &

ENGINEERING, P.C. ,b
3826 Muain Sireet

Buffalo, New York 14226

STATE OF NEW YORK - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
ASBESTOS CERTIFICATE

BMVE 708054718
MUST BE CARRIED ON ASBESTOS PROJECTS

AT

IF FOUND RETURN TO:

EYES BLU KYSDOL - L&eC UNIT
HAIR BRO ROOM 2902 BUILDING 12
HGT S' 10" BTATE QOFFICE CAMPUS

ALBANY. NY 12240

M. Eric McNabb

C- Air Sampling Technician
D - Inspector

H — Project Monitor

| — Project Designer

@ Excellence in all we do.

WATTS Architecture & Engineering, P.C.
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WATTS

ARCHITECTURE &

ENGINEERING, P.C.
3826 Main Street

Buffalo, New York 14226

New York
RISK ASSESSDR

Confcalono NY-R

16}311‘2009

'Buﬁalo. NY 14216

5B'i§§u3-b¥d¢r’s*b&ame
Mark Eric McNabb

dige Holdars Sighative —3
=
—
H $gimnd, dmpin srwmaliox ——
Poslimadlare Piease reluin 10! =
us EPA é
1200 Pennsyivania Ave, NW =4
(ME-TAMOTY ="
Washington, DC 20480 ——
or caill 1-800-424-L EAD e

% Excellence in all we do.

WATTS Architecture & Engineering, P.C.
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. (Watls) was retained by Ashley McGraw Architects, P.C. to
perform a pre-renovation survey for asbestos-containing materials (ACM} and lead-based paint
(LBP) in Park Hall on the campus of the State University of New York at Oswego, in Oswego,
New York. The purpose of the survey was to determine the presence, location and quantity of
ACM for a program study of the building. '

The field survey was conducted on September 10 through 13, 2007 and included the following:
. Review of existing records of previously identified asbestos-containing materials

° A visual site inspection to identity suspect ACM in the building.

] Collection and laboratory analysis of samples from each suspect material
identified.
° Documentation of sample locations on drawings and chain-of-custody forms.

The inspection included the collection of sixty-five (65) bulk samples accounting for fifty-four (54)
homogeneous materials. ACM is defined as any maierial containing more than one percent
(1%) of asbestos. The building consists of classrooms, offices, workshops, storage and
mechanical areas. Based on the sample resulis, the following ACM were identified:

ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS (Types and quantities that may be impacted by this
project only)

. Brown, Black, Green, Tan and Red 2“x9” floor tile and associated black mastic
(approximately 8500 square feet)

. Black 6” covebase and associated black mastic in room 3018 (approximately 45
linear feet)

. Black sink coating in Rooms 201, 206, 207(2) & 302(2} (approximately 6 sinks)

. Black/brown material under wood floor in room 201. This material was sampled

near a floor penetration and was a different consistency from the other vapor
barriers found under other rooms with wood flooring. This material is assumed to
be utilized at floor penetrations beneath wood flooring. Further investigation
should be conducted to delineate the extent of this material. (Quantity unknown}

. Gray caulk around old louvers on roof top penthouses (approximately 150 linear
feet)
. TSI - Brown pipe insulation {air cell type} and associated mud fittings*

. TSI - Pipe and mud fitting Insulation
. TSI — White and Gray Mud fitting on fiberglass pipe insulation*



. Tan sealant on the old ductwork seams in the attic spaces (approximately 120
square feet)

*Various types of pipe insulation and associated mud fittings were sampled in areas of
the building where they were exposed. These samples were collected from different
building systems {i.e. domestic water, heating, etc.) in different areas of the building.
These systems are also located within inaccessible areas such as above plaster ceilings
and inside walls and pipe chases. Therefore, quantities could not be estimated except
where exposed. However, it is certain that these asbestos-containing materials are
present in significant quantities within these hidden spaces.

NON-ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS

The following materials were determined not fo be ACM:

. Plaster - Walls and Ceilings {only one layer)

. 12” x 12" ceiling file and associated brown mastic dots

. 12 x 12" spline ceiling tile

) Black mastic/vapor barrier and tar paper under wood flooring

. Black 4“ covebase and associated brown mastic (on cabinets only)
. 12" x 12 gray/tan speckled floor tile with yellow mastic

. Tan carpet mastic

. Cloth wrap on mud pipe insulation and fiberglass pipe insulation
. Roof Vapor barrier

. Built-up roof material — Low West Root

. Black tar on parapet wall — Low West Roof

. Gray caulk on penetrations and some flashing

. Tar paper under wood floor

OTHER SUSPECT ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS

Based on past experience and the history of the use of asbestos, some suspect materials may be
present and not able to be tested at the time of our visit. These materials would require extensive
destructive methods fo access the suspect material. The following items should investigated prior
to renovations:

. Waterproofing material beneath ceramic floor base material
. Ceramic tile floor mortar base
. Vapor barrier material beneath concrete floor slabs

The samples collected and the conditions noted reflect the areas that Watis personnel observed.
In the event other suspect materials are identified during the construction period, Watts
recommends these materials are sampled and analyzed for asbestos contfent.

————
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Floor-plan drawings, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results, laboratory acereditation, and
consultant's certifications and license are also included in the report.



LEAD-BASED PAINT

METHODOLOGY

Painted building components were grouped by testing combinations. A festing combination is
characterized by location, component type, substrate, and visible color. Refer to section 3.1 for
a complete listing of all XRF readings that were ta ken for this project.

Each XRF reading is identified by the location of the sample, the component analyzed, the
substrate and the paint color of the visible paint film. Side A of a functional space is the North
side. The remaining sides are delineated rotating clockwise as Sides B, C & D.

The LBP survey was performed using the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
protocol. Ceriain aspects of the HUD guidelines are typically applied to public and commercial
buildings, most commonly the levels used to establish LBP. HUD defines LBP, when analyzed by
a portable XRF, as paint that contains lead at 1.0 milligram per square centimeter or greater.
When paint chips are analyzed by Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS), HUD defines LBP as
paint containing 0.5 percent or greater (>0.5%] lead by weight.

XRF CALIBRATION

In order to field verify the calibration and accuracy of the XRF equipment, calibration checks are
made both by the equipment itself and by the operator. The XRF equipment will check its
calibration by taking o reading from its own tungsten shufter. [f the XRF finds a discrepancy in
comparing the reading with the manufacturer’s calibrated reading for tungsten, the XRF will
display a nofice to the operator that the equipment is out of calibration. If no discrepancy is
found in the XRF self-calibration check, the operator checks the calibration of the XRF against
National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) lead samples that are provided by the
manufacturer. Both the XRF self-calibration check and the operator’s calibration checks will
appear in the fable of XRF readings in section 2.0, as Shutter Cal 1 and Calibration respectively.
The operator's calibrafion checks are taken at the beginning and the end of the survey and these
limits are 0.9 to 1.3 mg/cm?. All calibration readings were within the acceptable limits.

FINDINGS

Representative XRF readings were taken on select building components throughout the project
limits. in general, the following painted building components were tested:

Plaster Walls and Ceilings
Drywall Walls and Ceilings
Electrical Panels

Exhaust Hoods
Chalkboard Frames
Radiators

S U O



» Wood Baseboards

. Ceramic and Glazed Wall and Floor Tile
. Stairway Components

Lockers

Wood Windows

HYAC System Components

Bathroom Stall Doors and Partitions
Pipes

Dust Collector

Air Compressors

The following building components were identified to be covered with lead-based paint as a
result of the XRF testing:

. Plaster Walls and Ceilings

. Metal door jambs and old doors

. Metal Stair way components including risers, siringers, newel posts, railing,
balusiers

. Structural Steel

. Metal Veni Grates

. Metal HVYAC Units - Unit Ventilators
. Red Fire Hose Cabinets
. Old Woed Windows and Doors



DISCLAIMER

This report is based primarily on the results of visual site observations and a general survey of the
conditions within Park Hall on the campus of the State of New York at in Oswego, New York. A
representative lead-based paint survey of the interior and exterior building components was
performed. Waits did not perform a comprehensive inspection (room by room) of all inferior and
exterior building components. Representative XRF readings were taken from each distinct type of
building component associated with the building in order to be able o determine if those
components were covered with lead-based paint.

The lead-based paint survey was performed by Watts on September 10 and 11, 2007.

Mark Eric McNabb
Lead Risk Assessor

Signature

NY-R-446-1

Certlificate Numbers

Address and Phone Number: Park Hall
State University of New York af Oswego

Oswego, New York

Date of Construction:

e
e
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2.0 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS SUMMARY




2.0 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL SUMMARY
This section includes a Homogeneous Materials List and floor-plan drawings.  The
Homogeneous Materials List includes the homogeneous materials identified, their corresponding

sample numbers and whether or not they are ACM.

Bulk sample locations are indicated on the floor-plan drawing.

Resulis Type ACM
NA — Not Analyzed M — Miscellaneous Y —Yes
NAD - No Asbestos Detected S - Surfacing N ~ Neo
ND - None Detected T - Thermal

N/A — Not Applicable
NON-ACM — Final residue of gravimetric reduction <1% of original subsample.

Abbreviations
FT - Floor Tile
TS| - Thermal System Insulation

i
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9" x 9" Brown

Room 301

. .
1 Floor Tile M Y7146-P-01 4.1% Chrysotile NA Y
2 B"’“m;?c" Tile Room 3071 M | Y7146-P-02 NAD <1% Chrysofile | N
3 | 12« 1%;;&‘“”9 Room 301 M | Y7146-P-03 ND NA N
4 | Mastic Dats (Brown) Room 307 M | Y7146-p-04 NAD NAD N
on Ceiling Tile
5 | Black Sink Couating Room 301 M Y7146-P-05 | 4,1% Chrysotile NA Y
g | Croy Wall Plaster - Roorm 301 S | Y7146-P-06 ND NA N
only one layer
7 | Gray Ceiling Ploster Roorm 301 s | v7146.p07 ND NA N
— only one layer ‘
g | 7'x? 'Tai'l‘::k Floor Room 301A Y7146-P-08 | 9.7% Chrysotile NA y
g | 9x9 Green Room 301A Y7146-P-09 | 10.9% Chrysofile NA Y
Floor Tile ;
Black Mastic on 13.2%
10 | 9%9" Green & Room 301A M | Y7146-P-10 NAD " Y
Black Floor Tile Y
| e Floor Room 3018 M | Y7146-P-11 | 16.7% Chrysotile NA Y
12 | 7" x9" Brown Room 301B Y7146-P-12 | 18.5% Chrysotile NA Y
Flocr Tile
Block Mastic on
13 | 979" Tan and Room 3018 M| Y7146-P13 NAD NAD N
Brown Floor Tile
14 | Black 6” Covebase Room 3018 M | Y7146-P-14 | 2.3% Chrysofile NA Y
15 B'“‘:‘;\A(;‘;’;’ijb“e Room 3018 M | Y7146-P-15 | 4.2% Chrysofile NA Y
Black Mastic/Vaper
16 | Barrier under Wood Room 302 M| Y7146--16 NAD NAD N
Floor
17 | Black 4” Covebase Room 302 M| 714617 NAD NAD N
— on cabinets only
Brown Covebase
18 Mastic — on Room 302 M Y7146-P-18 NAD NAD N
cabinets only
19 | Black Sink Coafing Room 302 M | Y7146-P-19 | 2.8% Chrysofils NA Y
12" x 12"
oo | Groy/Tan Speckled Room 303H M | Y7146-p-20 NAD NAD N

Floor Tile with
Yellow Mastic




TSI- Pipe Insulation

21 | on Heat Lines — Air Room 206 A T Y7146-P-21 | 29.0% Chrysotile NA Y
Cell Type — Brown
TSi- Mud Fitting Room 105 Y7146-P-22 | 50.0% Chrysotile NA
22 | Insulation on Hard Room 105 T Y7146-P-23 | 50.0% Chrysotile NA Y
Insulated Pipe Room 105 Stairs — M5 Y7146-P-24 | 19.0% Chrysofile NA
Room 105 Y7146-P-25 | 0.75% Chrysofile NA
29.0% Amosite
23 TSI — White Mud Room 105 T Y7146-P-264 6.7% Chrysotile NA v
Pipe Insulation 20.0% Amosite
Room 105 Stairs — M5 Y7146-P-27 | 0.50% Chrysotile NA
33.0% Amosite
24 |, Cloth Wrap on Room 105 -South | M | Y7146-P-28 ND NA N
Mud Pipe Insulation
TSI Mud Fitting Roo? 105f g \!\_fesf at Y71446-P-29 5.6% Chrysotile NA
Insulation on op of Stairs
25 : Room B5 T Y7146-P-41 | 0.25% Chrysotile NA Y
Fiberglass 1.70% Amosi
Insulated Pipe -70% Amosite
Room B10 Y7146-P-42 0.25% Amosite NA
Cloth Wrap on
26 | Fiberglass Pipe | oM 105 -Westat iyl y7146-p-30 ND NA N
. Top of Stairs
Insulation
g7 | Ploster—Groy ~ Room 105 s | v7146-p-31 ND NA N
only one layer
Black Tar on West Low Roof under
28 Parapet Wall EPPM M Y7146-P-32 NON-ACM NA N
29 | VoporBamer | V/tewRoofunder 1yt 714633 | NON-ACM NA N
Built-up Roof West Low Roof over
30 Material Tech Car Lift M Y7146-P-34 NON-ACM NA N
37 | Groy Caulkaround |y 2ot NorhEnd | M | Y7146-P-35 | 4.8% Chrysofile NA Y
Old Louver
Gray Caulk on
32 | Penetrations/ Some High Roof - Middle M Y7146-P-36 NON-ACM NAD N
Flashing
33 P'“fj;;esr'“gle Room 108A s | 714637 ND NA N
Tar Paper under
Room 101A Y7146-P-38 NAD NAD
34 | Wood Floor and Room 206D M1 ¥7146-p-65 NAD NAD N
Between Layers
TSI - Pipe
35 Insulation — Air Room MZA T Y7146-P-39 2.9% Chrysotile NA Y

Celi Type —Brown

‘F_M..___‘.
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TSI — Gray Mud
36 | Fitfing Insulation Room M2A T | Y7146-P-40 | 12.0% Chrysofile NA
: on Air Cell Type
Insulated Pipe
g7 | 1% x12"Spline Corridor 112 M| Y7146-P43 ND NA
Ceiling Tile
Plasier — Gray -
38 One Layer - Stair 220 S Y7146-P-44 ND NA
Ceiling
Black/Brown
39 Material under Room 201 M Y7146-P-45 1.4% Chrysotile NA
Wood Floor
Red 9 x 9” Floor .
40 Tile Room 209C M Y7146-P-44 2.0% Chrysotile NA
4] Tan Carpet Mastic Room 209C Y7146-P-47 NAD NAD
Old Graoy
42 Perimeter Door North End on Large M Y7146-P-48 5.4% Chrysctile NA
Caulk Old Deors
Brown Aluminum Y7146-P-49 NAD NAD
43 Brown Perimeter Windows East M
Window Caulk Brown Aluminum Y7146-P-50 NAD NAD
Windows West
Brown Aluminum Y7146-P-51 NAD NAD
44 Black Window Windows East M
Glazing Compound Brown Aluminum Y7146-P-52 NAD NAD
Windows West
o S‘C‘C"f?r . North Y7146-P-53 NON-ACM NA
45 Bjr kcseFo xd’rerl.or M ,
fickcat “oundation West Y7146-P-54 | NON-ACM NA
46 Tan Vibration Attic — South/Middle M Y7146-P-55 ND NA
Dampener Large Round Fan
47 | Gray Vibration Attic North End M | Y7146-P-56 ND NA
Dampener
48 | Ton Duct Sealant - Attic South M | Y7146-p-57 | 7.7% Chrysotile NA
49 | Groy Duct Seclant Aftic North M | Y7146-p-58 NAD NAD
New Ducis
Cloth under
50 Cerarmic Tile 201 M Y7146-P-59 ND NA
Mortar Base
Clothwrap on
51 Fiberglass Pipe 201 M Y7146-P-60 ND NA
Insulation
Glazing Compound
52 204 M Y7146-P-61 NAD NAD
— Door Giass :




Stairwell 219 on Cld

on Concrete

53 | Window Glazing Metal Arch Top Y7146-P-62 NAD NAD
Compound .
Windows
o4 Tg&tm’;‘: dBﬁl';':rr 108 Y7146-P-63 NAD NAD
Room 206D Y7146-P-64 NON-ACM NA
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Asbestos-containing Materials Room List

ASBESTOS CON

SBEST

OS*EMATERIAL &

BB Pipe and mud fitling insulaiion Friable
B9 Pipe and mud fitting insulation Good Friable
810 Pipe and mud {itling insulation Good Friable
IR TTTBASEMENT o T T
BY1/105 | Pipe and mud fifting insulation 330 Good Friobie
" - - FIRSTFLOOR v ST
Throughout | Pipe and mud fitting insulation in walls, chase and above ceilings Unknown Unknown Friable
103 28" Floor Tile and associated Mastic 429 sf Good Non-Frighle
104 9”%9” Floor Tile and associated Mastic 890 sf Good Non-Friable
105 Pipe and mud fitfing insulation 3304 Good Friable
105D Pipe and mud fitting insulation 1101f Good Friable
108A 9"%9” Floor Tile and associaied Mastic 127 s Good Non-Frichle
1088 9"49" Floor Tile ond associated Mastic 128 sf Good Non-Friable
M1 2"%2” Floor Tile and associated Mastic 165 sf Good Non-Friable
M2 949" Flaor Tile and associoted Mastic 165 sf Good Non-Friable
M2ZA 9"x3" Floor Tile and associated Mastic 207 st Good Non-Friable
M3 27x9” Floor Tile and associated Mastic 164 sf Good Non-Friable
M4 9"%9” Floor Tile and associated Mastic 185 st Good Non-Friable
SRR B SR ; SECOND FLOOR . ‘% RN A R RN
Throughout | Pipe ond mud fitting insulation in walls, ehase and above ceilings Unknown Unknown Friable
201 Black/Brown material under Wood Flooring at penetrations Unknowa Good Non-Friable
Black Sink Coating 1 Sink Good Non-Friable
2018 "x9" Floor Tile and associated Mastic 110 sf Good iNon-Friable
205 9"x9" Floor Tile and associated Mastic 215 sf Good Non-Friable
205% 9”x9" Floor Tile and associated Mastic 153 st Good Non-Friable
204 Black Sink Coating 1 Sink Good Non-Frigble
207 9“x9” Floor Tile and associated Mastic 1696 sf Good Men-Friable
Black Sink Coating 2 Sinks Good Non-Friable
2072 979" Floor Tile and associaled Mastic 79 st Good MNen-Frigble
207A 9"%9" Floor Tile ond associatad Mastic 174 sf Good Non-Frigble
2078 2"x9" Floor Tile and associated Maslic 102 =f Good Mon-Friable
207C 9“x?" Floor Tile and associcted Masiic 77 sf Good Non-Friable
209 2"%9" Floor Tile and associated Mastic 454 sf Good Naon-Friable
209A 9"%9* Floor Tile and associated Mastic 262 sf Good Non-Friable
2098 9"x9" Floor Tile and associated Mastic 176 sf Good Non-Friable
209C 9“x9" Floor Tile and associated Mastic 237 st Good Non-Friable
209D 9"x9" Floor Tile and associated Mastic 115 sf Good Non-Friable
209F 2“x2" Floor Tile and associated Mastic 454 sf Good MNon-Friable
216 9“x2" Floor Tile and ussociated Mastic 154 st Good Mon-Friable
THIRD.FLOOR LT
Throughout | Pipe and mud fitling insulafion in walls, chase end above ceilings Unknown Unknown Friable
am 2"x9" Floor Tile and associated Masfic 2,301 sf Good Non-Friable
301A 9"x2" Floor Tile and associated Mastic 142 sf Good Nen-Friable
3018 92"x9" Floor Tile and associated Mastie 123 «f Good Non-Friable
4" Black Covebase and assocated Black Mastic 23 sf Good Non-Friahle .
302 Black Sink Coating 2 Sinks Good Nen-Friable
3028 9"x%" Floor Tile and associated Mastfic 100 sf Good MNon-Friable
302C 2"x7" Floor Tile and associofed Meuslic ' 99 f Good Non-Friable
302D ?"x9* Floor Tile and assaciafed Mastfic 99 st Good Non-Friable
303A 2°x9” Floor Tile and associated Mastic 100 sf Good Non-Friahle
3038 929" Floor Tile and associated Mastic 107 Good Nen-Friable
304A 9”x2" Floor Tlle and associated Mastic 128 sf Good Non-Friable
307A 92"x9" Floor Tile and associated Maslic }16 sf Good Non-Friable
307B 939" Floor Tile ond associated Mastic 115 sf Good Non-Friahle




Tan mastic on old ductwork seams

120 sf

Good

MNon-Friable

100 %

(Good

Friable

Pipe and mud fii lati

Roof Vents

Louver Caullk

16 lowvers
150 linear feet

Non-Friable —
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3.0 LABORATORY RESULTS




3.1 POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY (PLM) METHOD 198.1




EMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phone: (716} 651-0030  Fax: (716) 651-0394 Email: _huffalolah@emsl.com

T Y0 e S T A e o R S e e Ly L e o= B T T P ey
P m—

Altn: - Eric McNabb Customer ID: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: 09114407 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL. Order: 140705032
Fax.: {716) 836-2402 Phone: (716) 836-1540 EMSL Proj:
Project: Y7146 Park SUNY Oswego Analysis Date: 9/18/2007
Report Date: 9/18/2007

Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials by PLM via the NY State ELAP 198.1 Method

Non-Asbestos Ashestos
Sample Lacation Appearance % Flbrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
Y71486-P-03 301 Gray 90.00% Class : 10.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705032-0001 Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-P-06 301 Gray 100.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
146705032-0002 Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7148-P-07 301 Gray ' 100.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140705032-0003 Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-P-21 206A Gray 50.00% Cellulose 21.00% Non-fibrous {other) 28.00% Chrysotile
140705032-0004 Fibrous
Homegenaous
Y7146-P-22 105 Gray 50.00% Non-fibrous (other} 50.00% Chrysotile
1407G5032-0005 Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y¥7146-P-23 105 ' Gray 50.00% Non-fihrous (other) 50.00% Chrysotile
140705032-0006 Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7148-P-24 105 stairs MS Gray 81.00% Non-fibrous (other) 19.00% Chrysotile
140706032-0007 Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-P-25 105 White 70.25% Non-fibrous (cther) 29.00% Amosite
140705032-0008 Fibrous 0.75% Chrysotile
Homogeneous
Y7146-P-26 105 White 73.30% Non-fibrous {other) 20.00% Amosite
140705032-0009 Fibrous 6.70% Chrysotile
Homogeneous
Y7146-P-27 105 slairs M8 White 66.50% Non-fibrous (other) 33,00% Amosite
140705032-0018 Fibrous 0.50% Chrysotile
Homogeneous
Analysi{s} @A‘Y\&Q& M C ’@ At
Brian Walczak (19} Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager
Tom Hanes (2) ) or other approved signatory

PLM has baen known to miss asbestos in & small parcenlage of samples which contain asbesios. Negalive PLM resulls cannol be guaranteed, Samples reperled as <1% or nong
detectad should be testad with TEM. The above les! report relates onty fo the items lested. This report may not be reproduced, axcept in (Ull, wilhoul writlen approval by EMSL
Analylical, Inc. Tha above lesl must not be used by the client to claim product andorsemant by NVLAP nar any agency of Ihe Uniled Slates Governiment Unlass olherwise naled, the
results in ihls repord have not been blank correcied. Semples recaived in goed condition untess olherwise noted,

Analysis performed by EMSL Buifalo {NVLAP #200056-0), NY ELAP #1 1606
PLMPointCount-1 : 1




EMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Fax: (716) 654:0394 Email: buffalolab@emsl.com
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Atin: Eric McNabb

Customer iD: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: 00/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705032
Fax.: (716) 836-2402 Phone:  (716) 836-1540 EMSL Proj
Project: Y7146 Park SUNY Oswego Analysis Date: 0/18/2007
Repori Date: 9/18/2007

Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials by PLM via the NY State ELAP 198.1 Method

Non-Asbestos Ashestos
Sample Location Appearance % - Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
Y7146-P-28 105 South Tan 75.00% Ceflulese 25.00% Non-flbrous {other) None Detected
1407050320011 Fibrous
Homogensous
Y7146-P-29 105 West at fop of Tan 30.00% Glass 84.40% Non-fibrous (other) 5.60% Chrysotile
1407050326012 stairs Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-P-30 105 West at top of Tan 70.00% Cellulose 30.00% Non-fibrous {other) None Detected
1407050320013 stairs Fibrous
Homogeneous .
Y7146-P-31 105 Tan 100.00% Non-fibrous {cther} None Detected
140705032-0014 Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-P-37 108A Tan 100.00% Non-fibrous {other) None Detected
140705032-0016 MNon-Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-P-39 M2A Brown 70,00% Cellulose 27.10% Non-fibrous (olher) 2.90% Chrysotile
140705032-0016 Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-P-40 M2A Gray 88.00% Non-fibrous {other} 12,00% Chrysotile
140705032-0017 Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-P-41 B85 Gray 88.05% Non-fibrous (other) 1.70% Amosite
140705032-0018 Fibrous 0.25% Chrysotile
Homogeneous
Y7146-P-42 B10 Gray 99.75% Non-fibrous (other) 0.25% Amosite
140705032-0019 Fibrous
Homogeneous
Y7146-P-43 corridor 112 Gray 80.00% Glass 10.00% Non-fibrous {other) None Detected
140705032-0020 Flbrous
Homogengous
Analyst(s) /D/J\,MQQA M C /@ A
Brian Walczak {19) Rhonda McGeg, Laboratory Manager
Tom Hanes (2) or other approved signatory

PLM has bean known (o miss ashestos in a small parcenlag
detected should be tested wilh TEM. The above lest repon releles only to Iha ilems tesied. This report may nol
Anafylicat, Inc. The above 1est musl nol be usad by Ihe cliant to claim producl andorsement by NVLAP nor any a
results in this reparl have not bean blank correcled.Samples received in good condition unless otharwise noted.

Analysis performed by EMSL Buffalo (NVLAR #200056-0), NY ELAP #11608

e of semples which contain asbesios, Nepative PLM rasulls c
ba reproduc

annot be guarantaad, Samples repoitad Bs <1% or aone
ed, excepl in full, withaut wiilten appraval by EMSL
gency of the Uniled Stales Govemmanl Uniess ctherwise naled, the

PLMPoifCouni-1



EMSL Analytical, Inc.
430 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phone: (716) 651-0030 Fax: {716) 651-0394 Email: buffplolab@ems].com

T e e e T e R T A e e e N I e e o T S T

Altn: - Eric McNabb Customer |D; WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Receivad: 0914107 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705032
Fax: 716 -2 N -
Project: E1"!1;: isark‘lgleY Oswego B EMSL Proi
Analysis Date: 9/48/2007
Report Dale: 91812007

Ashestos Analysis of Bulk Materials by PLM via the NY State ELAP 198.1 Method

Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Location Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
Y7146-P-44 stair 220 Tan 100.00% Non-fibrous {ciher} None Detected
140705032-0021 Non-Fibreus
Homogenaous

Analyst(s) %(‘D-D\ M C. ZJ =

Brian Walczak (19) Rhonda McGee, Labaratory Manager
Tom Hanes (2) or other approved signatory

PLM has been known to miss asbaslos in a small percentage of samplss which contain asbeslos. Negative PLM resulls cannol be guaranleed, Samples reporied as <1% er none
deteclad shouid be {esled with TEM. The above test repor ralales orly to [he ltams lesled. This reporl may not be reproduced, axcept in full, wilhout wiitlen approval by EMSL
Analylical, Inc. The above test musl no! be usad by the client o claim product sndorsemant by NVLAP nor any ageney cf the Uniled Stales Govemmenl, Unless otherwise noled, Ihe
resulls in this reporl have not been blank correclod.Samples received in good condilion unlass otherwise noted.

Analysls performed by EMSL Bulfalo (NVLAP #200056-0), NY ELAP #11606

PLMPointCount-1 THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT. 3




EMSL Analytical, inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043

Emeail: huffalolab@omslcom

Phoas: (716) 661-0030  Fax: (718) 6516894
e S T e AT Yol D A e e T 4 G I T T S P A RrTIC _;E‘:.;w..«w( e wn
Atin: - Eric McNabb o Customer ID: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Racsived: 10/30/07 2:40 PM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705907
Fax-: (716) :!‘336-2402 F't.\one: 71 sf‘?;:-mo EMSL Proj
Project Y7146 SUNY Dswego renovation of Park ilber Halls Analysis Date: 111812007
Report Date: 11/8/2007

Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials by PLM via the NY State ELAP 198.1 Method

Non-Asbastos Asbestos

Sample Location Appearance % Fibrous % MNon-Fibrous % Type
Y7146-P-55 attic south/middle Brown 95.00% Cellulcse 5.00% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
140704907-0001 targe round fan Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-P-58 attic north end Gray 90.00% Cellulose 10.00% Non-fibrous (other} None Detected
1407059670002 Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y7146-P-59 201 Tan 85.00% Cellilose 15.00% Non-fibrous {other) None Detected
140705907-0003 Fibrous

Homogeneous
Y¥7146-P-60 201 Gray 90.00% Glass 10.00% Non-fibrous {ather) None Detected
140705907-0004 Fibrous

Homaogeneous

Analyst(s) M M C /@ e

Brian Walczak (4) Rhonda McGee, Laboratary Manager
or other approved signatory

FLM hes been known la miss asbestos in a small percentage of samples which contaln asbestos. Negativa PLM resulls cannol be guaranieed. Samples reported as <1% or none
datecied sheuld he lested wilh TEM. The ebova test report relates only to the ltems tested. This raport may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL
Analytical, Inc, The abowe test must not be used by the eliant 1o claim product endorsement by NVLAP nar any agency of tha Unlled States Govemmeant. Unless otherwise noted, the
resuils in this report have not been blank comeciad.Samples receivet In pood condition unless ctherwise noted.

Analysis perfarmed by EMSL Buffalo (NVLAP #200056-0), NY ELAP #11608

PLMPointCount-1 THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT.



3.2 POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY {PLM) NOB METHOD 198.6




EMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowlsy Road, Depew, NY 14043
. {716) 651-0030 Fax: (716} 651-0394 Emall: buffalolab@emsl.com

e o Iy T areeTe? e e T g eyt ey A e L] 2
T

Attn: Eric McNabb

Customer ID: WATTS50
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: 09/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705032
Fax.: (716) 836-2402 Phone:  (716) 836-1540 EMSL Proj:
Project: Y7146 Park SUNY Oswego Analysis Date: 0/18/2007
Report Date: 9/18/2007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-F

riable Organically Bound Materials by PLM via the NY
State ELAP 198.6 Method

)

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS

SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES
Y7146-P-01 9"x8" brown FT Brown 95.9 None 4.1 Chrysotile
140705032-0022 4.1 Total All Types
Y7146-P-02 black FT mastic Black 100.0 Noene Inconclusive: No Asbestes Detected
1407050320023 :
Y7146-P-04 mastic dots Brown 100.0 Nong Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705032.0024
Y7146-P-05 black sink coating Black 95.9 None 4.1 Chrysotile
146T05032-0025 4.1 Total All Types
Y7146-P-08 9"x9" black FT Black 90.3 None 9,7 Chrysotile
1407050320026 9.7 Total All Types
Y7146-P-09 9"x9" green FT Green 88.1 None 10.9 Chrysolile
140705032-0027F 10.9 Total All Types
Y7146-P-10 black mastic on 8" Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detecied
140705032-0028 gresn & black FT
Y7146-P-11 9"x9"tan FT Tan 833 None 16.7 Chrysotile
1407050320029 16.7 Total All Types
Y7146-P-12 9"%9" horwn Ft Brown 81.5 None 18.5 Chrysctile
1407050320030 185  Total All Types
Y7146-P-13 black mastic on 9* Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705032.0031 tan & brown FT

Analyst(s) A/RM\(QA M ¢ Zj £t

Tom Hanes (28} Rhonda McGee, Laboratary Manager

or other approved signaiory

netad.

*Polarized Lighl Microscopy (PLM) is not consistently relisble in delecting asbeslos in flopr coverings and si
Electron Microscopy is curantly the only method Lhal can be used lo daterming if this
within this report mest the requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted, EMSL maint
and may not be raproducad, excapl infull, withoul written approval by EMSL. The above
collectionactivities or analylical methed Imitations. Untess olherwise noled, the tasulls in

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11668

malerial can ba consi

miler non-friable organically bound matarials. Quantilative Transmission
iderad or lreated as non-asbesios conlaining. The test resulls contained
ains liabiity limited lo cast of analysis. This report refales only lo the samples repored above
1est raparl relates onlyta the items tested, EMSL bears no raspansibilily for sample

this repart have nol been blank comacled. Samples recaived in goed condition unless atherwise

NYS198-2
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EMSL Analytical, inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043

Altn: - Eric MGNﬂbb Customer ID: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: 09/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705032
Fax: 716) 836-2402 : -
Project: (\'71:6 Park4gUNY Oswego e IR BMSL Proj:
Analysis Date; 9182007
Report Date: 91812047

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound Materiais by PLM via the NY
State ELAP 198.6 Method

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
SAMPLE 1D DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES
Y7146-P-14 - black 6" covebase Black 7.7 None 2.3 Chrysofile
140705032-0032 2.3 Total All Types
Y7146-P-15 black covebase Black 95.8 None 4.2 Chrysofile
140705032-0033 mastic . 4.2 Total All Types
Y7146-P-16 black masticivapor ~ Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
146705032-0034 bartier :
Y7146-P-17 black 4" covebass Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Ashestos Detected
140705032-0035
Y7146-P-18 brown covebase Brown 100.0 . None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
1407050320036 mastic
Y7146-P-19 black sink coating Black 87.2 None 2.8 Chrysotile
1407050326037 ) 2.8 Total All Types
Y7148-P-20 12'x12" grayflan FT ~ Tan 100.0 None Ingonclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705032-0038
Y7146-P-20 yellow mastic from Yellow 100.0 None Inconclusiva: No Asbestos Detected
140705032-0038A 12"x12" grayhan FT
Y7146-P-32 black tar Black
140705032-0039

Insufficient Residue
Final Residue <1% of original subsample, Non-ACM.

Analyst(s) %\&A M C /@ L~

Tom Hanes (28) Rhonda McGes, Laboratory Manager
: or other approved signatory

“Polesized Light Microscopy {PLM) is nol consistenily reliable in detecting asbastes in fleor coverings and similar non-friable arganically bound maitarials. Quantitallve Transmission
Elaclron Microscopy is currenlly the enly methed thal can be used to delemmins if this material can be censiderad or lrealed as non-asheslos containing. The lesi resuits conlained
within this raport mest the requirements of NELAC unless eitherwise noled, EMSL maintalns Tiablilly fimitad to cost of analysis. This repor refalas only lo the samples reported above
and may nol be reproduced, except infull, withoul writlen approval by EMSL. The above lest rapert relates onlyle the items tested. EMSL bears no rasponsiblity for sample
colleclionaclivities or analytical mathed imitalions. Unless atherwise noled, the resulls in this repert have not baen blank corrected.Samples received in goad condilion unless otherwiso
noled.

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #i1606
NYS198-2 2




EMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phane! {716} 651-0030  Fax: (716) 651-0394 Emall:

T T e N e

bu b l.eo

Atn: - Eric McNabb Customer 10: WATTS50
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Recelved: 09/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705032
Fax: 716) 836-2402 e - .
Project: 1’7116 Park gUNY Oswego Phone: (TG SEE1E0 EMSL Proj
Analysis Date: 97182007
Report Dale: 9/18/2007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound Materials by PLM via the NY
State ELAP 198.6 Method

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS

SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES

Y¥7146-P-33 vapor barrier Black

140705032-0040

Insufficient Residue

Flnal Residue <1% of original subsample, Non-ACM,.

Y7146-P-34 builr-up reofing Black

140705032-0041

Not Analyzed

Final Residue <1% of original subsample, Non-ACM.

Y7146-P-35 gray caulk Gray 95.2 None 4.8 Chrysotile

140705032-0042 4.8 Total Al Types
Y7146-P-38 gray caulk Gray 100.0 None inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
1407050320043

Y7146-P-38 tar paper Brown 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705032-0044

Y7146-P-45 black/brown material ~ Brown 98.6 None 1.4 Chrysotile

1407050320045 1.4 Total Ali Types
Y7146-P-46 red 9x9 FT Red 98.0 None 2.0 Chrysotila

140705032-0046 2.0 Total All Types
Y7146-P-47 tan carpet mastic Tan 100.0 None Inconclusive; No Asbestos Detecled
140705032-0047

Analyst(s) @m\x_&b\ M C zj e

Tom Hanes (28} Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signalory

*Polarized Lighl Microscopy (PLM) s not consistently reliable In detecling asbestos in floor coverings and similar non-friable ofganicaily bound materlals. Quantitative Transmission
Elsctron Microscopy s currently the only method that can be used to delermina it this material can be considered of treated es non-asbastos containing. The tesl rasulls conlained
within 1his report meel the requirements of NELAGC unlass olherwise noted, EMSL. maintains lebilily limiled to cost of analysis. This reporl relates only to (he samples raporied above
and may nol be reproduced, excepl infull, withoul written approval by EMSL. The abova tesl repard ralates onlylo the ilems lested. EMSL bears no rasponsibllily for sample
coflactionactivilies or analylical method imitatiens. Unless otherwise naled, 1he results in this repor have not been blank carrected. Samples receivad in goog condilion unless othenvise
roted.

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-D and NY STATE ELAP #11606

NYS5198-2 3

(I




I

,

S

o

EMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, BY 14043
Plione: {716} 651-0030 Fax: (716) 661-0384 Email: buffalotabfidemsl,com
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Atn: Eric McNabb Customer ID: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Received: D9/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705032
Fax: 716) 836-2402 X -1
Project: :mie Park EUNY Oswego rrene (MRS EMSL Prof
Analysis Date: 911812007
Report Date: 9182007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound Materials by PLM via the NY
State EIl.LAP 198.6 Method

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES
Y7146-P-48 old gray door caulk Gray 94.6 None 5.4 Chrysotile
140705032-0048 5.4 Total All Types

Analyst(s) /)/\JP‘MQQA M C ﬁ’uj

Tom Hanes (28} Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

*Polarizad Light Micrascopy (PLM) is not consislently refiakle in detecling asbesios in floor coverings and simitar non-friable organically bound materials, Quantitativa Transmission
Eleclron Micrescopy is curtanlly tha only method that can ba used to datermine if this material can be gonsidered or Ireated as non-asbeslos containing. The leet resulls containad
wilhin this repord meet the reguiremeants of NELAG unless otherwise noted EMSL mainiains liabitity Timited lo cost of analysis. This repor relates anly lo tha samplas reporied sbove
and may nol be reproduced, excepl infull, without writlen approval by EMSL. The abova lost report relates onlylo tha ilems tesled. EMS\. bears nio respons|bility for sample
collectionaclivities or analylical method imilations. Unless otharwise noted, the resuits In this repost have not baen blank corrected. Samples received in good condilion unless olhenvise
noted,

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056.0 and NY STATE ELAF #116806

NY$198-2 THIS 1S THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT.



EMSL Analytical, Inc.
480 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phona: (v16] §81-0030  Fax (T18) 651-0304  Email: buifalolab@emslcom

n pa T P A TR S PR TR GV
T n OO RSt YT S L A A T

Atn: - Eric McNabhb Customer ID: WATTS0
Watits Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3826 Main Street Regceived: 10/30/07 2:40 PM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705807
Fax.: (716) 836-2402 Pr.lone: (716) §36-1540 EMSL Pro:
Project: Y7146 SUNY Oswego renovation of Park & Wilber Halls Analysis Date: 117812007
Report Date: 11/8/2007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound Materials by PLM via the NY
State ELAP 198.6 Method

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS

SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES
Y7146-P-49 brown window caulk ~ Gray 100.0 None inconclusive: No Asbestos Delecled
1407058070005
Y7146-P-50 brown window caulk ~ Gray 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
1407059070006
Y7146-P-51 black window caulk ~ Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
1407059670007
Y7146-P-52 black window caulk Black 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
1407059070008
Y7146-P-53 black tar Black

140705907-0009

Insufficient Residue

Flnal Residue <% of original subsample, Non-ACM.

Y7146-P-54 black far Black

140705807-0010

Insufficient Residue

Final Residue <1% of criginal subsample, Non-ACM,

Y7146-P-57 duct sealant Tan 92.3 None 7.7 Chrysotile

140705307.0011 7.1 Total All Types
Y7146-P-58 gray duct sealant Gray 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected

1407058070612

Analyst(s) @p\m\_&g M C. ﬁ g

Tom Hanes (13} Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

*Pularized Light Microstopy (PLM) 15 nol consistently relizble In detecling asbastos in floor coverings and similar nan-fiable organteally bound materials, Quaniitaiive Transmigsion
Efactron Mizroscopy Is currantly the only mathod thal can be Lsed to delermine If this material can ba considered or treated as non-asbeslos containing. The tesl fesults contained
wiihin this report meet the requiremants of NELAG nless oherwlse holed. EMSL maintains liablllty limitad to cost of analysis. This report ralates only 1o the samples reported abova
and may not be rapreduced, except Infull, without wrilten appraval by EMSL. The abowe test repori relatas onlyio the items tesled. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample
collectionactivites or analytical msthod imitalions. Unless olherwise noted, the results in his report have not besn blank corected. Samples racehved In good condilion unless othenwise
noted, .

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-D and NY STATE ELAP #11608

NY35198-2
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EMSL Analvtical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phone: (716} G51-0030 Fax: (7161_65'1—0394 Ermgtls

Al Eric McNabb
Watis Architecture & Engineering, P.C.
3826 Main Street
Buffalo, NY 14226
Fax: (716) 836-2402 Phone: (716) 836-1540
Project: Y7146 SUNY Oswego renovation of Park 8 Wilber Halis

Customer 1D:
Customer PO:
Received:
EMSL Order:

EMSI. Proj:
Analysls Date:
Report Date:

WATTS0

10/30/07 2:40 PM
140705807

11/8/2007
11/8/2007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound Materials by PLM via the NY
State ELAP 198.6 Method

% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS

SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES
Y7146-P-61 glazing compound Gray 100.0 None Inzonclusive; No Asbestos Detected
140705507.0013
¥7146-P-62 window glazing Beige 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
1407059070014 compound
Y7146-P-63 black vapor barrier Brown 100.0 None Incenclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705007-0015
Y¥7146-P-64 black vapor barvier Black
140705507.0016
Insufficient Residue
Final Residue <1% of eriginal subsample, Non-ACM.
Y7146-P-65 far paper Brown 100.0 None Inconclusive: No Asbestos Detected
140705307-0017

Analyst(s) /\_,&.GT\JCD_D\ M C Zj Lo

Totn Hanes (13) Rhenda McGee, Laboratory Manager

or other approved signafory

noled.
ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200058-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11605

*Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) Is nat censistanly refiable in detecling asbeslos in lcor coverings and similar non-friable arganically bound materials. Quanlitative Transmissien
Efeclron Microscepy s currenlly the only method that can be used to determine if this malerial can be consldered ortreated as non-asheslos contalning. The lest results contalnad
within Ihles report meet tha requirements of NELAC unless otherwlse noled.EMSL maintains ljability Imited to cost of analysis. This report relales oniy to the samples raporied above
and may rot be repreduced, except infull, without weillen epproval by EMSL. The above test report relsies ontyto lhe items tested. EMSL bears no esponsibiiity for sample
collectionactjvities or analylical methad imilafions. Unless otherwlse noted, the resulis in this report have nat been bfank conrected,Semples recalvad In geod condition unless otharwise

NY5198-2 THIS [S THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT. 2
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EMSL. Analytical, Inc.
420 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043

Phone:

716) 651-0030 Fax: (716) 651-0394 Email; Idfalolab@emsl.eom

Attn: Eric McNabb
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C,
3826 Main Street
Buffalo, NY 14226

Fax: {716) 836-2402 Phone:  (716) 836-1540
Project: Y7146 Park SUNY Oswego

Customer |D:
Customer PO:
Recelved:
EMSL Order:

EMSL Proj:
Analysis Date:
Report Date:

WATTS0

09/14/07 9:55 AM
140705032

/2012007
912012007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound materials by Transmission
Electron Microscopy via NYS ELAP Method 198.4

%MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS % TOTAL

SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES ASBESTOS
Y7146-P-02 black FT mastic Black 99.5 None <1%  Chrysotile <1
1407050320023
Y7146-P-04 mastic dots Brown 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
140705032-0024
Y7146-P-10 black mastic on 9" Black 8e.8 Nohe 13.2% Chiysotile 13.2
140705032-0028 green & black FT
Y7146-P-13 black mastic on " Black 100.0 None No Asbestos Delected
140705032-0031 tan & brown FT
Y7146-P-16 black masticivapor Black 100.0 None No Asbestos Detecled
140705032-0034 barrier
Y7146-P-17 black 4" covebase Black 100.0 None No Asbestos Detecled
140705032.0035
Y7146-P-18 brown covebase Brown 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
140705032-0036 mastic
Y7146-P-20 12"x12" grayflan FT  Tan 100.0 None No Asbestos Datected
1407050320038
Y7146-P-20 yollow mastic from Yellow 100.0 None No Asbestos Detecled
140705032-0038A 12"x12" grayflan FT
Y7146-P-36 gray caulk Gray 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
1407050520043 .

Analyst(s} %{Dﬁ\ M C zj Lo

Ken Najuch {12)

Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11806

This labaralory is nel respansible for % ashesios in lolal sample when the rasidue only is submilled for analysis. The above rapor relales only 1o the llems tested. This report may not
ba raproduced, excepd In full, without wrillen approvai by EMSL Analytical, Inc.Samples received in good condilion unless atherwise noted.

NYATNOB-2



EMSL Analytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phone: (716} 651-0030 Fax: (716) 651-0384 Email: p_gi_w_gl_qj_a‘_u@mm_l_._@m

[ e RS, PR e D Rk |
Aftn: i
" Eric MCNab.b . . Customer 1D: WATTS0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customar PO:
3826 Main Street Recelved: 09/14/07 9:55 AM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705032
i;ax': ) 3;2 s:;e-z:gi N Phone: (716) 836-1540 EMSL Prof:
roject: § Park SUNY Oswego Analysis Date:  9/20/2007
Reporl Date: 9/20/2007
Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound materials by Transmission
Electron Microscopy via NYS ELAP Method 198.4
% MATRIX % NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS % TOTAL
SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES ASBESTOS
Y7146-P-38 tar paper Brown 100.0 Nene No Asbestos Delected
1407050320044
Y7146-P-47 tan carpet mastic Tan 100.0 None Mo Asbestos Delected
146705032-0047

Analysi(s) %r\,@ﬁ\ M C, Z‘J Lo

Ken Najuch (12,
luch (72) Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatoty

This laboratory s nat respensible fer % asbeslos in lotal sample when ihe residue only is submilted far analysis. The above raport ralates anly to e items tesled. This report may nal
be raproduced, excepl in ful, wilhoul written approval by EMSL Analylical, Inc.Samples received in good candilion unless otherwise noled.

ACCREDTATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #11606

NYITNOB-2 THIS 1S THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT. 2
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EMSL Analytical, Inc.

ENISL 490 Rowiey Road, Depew, NY 14043
Phone: (716) 651-0030 Fax: (716) 651-0384 Email: buffalolab@emsl.com

e e e e e ey e S BT e

Atn: - Eric McNabb Gustomer ID: WATTE0
Watts Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Customer PO:
3828 Main Street Recelved: 10/30/07 2:40 PM
Buffalo, NY 14226 EMSL Order: 140705907
Fa:? (716) 836-2402 Phone: (716) 836-1540 EMSL Proj:
Prgject: Y7148 SUNY Oswego renovation of Park & Wilber Halls Analysis Date: 11202007
Report Date: 111 2/2007

Asbestos Analysis of Non-Friable Organically Bound materials by Transmission
Electron Microscopy via NYS ELAP Method 198.4

%MATRIX  %NON-ASBESTOS ASBESTOS % TOTAL
SANIPLE 1D DESCRIPTION APPEARANCE MATERIAL FIBERS TYPES ASBESTOS
Y7146-P-49 brown window cautk ~ Gray 100.0 None Mo Asbestos Detecled
140705807-0005
Y7146-P-50 brown window caulk ~ Gray 100.0 None No Asbestos Delected
140705907-0G06
Y7146-P-51 black window caulk  Black 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
1407059070007
Y7146-P-52 black window caulk Black 100.0 None No Asbestes Detected
140705507-0068
Y7146-P-58 gray duct sealant Gray 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
140705907-0012
Y7146-P-61 glazing compound Gray 100.0 None No Asbestos Delecied
1407053070013
Y7146-P-62 window glazing Beige 1000 None No Asbestos Detected
1457058070014 compound
Y7146-P-63 black vapar barrier Brown 100.0 None No Asbestos Detected
140705907-0015
Y7146-P-65 tar paper Brown 100.0 Nene No Asbestos Defected
140705907-0017

Analyst(s) @m&g M C '@ Al

Ken Najuch (9)

Rhonda McGee, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

This laboratory is not responsible for % asbestos in tolal sample when the residue orly is submitted for analysis. The above rapor ralates only to he items lested. This report may not
be rapraduced, excapt in full, without writien approval by EMSL Analylical, inc,Samples reesived in good condilion unless otherwise noted,

ACCREDITATIONS: NVLAP #200056-0 and NY STATE ELAP #1606

NYITNOB-2 THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT. 1
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BULK SAMPLE CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM

The purpose of the chain-of-custody form is to reduce the possibility of misidentifying individual
samples, to help trace any samples that may be lost, and to provide a record certifying that the
samples were delivered to and received by the analytical laboratory.

An important feature of this form is the signature section at the bottom, identifying all persons
who handled the samples.
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3.5 PREVIOUS SAMPLE DATA SUPPLIED BY FACILITY
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4.0 X-RAY FLUORESCENCE ANALYZER (XRF) DATA TABLE




Shutter Cal

1

2 Calibration 1.2
3 Calibration 1.1
4 Calibration 1.1
5 Roof Solder c Metal Gray Roof Intact Roof 18.5
6 Roof Solder c Metal Gray Roof Intact Roof 2.1
7 Roof C Metal Gray Roof Intact Roof 15.5
8 Roof C Metal Gray Roof Intact Roof 9.2
g Roof B Wood White Attic Intact Roof 0
10 Roaf D Wood White Aftic Intact Roof 0
11 Structural Steel B Wood White Attic Intact Roof 14.2
12 Structural Steel B Wood White Attic Intact Roof 21.2
13 Structural Steel D Wood White Attic Intact Roof 1.4
14 Structural Steel A Wood Brown Attic Intact Roof 12
15 Fan Housing A Metal Gray Aftlc Intact Roof 0.14
16 Fan Housing A Metal Gray Adtic Intact Roof 0.05
17 Stair Stringer A Metal Green | Aftic Stairs Infact Roof 1.2
18 Newe! Post A Metal Green | Attic Stairs Intact Roof 1.1
19 Railing A iMetal Green | Attic Stairs Intact Roof 1.8
20 Wall A Plaster Beige Aftic Stairs Intact Roof 0.06
21 Wall C Plaster Beige Altic Stairs Intact Roof [
22 Wall B Plaster Beige Altic Stairs Intact Roof 0.01
23 Wall D Plaster Beige | Aftic Stairs Intact Roof 0.04
24 Door A Metal Green | Aftic Stairs intact Roof 9
25 Door Jamh A Metal Green | Attic Stairs Intact Roof 3.4
26 Door Jamb C Metal Mauve 304 Intact 3rd Floor 8.3
27 Wall A Plaster Mauve 304 intact 3rd Floor 0
28 Wall B Drywall Mauve 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0
28 Wall C Plaster Mauve 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.05
30 Wall D Plaster Mauve 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.04
31 Radiator D Metal Gray 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.04
32 HVAC Unit D Metal Gray 304 Intact 3rd Floor 1.9
33 Chalkboard Frame | C Wood Mauve 304 Intact 3rd Floor 0.29
34 Wall A Plaster White 306 infact 3rd Floor 0.02
35 Wall A Drywall White 306 Intact ard Floor 0
36 Wall D Drywall White 306 Intact 3rd Floor 0
37 Wall D Plaster White 306 Intact 3rd Floor 0
38 Wall B Plaster White 306 Intact 2rd Floor 0.03
39 Radiator B iMetal Gray 306 Intact 3rd Floor 0.22
40 HVAC Unit B Metal White 306 Intact 3rd Floor 0.24
41 HVAC Unit B Metal White 308 Infact 3rd Floor 0.5
42 Door Jamb A Metal White 306 Intact 3rd Floor 1.3
43 Exhaust Hood C Metal White 302 Intact 3rd Floor 0.23
44 Radiator c Metal Gray 302 Intact 3rd Floor 0.11
45 HVAC Unit D Metal Gray 302 Intact 3rd Floor 0
46 Floor C | Glazed Tile | Brown 302 Intact 3rd Floor 0
47 Wall C Plaster White 302 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
48 Wall D Plaster White 302 Infact 3rd Floor 0.02
49 Wall D Plaster White 302 Intact 3rd Floor 0.17
50 Wall B Plaster White 302 Intact 3rd Floor 0
51 Wall A Plaster White 302 Intact 3rd Floor 0
52 Baseboard B Wood White 302 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02




ne:

s omponent ML DS LT dpsied el eadh nislelil AT I J0rLevel __x_g_

53 Door Jamb B Metal White 302 Intact 3rd Floor 1.6
54 Electrical Panel B Metal White 302 Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
55 Dcor Jamb A Metal White 302 intact 3rd Floor 1.2
56 Window Partitions A Metal White 302 Intact 3rd Floor 0.05
57 Wall A Plaster Yellow 302D Intact 3rd Floor 0
58 Wall B Plaster Yellow 302D Intact 3rd Floor 0
59 Wall B Plaster Yellow 302D Intact 3rd Floor 0
60 Wall C Plaster Yellow 302D Intact 3rd Floor 0
61 Waill D Plaster Yellow 302D Intact 3rd Floor 0
62 Door Jamb D Metal Yellow 302D intact 3rd Floor 0.02
63 HVAC Unit c Metal Beige 301 Intact 3rd Floor 0.15
64 Radiator B Metal Gray 301 intact 3rd Floor 0.14
65 Wall C Plaster Blue 301 Intact 3rd Floor 0.4
66 Wall D Plaster Blue 301 Intact 3rd Floor < LOD
a7 Wall B Plaster Blue 301 intact 3rd Floor 0.16
68 Wall A Plaster Yellow 301 Intact 3rd Floor 0
69 Door Jamb D Metal Blue 301 Intact 3rd Floor 1.5
70 Duct A Metal Beige 301 Intact 3rd Floor 0.03
71 Door Jamb A Metal Beige 301 Intact 3rd Floor 0.17
72 Door A Metal Tan 31 Intact 3rd Floor 0.07
73 Door C Metal Green 301C Intact 3rd Floor 0
74 Door Jamb C Metal Green 301C Intact 3rd Floor 0
75 Wall A Plaster Green 301C Intact 3rd Floor 0.07
76 Wall B Plaster Green 301C Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
77 Wall c Drywalll Green 301C Intact 3rd Floor 0
78 Wall D Plaster Green 301C Intact 3rd Floor 0
79 Wall A Plaster Green 3031 Intact 3rd Floor 0
80 Wali B Plaster Beige 3031 Intact 3rd Floar 0.17
81 Wall C Plaster Green 3031 Intact 3rd Floor 0
82 Wall D Plaster Beige 3031 Intact 3rd Floor 0.24
83 Window Casing D Wood Beige 3031 Intact 3rd Floar 0.15
84 Radiator D Metal Gray 3031 Intact 3rd Floor 0.18
85 Door Jamb B Metal Red 3031 Intact 3rd Floor 6.2
86 Window Sash C Metal Green 3031 Intact 3rd Floor 0.07
87 Wall A Plaster Green 303F infact 3rd Floor 0
88 VWall B Plaster Green 303F Intact ard Floor 0
89 Wall C Plaster Green 303F Intact 3rd Floor (.01
80 Wall D Plaster Beige 303F Intact 3rd Floor 0
9 Window Casing D Wood Beige 303F Intact 3rd Floor 0.27
92 Baseboard D Wood Beige 303F Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
93 Radiator D Metal Beige 303F intact 3rd Floor 0.12
24 Door Jamb B Metal Red 303F Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
95 Door Casing A Metal (Green 303F Intact 3rd Floor 0.05
96 Door Casing B Metal Beige 303A Intact 3rd Floor 0.4
97 Radiator C Metal Gray 303A Intact 3rd Floor 0.13
98 Window Casing D Wood Beige 303A Intact 3rd Floor 0.4
99 Wall A Plaster Beige 303A Intact 3rd Floor 0
100 Wall B Plaster Beige 303A Intact 3rd Floor 0
101 Wall C Plaster Beige 303A intact 3rd Floor 0
102 Wall D Plaster Beige 303A Intact 3rd Floor 0.11
103 Wall A Plaster Beige 307A Intact 3rd Floor 0
104 Wall B Plaster Beige 307A Intact 3rd Floor 0.02




C Intact 3rd Floor

106 Wall D Plaster Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
107 Door Jamb D Metal Beige 307A Intact 3rd Floor 1.3
108 Baseboard C Wood Belge 307A Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
109 Door Casing C Metal Beige 307A Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
110 Window Casing B Wood Beige 307 Intact 3rd Floor 0.21
111 Baseboard B Wood Beige 307 Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
112 Radiator B Metal Gray 307 Intact 3rd Floor 0.05
113 Wall A Plaster Green 307 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
114 Wali B Plaster Beige 307 Intact 3rd Floor 0.07
115 Wall D Plaster Beige 307 Intact 3rd Floor 0.25
116 Wall C Plaster Green 307 intact 3rd Floor 0
117 - Window Casing C Metal Green 307 Intact 3rd Floor 0.03
118 Door Jamb D Metal Red 307 Intact 3rd Floor 6
119 Door Jamb D Metal Red 308 Intact 3rd Floor 6.1
120 Vent Grate >, Metal Beige 308 Intact 3rd Floor 1.4
121 Vent Grate D Metal Beige 308 Intact 3rd Floor 14
122 Baseboard D Wood Beige 308 Intact 3rd Floor 0.03
123 Wall A Plaster Green 308 Intact 3rd Floor 0.05
124 Wall B Drywall Beige 308 intact 3rd Floor 0
125 Wall C Plaster Green 308 Intact 3rd Floor 0
126 Wall D Plaster Beige 308 Intact 3rd Floar 0.06
127 Wall B Plaster Beige Hall 318 Intact 3rd Floor 0.13
128 Wall D Plaster Beige Hall 318 intact 3rd Floor 0.07
1298 Wall C Plaster Beige Hall 318 Intact 3rd Floor 0.01
130 Door B Netal Tan Hall 318 Intact 3rd Floor 4.5
131 Door Jamb B Metal Tan Hall 318 Intact 3rd Floor 6.7
132 Lockers B Metal Tan Hall 318 Intact 3rd Floor 0.24
133 Lockers D Metal Tan Hall 318 Intact 3rd Floor 0.26
134 Floor D | Glazed Tile | Brown Hall 318 Intact 3rd Floor 0.02
135 Railing D Metal Green Stair 318 Intact 3rd Floor 7.2
136 Baluster D Metal Green Stair 319 Intact 3rd Floor 11.2
137 Newel Post D NMetal Green Stair 319 Intact 3rd Floor 6.7
138 Stair Stringer D Metal Green Stair 319 Intact 3rd Floor 8.6
139 Stair Riser D Metal Green Stair 318 Intact 3rd Floor 3.8
140 Ceiling D Plaster White Stair 319 Infact 3rd Floor 0.7
141 Wall A Plaster White 201 Intact 2nd Floor 6.5
142 Wall B Plaster White 201 Intact 2nd Floor 0.04
143 Wall D Plaster White 201 Intact 2nd Floor 0.15
144 Wall C Plaster White 201 Intact 2nd Floor 0.25
145 Baseboard D Wood White 201 Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
146 Floor D | Glazed Tile | Brown 201 Intast 2nd Floor 0.01
147 Radiator B Metal Gray 201 intact 2nd Floor 0.07
148 HVAC Unit B Metal Beige 201 Intact 2nd Floor 0.09
149 Electrical Panel D Metal Beige 201 Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
150 Door Jamb D Metal Beige 201 Intact 2nd Floor 13
451 Door Jamb D Metal Beige 201 Intact 2nd Floor 1.7
162 Door Jamb B Metal Beige 201B Intact 2nd Floor 0.6
153 Window Sash B Wood Beige 201B Intact 2nd Floor 2.4
154 Window Casing B Wood Beige 201B Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
156 Baseboard D Wood Beige 2018 intact 2nd Floor 0.03
156 Wall A Plaster Beige 201B Intact 2nd Floor 0.04
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2nd Floorl

157 Wall B 0.09
158 Wall C Plaster Beige 2018 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
159 Wall D Plaster Beige 2018 Intact 2nd Floor 0.05
160 Wall A Plaster (Green 208C Intact 2nd Floor 0.04
161 Wall B Plaster Beige 208C Intact 2nd Floor 0.19
162 Wvall B Plaster Beige 208C Intact 2nd Floor 0.08
163 Wall D Plaster Beige 2080 Intact 2nd Floor 0

164 Wall C Metal Purple 208C ntact 2nd Floor 0

165 Wall C Metal Purple 208C Intact 2nd Floor 0.9
166 Basehoard A Wood Purple 208C Intact 2nd Floor 0.04
167 HVAC Unit B Metal -White. 208C Intact 2nd Floor 2.7
168 Window Casing B Wood VWhite 208C Intact 2nd Floor 0.3
168 Wall A Plaster Yellow 218 Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
170 Wall B Plaster Yellow 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
171 Wall C Plaster Yellow 218 Intact 2nd Floaor 0.08
172 Wall D Plaster Yellow 2186 Intact 2nd Floor 0.18
173 Door Jamb D Metal Yellow 216 Intact 2nd Floor 7.6
174 Baseboard D Wood Gray 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.14
175 Wall A | Glazed Tile Tan Bath 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
176 Wall B | Glazed Tile Tan Bath 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.1

177 Wall C | Glazed Tile Tan Bath 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.05
178 Wall D | Glazed Tile Tan Bath 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
179 Floor D | Glazed Tile Tan Bath 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
180 Floor D | Glazed Tile | Brown Bath 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.05
181 Door Jamb D Metal Tan Bath 216 intact 2nd Floor 0.27
182 Stall Partition A Metal Tan Bath 216 intact 2nd Floor 0.11
183 Stall Deoor A Metal Tan Bath 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.07
184 Pipes A Metal Tan Bath 218 Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
185 Radiator B Metal Gray Bath 216 [ntact 2nd Floor 0.08
186 Window Casing B Wood Tan Bath 216 Infact 2nd Floor 6.5
187 Window Casing | B Wood Tan Bath 216 Intact 2nd Floor 7.9
188 Wall A Plaster Tan Bath 216 infact 2nd Floor 0.12
180 Wall B Plaster Tan Bath 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.18
190 Ceiling B Plaster Beige Bath 216 Intact 2nd Floor 0.13
191 Wall C Plaster Tan Bath 216 Intact 2nd Floor .19
192 Wall D Plaster Tan Bath 216 intact 2nd Floor 0.01
193 Wall A Metal Tan Bath 209 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
194 Wall B Metal Tan Bath 209 Intact 2nd Floor 0

195 Wall C Plaster Tan Bath 209 Infact 2nd Floor 0.2
196 Wall D Plaster Tan Bath 209 Intact 2nd Floor 0.07
197 Door Jamb D NMetal Tan Bath 209 infact 2nd Floor 7.3
198 Window Casing B Wood White 209 Intact 2nd Floor 0.25
199 Window Casing B Wood White 208 Intact 2nd Floor 0.1

200 Radiator Cover B Metal White 209 Intact 2nd Floor 0

201 Baseboard B Wood White 209 Intact 2nd Floor 0.06
202 Wall B Plaster White 209 Intact 2nd Floor 0.4
203 Wall C Plaster White 208 Intact 2nd Floor 0.3
204 Wall D Metal White 209 Intact 2nd Floor 0

205 Wall A Metal White 209 Intact 2nd Floor 0

206 Wall A Plaster Blue 2068 Intact 2nd Floor 0

207 Wall A Plaster Blue 2068 Intact 2nd Fioor 0.02
208 Wall B Plaster Blue 2068 intact 2nd Floor 0.27
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209 Wali D Plaster Blue Intact 2nd Floor 0.04
210 Wall C Metal Tan 206B Intact 2nd Floor 0

211 Radiator A Metal Gray 2068 Intact 2nd Floor 0.15
212 Radiator 9] Metal Gray 208 Infact 2nd Floor 0.06
213 HVAC Unit D Metal White 206 Intact 2nd Floor 0.04
214 Basehoard B Wood White 206 Intact 2nd Floor 0

215 Wall B Plaster White 206 Intact 2nd Floor 0.18
216 Wall C Plaster White 206 Intact 2nd Floor 0.4
217 Wall D Plaster White 206 Intact 2nd Floor 0.24
218 Wall A Plaster White 206 intact 2nd Floor 0.15
219 Wall A Metal White 206 Intact 2nd Floor 0.14
220 Window Casing D Wood White 206 Intact 2nd Floor 0.14
221 Door Jamb c Netal White 206 Intact 2nd Floor 1.2
222 Door Jamb B Metal White 206 Intact 2nd Floor 1.3
223 Door Jamb B Metal Tan 205 Intact 2nd Floor 0

224 Door B Metal Tan 205 Infact 2nd Fioor 0

225 Window Sill D Wood Red 205 Intact 2nd Floor 0.17
226 Wall A Plaster Beige 205 Infact 2nd Floor 1.9
227 Wall A Plaster Beige 205 intact 2nd Floor 0.5
228 Waill B Drywall Green’ 205 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
229 wall C Plaster Beige 205 Intact 2nd Floor 0

230 Wall D Plaster Beige 205 Intact 2nd Floor 2

231 Wall D Plaster Beige 205 Intact 2nd Floor 1.5
232 Pipes D Metal Beige 205 Intact 2nd Floor 0

233 Radiator 3] Metal Gray 205 Intact 2nd Floor 0.02
234 Baseboard D Wood Beige 205 Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
235 Duct D Metal (Green 206D Intact 2nd Floor 0.01
236 Baseboard D Wood Green 206D Intact 2nd Floor 0.17
237 Door Jamb D Metal Green 206D Intact 2nd Floor 0.9
238 Wall A Plaster Green 206D Intact 2nd Floor 0.1

239 Wall B Plaster Green 206D intact 2nd Floor 0.08
240 Wall C Plaster Green 206D Intact 2nd Floor 0.21
241 Wall D Plaster Green 206D Intact 2nd Floor 0.05
242 Ceiling D Plaster White 206D Intact 2nd Fioor 0.09
243 Wall A Plaster White Hall Intact 2nd Floor 0.14
244 wall B Plaster White Hall Intact 2nd Floor 0.08
245 Wall C Plaster White Hall Intact 2nd Floor .11
246 Wall D Plaster White Hall Intact 2nd Floor 0.1

247 Door D Metal Tan Stair 2198 Infact 2nd Floor 55
248 Door Jamb D Metal Red Stair 219 Intact 2nd Floor 6.6
249 Floor D | Glazed Tile Red Stair 219 Intact 2nd Floor 0

250 Railing B Metal Green Stair 219 infact 2nd Floor 6.6
251 Newel Post B Metal Green Stair 219 Infact 2nd Floor 7.6
252 Baluster B Metal Green Stair 219 Intact 2nd Floor 9.1
253 Stair Stringer B Metal Green Stair 219 Intact 2nd Floor 7.5
254 Stair Riser B Metal Green Stair 218 Intact 2nd Floor 7.3
255 Window Sash B Metal Brown Stair 219 Intact 2nd Floor 2.8
256 Window Casing B Metal Brown Stair 219 Intact 2nd Floor 7.2
257 Calibration ) 1.1
258 Calibration 1.1
259 Calibration 1.1
260 Wall A Plaster Green 204 Intact 2nd Fioor 0
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261 Wall B Plaster Beige 204 Intact 2nd Floor 0.03
262 Wall D Plaster Beige 204 Intact 2nd Floor 0.05
263 Wall C Drywall Green 204 Intact 2nd Floor 0
264 Door Jamb C Metal Red 204 Intact 2nd Floor 0
265 Door C Metal Red 204 Intact 2nd Floor 0
266 Baseboard B Wood Beige 204 Intact 2nd Floor 0.04 -
267 Radiator D Metal Gray 204 Intact 2nd Floor 0.07
268 Door Jamb "B Metal Red 204 Intact 2nd Floor 5.9
269 Door Jamb D Metal White 108 Intact 1st Floor 6.3
270 Door Jamb A Metal White 108 intact 1st Floor 1.7
271 HVAC Unit B Metal White 108 Intact 1st Floor 0.24
272 Pipes- B Metal White 108 intact 1st Floor 0.12
273 Window Casing B Wood White 108 Intact 1st Floor 0.12
274 Radiator B Metal Gray 108 Intact 1st Floor 0.07
275 Wall A Plaster White 108 Intact 1st Floer 6.6
276 Wall B Plaster White 108 Intact 1st Floor 12,7
277 Wall C Drywall White 108 Intact 1st Floor 0
278 Wall D Plaster White 108 Intact 1st Floor 0
279 Wall A Plaster White 168 Infact 1st Floor 2.9
280 Vent Grate D Metal White 108 Infact ist Floor 2.5
281 Electrical Panel D Metal White 108 Intact *1st Floor . 0.11
282 Wall A Plaster White 108D Intact 1st Floor 0.09
283 Wall B Plaster White 108D Intact 1st Floor 0.08
284 Wall C Plaster White 108D Intact 1st Floor 0.21
285 Wall D Plaster White 108D Intact 1st Floor 0.09
286 Door Jamb A Metal White 108D intact 1st Floor 0.06
287 Window Casing A Metal White 108D Intact 1st Floor 0.1
288 Door Jamb C Metal White 108D Intact ist Floor 7.4
289 Door C Metal White 108D Intact 1st Floor 9.1
280 Radiator B Metal Gray 108D Intact 1st Floor 0.18
291 Window Casing B Wood Blue 108D Intact 1st Floor 0.1
292 Door Jamb A Metal Brown P-B1 Intact § Sub Basement 0
293 Door A Metal Brown P-B1 Intact | Sub Basement 0
294 Door D Metal Brown P-B1 Intact | Sub Basement 0
295 Door Jamb D Wood Brown P-B1 Intact |[Sub Basement| 24.3
296 Wall A Concrete (reen P-B1 Intact | Sub Basement 0
297 Walli B Concrete | Green P-B1 infact |[Sub Basement| 3.8
298 Wall C Concrete | Green P-B1 infact |Sub Basement| 3.8
299 Wall D Concrete Green P-B1 Intact | Sub Basement | 0.02
300 Pipes D Metal Green P-B1 intact | Sub Basement| 0.02
301 Dust Collector c Metal Gray P-B1 Intact | Sub Basement 0
302 Dust Collector C ietal Gray P-B1 Intact | Sub Basement 0
303 Catwalk C Metal Brown P-B1 Intact | Sub Basement 0
304 Catwalk C Metal Brown P-B1 Intact | Sub Basement 0
305 Wall A Brick Green P-B2 Intact |Sub Basement| 1.9
306 Wall B Brick - Green P-B2 Intact | Sub Basement| 0.22
307 wWall C Concrete Green P-B2 Infact | Sub Basement 0
308 Ceiling C Concrete [ White P-B2 Intact | Sub Basement| 0.01
309 Air compressor A Metal Green P-B2 Intact | Sub Basement | 0.22
310 Alr compressor D Metal Gray P-B2 Intact | Sub Basement | 0.03
311 Door Jamb B Metal Brown P-B2 Intact | Sub Basement 0
312 Door B Metai Brown P-B2 intact | Sub Basement 0
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Sub Basémé;it

B Wood Green Intact

314 Door Jamb B Metal Green Intact |Sub Basement} 4.1
318 Wall A Brick Beige Intact | Sub Basement| 0.01
316 Wall B Brick Beige Intact |Sub Basement! 3.4
317 Wall c Brick Beige Intact |Sub Basement| 3.4
318 Wall D Concrete Beige P-B3 Intact |[Sub Basement| 4.4
319 Window Casing D Wood Green P-B3 Intact |Sub Basement} 9.8
320 Wall A Brick Green P-B6 Intact | Sub Basement 0
321 Wall A Brick - Green P-B6 Intact | Sub Basement| 0.02
322 Wall B Brick Green P-B6 intact | Sub Basement] 0.04
323 Wall C Brick Green P-B6 Intact | Sub Basement 0
324 Wall D Brick Green P-B6 Intact | Sub Basement| 0.03
325 Door Casing D Metal Gray P-B6 intact | Sub Basement| 0.18
328 Door Jamb B Metal Green P-B6 Intact |Sub Basement| 1.5
327 -Door B Metal Green P-B6 Intact |Sub Basement| 1.2
328 Door C Metal Green P-B6 Intact {Sub Basement] 1.4
329 Door Jamb C Netal Green P-B6 Intact |[Sub Basement| 1.5
330 Incinerator C Metal Black P-B5 Intact | Sub Basement 0
331 Incinerator c Metal Black P-B5 Intact | Sub Basement| 0.02
332 Ceiling C Concrete | White P-BS Intact | Sub Basement 4]
333 Ceiling C Concrete White P-B6 Intact | Sub Basement 0
334 Celling C | Concrete | White P-B8 Intact | SubBasement| 0
335 Wall A Brick Green P-B3 intact | Sub Basement| 0.01
336 Wall B Brick Green P-B8 Intact | Sub Basement| 0.01
337 Wall C Brick Green P-B8 Intact | Sub Basement| 0.01
338 Wall D Brick Green P-B8 Intact | Sub Basementj 0.02
339 Railing A Metal Green P-B8 Intact | Sub Basement| 0.11
340 Door Jamb A Metal Green P-B8 Intact Mezzanine 6.9
341 Door Jamb A Wood Beige P-M3 Intact Mezzanine 0.03
342 DoorCasing | A Wood Beige P-M3 Intact Mezzanine 0.03
343 Door A Wood Beige P-i3 intact Mezzanine 0.05
344 Window Casing B Wood Beige P-M3 Intact Mezzanine 0.04
345 Ceiling B Plaster White P-M3 Intact Nezzanine 6
346 Wall A Drywall Beige P-M3 Intact Mezzanine 0.14
347 Wall C Plaster Beige P-M3 Intact Mezzanine 1.8
348 Wall c Plaster Beige P-M3 Intact Mezzanine 5.8
349 Chalkboard C Wood Beige P-M3 Intact Mezzanine 0.12
350 Structural Steel C Metal Beige P-M3 intact Mezzanine 14.4
351 Door D Metal Beige P-M3 Intact Mezzanine 1.5
352 Door Jamb D Metal Beige P-M3 intact Mezzanine 1.9
353 Door Jamb D Wood Beige P-M2A Intact Mezzanine 0.05
364 Door Casing D Wood Beige P-M2A Intact Mezzanine 0.02
3565 Ceiling D Plaster White P-M2A Intact Mezzanine 6.6
356 Wall A Drywall Beige P-M2A intact Mezzanine 0.01
357 Wall B Metal Beige P-M2A Intact Mezzanine 2.2
358 Wall C Plaster Beige P-M2A Intact Mezzanine 0.07
359 Wall D Plaster Beige P-M2A Intact Mezzanine 0.09
360 Wall D Drywall Beige P-M2A Intact Mezzanine 0.04
361 Chalkboard C Wood Beige P-M2A Intact Mezzanine 0.21
362 Ceiling C Plaster White P-M5 Intact Mezzanine 9.2
363 Wall A Plaster White P-M5 Intact Mezzanine 0.03
364 Wall D Plaster White P-M5 Intact Mezzanine 0.02
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C Plaster White P-M5 Intact Mezzanine .
B Plaster \White P-M5 Infact Mezzanine 13.7
367 Door Jamb A Metal White P-NI5 Intact Mezzanine 1.6
368 Stairs A Concrete Gray P-M5 Intact Mezzanine 0.04
369 Stair Stringer A Metal Gray P-M5 Intact Mezzanine 2.9
370 Stair Tread A Metal Gray P-M5 Intact Mezzanine 0.24
371 Wall A | Glazed Tile |- Tan 128 Intact 1st Floor 0.03
372 Wall B | Glazed Tile Tan 128 Intact 1sf Floor 0.11
373 Wall C | Glazed Tile Tan 128 Intact 1st Floor 0.02
374 Wall D | Glazed Tile Tan 128 Intact 1st Floor 0.06
375 Wall A Plaster White 128 Intact 1st Floor 0
376 Wall B Plaster White 128 Intact 1st Floor 0
377 Wall C Plaster White 128 Intact 1st Floor 0.06
- 378 Wall D Plaster White 128 Intact 1st Floor 0.12
379 Window Casing D Wood White 128 Intact 1st Floor 5.8
380 Window Casing D Wood White 128 Intact 1st Floor 7.1
381 Radiator D Metal Gray 128 Intact 1st Floor 0.01
382 Floor D | Glazed Tile | Brown 128 Intact 1st Floor 0.01
383 Stall Partition D Metal Tan 128 Intact 1st Floor 0.11
384 Stall Door D Metal Tan 128 Intact 1st Floor 0.03
385 Door Jamb B Metal Beige P-102 Intact ist Floor 1.9
386 Door Jamb A Metal Beige P-102 Intact 1st Floar 0.8
387 Wall A Plaster Beige P-102 Intact 1st Floor 0.02
388 Wall D Plaster Beige P-102 Intact 1st Floor 0.156
389 Wall B Plaster Beige P-102 Intact 1st Floor 0.14
390 Wall C Plaster Beige P-102 Intact 1st Floor 0.09
391 Wall C | Glazed Tile Tan P-102 Intact 1st Floor 0.05
392 Wall B | Glazed Tile Tan P-102 Intact 1st Floor 0.09
393 Wall D | Glazed Tile Tan P-102 Intact 1st Floor 0.02
394 Baseboard D Wood Gray P-102 Intact 1st Floor 0.01
395 Radiator D Metal Gray P-102 Intact 1st Floor 0.1
396 Door D Metal Green P-122 Intact 1st Floor 4.2
397 Door D Wood Green P-122 Intact 1st Floor 6.4
398 Door Casing D Wooed Green p-122 Intact 1st Floor 0.3
399 Door Jambh D Wood Green P-122 Intact 1st Fioor 1.7
400 Door Jamb B Metal Beige P-122 Intact 1st Floor 6.8
401 Door B Metal Beige P-122 Intact 1st Floor 11.9
402 Linte} B Metal Beige P-122 Intact 1st Floor 9.4
403 Door D Wood Brown Exterior Intact 1st Floor 28.7
404 Door Jamb D Wood Brown Exterior Intact 1st Floor 251
405 Door Casing D Wood Brown Exterior [ntact 1st Floor 26.7
406 Lintel D Metal Brown Exterior Intact 1st Floor 7.4
407 Wall A Plaster Beige 101A Intact 1st Floor 0.07
408 Wall B Plaster Beige 101A Intact 1st Floor 0
409 Wall C Plaster Beige 101A Intact 1st Floor 0.3
410 Wali D Plaster Beige 101A Intact 1st Floor 0.1
411 Radiator D Metal Gray T01A Intact 1st Floor 0.05
412 Baseboard A Wood Gray 101A Intact 1st Floor 0
413 Baseboard A Wood Gray 101A Intact 1st Floor 0
414 Door Jamb B iietal Beige 101A Intact 1st Floor 1.2
415 Wall A | Glazed Tile Tan 101A intact 1st Floor 0.02
416 Wall B | Glazed Tile Tan 101A Intact 1st Floor 0.06
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417 Wali C

418 Wall A Plaster Beige 101E intact 1st Floor C
419 Wall B Plaster Beige 101E Intact 1st Floor 0
420 Wall C Plaster Gray 101E intact 1st Floor 0.12
421 Wall D Plaster Beige 10ME Intact 1st Floor 0.16
422 Door Jamb D Metal White 1ME Intact 1st Floor 2.4
423 Window Casing B Wood White 101E Intact 1st Floor 0.26
424 Radiator B Metal Gray 101E Intact 1st Floor 0.05
425 Floor B Wood Gray 101E Intact 1st Floor 0.13
426 Baseboard B Wood Beige 101E Intact 1st Floor 0
427 Pipes B Metal Tan 101E Intact 1st Floor 0.06
428 Wall A Plaster Beige 101D Intact 1st Floor 0
429 Wall B Plaster Beige 101D Intact 1st Floor 0
430 Wall D Metal Beige 101D Intact 1st Floor 0.01
431 Wall C Metal Beige 101D Intact 1st Floor 0.03
432 Wall B | Glazed Tile Tan 101D Intact 1st Floor 0.01
433 Baseboard B Wood Gray 101D Intact 1st Floor 0.01
434 Baseboard B Wiod Gray 101D Intact 1st Floor 0
435 Baseboard D Wood Yellow 104 Intact 1st Fioor 0.01
436 Window Casing D Wood Yellow 104 Intact 1st Floor 0.16
437 Wall D Plaster Yellow 104 Intact 1st Floor 0.6
438 Wall A Plaster Yellow 104 Intact 1st Floor 0.7
439 Wall C Plaster Yellow 104 Intact 1st Floor 0.5
440 Wall D Plaster Yellow 104 Intact 1st Floor 0
441 Radiator D Metal Gray 104 Intact 1st Floor 0.09
442 Door Jamb B Metal Yellow 104 Intact 1st Floor 0.8
443 Electrical Panel B Metal Yellow 104 Intact 1st Floor 0.04
444 Door Jamb C Metal Yellow 104 Intact 1st Floor 0.6
445 Vent Grate B Metal Yellow 104 Intact ist Floor 1.4
446 Vent Grate B Metal Tan 112 infact 1st Floor 2.5
A47 Fire cabinet B Metal Red 112 Intact 1st Floor 3.2
448 Lockers B Metal Tan 112 Intact 1st Floor 0.4
449 Lockers D Metal Tan 112 intact 1st Floor 0.4
450 Wall ) Plaster Beige 112 Intact 1st Floor 0
451 Wall A Plaster Beige 112 Intact 1st Floor 0.18
452 Wall B Plaster Beige 112 Intact 1st Floor 0.05
453 Door B Metal Tan 112 Intact 1st Floar 3.5
454 Poor Jamb B Metal Red 112 intact 1st Floor 6.4
455 Door B Wood Brown Exterior Peeling 1st Floor 0.8
456 Door B Wood Brown Exterior Peeling 1st Floor 0.8
457 Door Casing B Wood Brown Exterior Peeling 1st Floor 0.6
458 Door Jamb B Wood Brown Extetior Peeling 1st Floor 5.4
459 Door Casing B Wood Brown Exterior Peeling 1st Floor 24.4
460 Calibration 1.1
461 Calibration 1.1
462 Calibration 1

|
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5.0 LABORATORY ACCREDITATION




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
WADSWORTH CENTER
RICHARD E, DAINES, M.D.

Expires 12:01 AM April 01, 2008
Issued April 01, 2007

GERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR LABORATORY SERVICE
tssusd in sccordance with and pursuant fo section 502 Public Heeith Law of New York Staie

MR, KENNETH NAJUCH NY Lab id No: 11608
EMSL ANALYTICAL INC EPA Lab Codeg: NY01278
490 ROWLEY ROAD

DEPEW, NY 14043

is haraby APPROVED as an Environmental Labaratory for the category
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE
All approved subcategoriss andfor anslyles are Iisted below:

Miscelianpous
Asbestos in Friable Materlal EPA 6D0M4/82/020
item 198.1 of Manual
Aspestos in Non-Frishia Materisl-PLM  llam 188.6 of Manual (NCB by PLM)
Asbestos In Non-Friable Matsrial-TEM  TTEM 158.4 OF MANUAL

Serial No.: 33019

Property of the New York State Department of Hestth. Vad orly at the sddmss shown, Musibe
conspicunisty posted, Valld cerlificates hive a ralsed seal. Canbnued accraditaion deperds on
succrsehul ongoing paricipation Tn the Program. Coh3umans arm warged 1o call (518) 485-5570 &
verily lakorsiboy's acoredilaton slahs,

Paga t1of1
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&[& " National Voluntary
NV 4@ Laboratory Accreditation Program

SCOPE OF ACCREDITATION TO ISO/EC 17025:2005

EMSL Anpalytical, Inc.
490 Rowley Road
Depew, NY 14043
Mr., Kénneth J. Najuch
Phone: 716-651-0030 Fax: 716-651-0394
E-Mail: knajuch@emsl.com
URL: http://www.emsl.com/

BULK ASBESTOS FIBER ANALYSIS (PLM) NVLAP LAB CODE 200056-0

NVLAP Code  Designation / Description

18/A01 EPA-600/M4-82-020: Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation
Samples

2007-07-01 through 2008-06-30 M A Aucee

Effgclive dates For the National insthute of Standards and Technology

Page 1of 1 ' NVLAP-018 (REV. 2005-05-19)
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6.0 CONSULTANT’S LICENSE AND CERTIFICATION _




WATTS a

ARCHITECTURE &

ENGINEERING, P.C. /y
3826 Main Street

Buffalo, New York 14226

ETATE CF HEWYEIRK - m@qw B AR
VTSI DF SAFETY MND MEALTH .
) thonnsa und Costficaia Lnk i
 BIILEING 12, STATE G
ESTRICTE E O ABARIY.MY 12260 -
RAE:&;:M nﬁﬁ% ' ASBESTOS HANDLIWG LICEWSE
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% Excellence in all we do.

WATTS Architecture & Engineering, P.C.
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Code Review
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CODE COMPLIANCE REVIEW
Existing Building Code of New York State, 2007

Facility: Park and Wilber Halls Client: SUNY Oswego
(Address) SUNY Oswego 165 Wilber Hall, Oswego NY, 13126

Project Title: School of Education Program Study Update

Architect/Engineer: Krista Hannacker

Occupancy Classification(s): Business Group B Construction Classification: B

Classification of Work: ﬁ Repair 0 Change of Occupancy
Check all that apply. [0 Alteration Level 1 Additions
] Alteration Level2 [ ! Historic Buildings
B Aliteration Level 3 [0 Relocated Buildings
Work Involved: General Construction O Structoral Site Work
Check all that apply. B Roofing B Mechanical B Spriokler
Asbestos Abatement/Environmental X Plumbing B Elevators
X Fire Alarm X Electrical [T Other

LEGEND: R: Required, NA: Not Applicable, NR: Not Required, NP: Not Permitted, BC: Building Code, EBC: Existing Building Code
FC: Fire Code, PC: Plumbing Code, MC: Mechanical Code, FGC: Fuel Gas Code, ECCC: Emggy Conservation Construction Code

Building Code R/
No Topic Section (unless NA Actual Comment
otherwise noted)

1 | Interior Finishes 303.1 R All new finishes are to | Newly installed interior finishes to
comply as part of the comply with flame spread
conceptual scope of requirements of the BC
work.

Carpeting 503.2 R All new carpeting is to | New carpeting to comply with
comply as part of the radiant flux requirements of the BC
conceptual scope of
work.

Materials and Methods 503.3 R All work is to comply All work to comply with material and
as part of the methods requirements of NFPA 70,
conceptual scope of BC, MC, and PC
work.

2 FGC Chapter3 | R To comply “eeal Regulations”
3 (Fa(]‘xlg: Chapter 4 | R To comply “Gas Piping Installations”
4 gélzj Chapter 5 | R To comply “Chimneys and Vents”
5 ‘ ?(E(} Chapter 6 | R To comply “Specific Appliances”
a

ECCC10142 | R

¢ Buildings

To comply




this code shall not be used to require
the removal, alteration or
abandonment of, nor prevent the
continued use and maintenance of, an
existing building or building system
lawfully in existence at the time of
adoption of this code.

Historic Buildings

ECCC 101.4.3

NA

NA

Additions, alterations,
renovations, or repairs.

ECCC 101.4.4

To comply

Additions and alterations shall
conform with Sections 101.4.4.1
through 101.4.4.3,

Additions

ECCC
101.4.4.1

It is the intent of this
project, at the
conceptual level, that
the addition conform to
the ECCC, as
applicable.

Additions shall conform to the
provisions of this code as they relate
to new construction without requiring
the unaltered portion(s) of the
existing building or building system
to comply with this code. Additions
shall not create an unsafe or
hazardous condition or overload
existing building systems.

Substantial
alterations

ECCC
101.4.4.2

More than 50 percent of
the architectural
systems are being
replaced. Therefore,
the scope of work at
this conceptual level
will conform to the
ECCC as they relate to
new construction.

Where 50 percent or more of a
building system or subsystem,
measured in units appropriate to that
system, is replaced within any twelve
month period, that portion of the
system or subsystem shall conform
with the provisions of this code
(ECCC) as they relate to new
construction, Substantial alterations
shall not create an unsafe or
hazardous condition or overload
existing building systems or
subsystems.

Exceptions: The following need not
comply, provided the energy use of
the building is not increased.

1. Storm windows installed
over existing fenestration.
2, Glass only replacements in
an existing sash and frame.
3. Existing ceiling, wall or
floor cavities exposed
during construction,
provided that these cavities
are filled with insulation.
4. Construction where the
existing roof, wall or floor
cavity is not exposed.

Other
alterations

Fire Protection

ECCC
101.4.4.3

504.1

To comply

'The existing level of

Where less than 50 percent of a
building system or sub system,
measured in units appropriate to that
system, is replaced or repaired within
any twelve month period, alterations
to that portion of the system shall not
create an unsafe or hazardous
condition or overload existing
building systems or subsystems.

Maintain the level of fire protection
]

S

[
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fire protection will be
maintained and/or
improved as part of the
conceptual scope of

provided.

. work.

Accessibility 506 R The conceptual design | A building, facility, or element that is
shall comply with the altered shall comply with the
applicable accessibility | applicable provisions in Sections
provisions. 506.1.1 through 506.1.12, Chapter 11

of the BC, and ICC A117.1 unless
technically infeasible. Where
compliance of this section is
technically infeasible, the alteration
shall provide access to the maximum
extent technically feasible. See
Exceptions (3).

Entrances 506.1.1 R The entrances to Park If an entrance is altered and there is
and Wilber Halls already an HCP entrance, the altered
currently do not meet entrance is nof required to be
accessibility standards. | accessible unless otherwise noted in
They are to be altered 506.2.
to conform as part of
the scope of work for
the conceptual design.

Elevators 506.1.2 R The Wilber Hall Altered elements of existing
elevator is currently a elevators are required to comply with
service elevator only. ASME A17.1, A17.1a, Al7.1s and
In the conceptual plan, [ ICC A117.1. Such elements shall
the elevator will be a also be altered in elevators
service and passenger programmed to respond to the same
elevator meeting all hall call control as the altered
code standards. elevator.

Platform Lifts 506.1.3 NA | NA Platform lifts complying with ICC
Al17.1 and installed in accordance
with ASME A18.1 shall be permitted
as a component of an accessible
route.

Ramps 506.1.4 R Wilber Hall currently Where steeper slopes than allowed
has an accessible ramp | by Section 1010.2 of the BC are
with railings. It is the necessitated, slope to conform with
intent of the conceptual | Table 506.1.4
design that the ramps be
eliminated and the site
have gradual
conforming slopes to
the main enlries.

Dining Areas 506.1.5 NA | NA As accessible route to raised or
sunken dining areas or to outdoor
seating areas is not required provided
that the same services and décor are
provided in an accessible space
usable by an occupant and not
restricted to use by people with a
disability.,

Performance Areas 506.1.6 NA | NA Where it is technically infeasible to
alter performance areas to be on an
accessible route, at least one of each
type of performance area shall be
made accessible.

Jury boxes and witness 506.1.7 NA | NA

stands




Dwelling or sleeping units { 506.1.8 NA | NA
Toilet Rooms 506.1.9 All | Currently both Park and | Where it is technically infeasible to
ow | Wilber Halls have alter existing toilet and bathing

women’s and men’s facilities to be accessible, an
toilets on alternating accessible unisex toilet or bathing
floors. Theintentis to | facility is permitted. The unisex
add either a unisex or facility shall be located on the same
alternate sex toilet on floor and in the same area as the
each floor. existing facilities.

Dressing, fitting, and 506.1.10 NA | NA

locker rooms

Thresholds 506.1.11 R New door assemblies The maximum height of thresholds at
are part of the doorways shall be %”. Such
conceptual scope of thresholds shall have beveled edges
work. The thresholds on each side.
shall comply.

Extent of Application 506.1.12 R Accessibility is to be An alteration of an ¢xisting element,

improved as part of the
conceptual scope of
work.

space, or area of a building or facility
shall not impose a requirement for
greater accessibility than that which
would be required for new
construction. Alterations shall not
reduce or have the effect of reducing
accessibility of a building, portion of
a building, or facility.

9 | Scope BC 1101.1 R It 1s the intent that this | The provisions of this chapter and
project will comply Appendix E shall control the design
with the applicable and construction of facilities for
sections. accessibility to physically disabled

persons.
General exceptions BC 1103.2 R This project meets the | Sites, buildings, facilities and
exception 1103.2.2 elements shall be exempt from this
chapter to the extent specified in this
section,
Exception:

1. Specific requirements. (see
BC).

2. Existing buildings. Existing
buildings shafl comply with
the EBC.

3. Employee work areas (see
BC).

e Ly ¥ i 7 [ S 9

10 | Drinking fountains Ei105.1 R The drinking fountains | Where drinking fountains are
in the facility will provided, at least 50 percent, but not
comply as part of the less than one, of such units provided
conceptual scope of on each floor shall comply with
work. ICC/ANSI A117.1.

Portable toilets and E105.2 NA | NA

bathing rooms

Laundry equipment E105.3 NA | NA

Depositories, vending E 1054 R Vending machines will | ...at least one of each type shall

machines, etc. meet ANSE comply with ICC/ANSI 117.1.

requirements.

Mailboxes E 105.5 R To comply ...at least 5 percent, but not less than
one, of each type, shall comply with
ICC/ANSI 117.1.

Automatic teller and fare | E105.6 NA | NA




machines

Two-way communication | E105.7 NA | NA
systems
11 | Wheelchair-accessible E106.2 R Telephones will meet Where public telephones are
telephones ANSI requirements provided, wheelchair-accessible
where provided. telephones complying with
ICC/ANSI 117.1 shall be provided in
accordance with Table E106.2.
Volume Control E106.3 R Telephone volume All public telephones provided shail
control will meet ANSI | have volume control complying with
requirements where ICC/ANSI 117.1.
provided.
TTY’s E106.4 R | TTY’s will meet ANSI | TTY’s complying with ICC/ANSI
requirements where 117.1 shall be provided in
| provided. accordance with Sections E106.4.1.
Bank requirement | E106.4.1 NA | NA
Floor | E106.42 R TTY’s will meet ANSI | ...Where at least one public pay
requirement requirements where telephone 1s provided on a floor of a
provided. publicly owned building, at least one
public TTY shall be provided on that
floor.
Building | E106.4.3 R | TTY’s will meet ANSI | ...Where at least one public pay
requirement requirements where telephone is provided in a publicly
provided, owned building, at least one public
TTY shall be provided in the
building.
Site requirement | E106.4.4 NA | NA
Rest stops, emergency | E106.4.5 NA | NA
stops, and service plazas
Hospitals | E106.4.6 NA | NA
Transportation facilities | E106.4.7 NA | NA
Detention and | E106.4.8 NA | NA
correctional facilities
Signs | E106.4.9 R TTY’s will meet ANSI | Public TTY’s shall be identified by
requirements where the International Symbol of TTY
provided. complying with ICC/ANSI 117.1.
Directional signs indicating the
location of the nearest public TTY
shall be provided at banks of public
pay telephones not containing a
public TTY. Additionally, where
signs provide direction to public pay
telephones, they shall also provide
direction to public TTY’s. Such
signs shall comply with ICC/ANSI
117.1 and shall include the
International Symbol of TTY.
Shelves for portable El06.5 R TTY’s will meet ANSI | Where a bank of telephones in the
TTY’s requirements where interior of a building consists of three
provided. or more public pay telephones, at
least on public pay telephone at the
bank shall be provided with a shelf
and an electrical outlet in accordance
with CCIANSI 117.1. (See
Exceptions 1 and 2).
12 ) Signage E107.1 NA | NA
Designations E107.2 R All interior and exterior | Interior and exterior signs identifying

signage is to comply,

permanent rooms and spaces shall be
tactile. Where pictograms are
provide as designations of interior
rooms and spaces, the pictograms




shall have tactile descriptors. Signs
required to provide tactile characters
and pictograms shall comply with
ICC/ANSI 117.1.

Exceptions:

1. Exterior signs that are not
located at the door to the
space they serve are not
required to comply.

2. Building directories, menus,
seat and row designations in
assembly areas, occupant
names, building addresses
and company narmes and
logos are not required to
comply.

3. Signs in parking facilities
are not required to comply.

4. Temporary (scven days or
less) signs are not required
to comply.

17

Buildings and Facilities

Alterations affecting an
area containing a
primary function

All routes are to be
accessible as part of the
conceptual scope of
work.

Directional and E107.3 R All interior signage is Signs that provide direction to, or
informational signs to comply. information about, permanent interior
spaces of the site and facilities shall
contain visual characters complying
with ICC/ANSI 117.1.
Exception:
Building directories, personnel
names, company or cccupant names
and logos, menus and temporary
(seven days or less) signs are not
required to comply with ICC/ANSI
117.1.
Other signs E1074 NA | NA
13 | Bus stops E108 NA | NA
14 | Transportation Facilities | E109 NA | NA
and Stations
15 | Airports E110 NA | NA
16 | Qualified Historic Ell1 NA | NA

Where an alteration affects the
accessibility to, or contains an area
of, primary function, the route to the
primary function shall be accessible.
The accessible route to the primary
function shall include toilet facilities
or drinking fountains serving the area
of primary function.

Exceptions:

1. The costs of providing the
accessible route are not
required to exceed 20
percent of the costs of the
alterations affecting the area
of primary function.

2. This provision does not
apply to alterations limited

L=



solely to windows,
hardware, operating
controls, electrical cutlets
and signs.

3. 'This provision does not
apply to alterations limited
solely to mechanical
systems, electrical systems,
installation or alteration of
fire protection systems, and
abatement of hazardous
materials.

4. This provision does not
apply to alterations
undertaken for the primary
purpose increasing the
accessibility of an existing
building, facility or element.

18 | Structural 507.1 Equipment is being Where alteration work includes
replaced, and reroofing | replacement of equipment that is
is part of the conceptual | supported by the building or where a
scope of work. reroofing permit is required, the
structural provisions of this section
shall apply.
Replacement of roofing 507.2.1 ‘Where replacement of roofing or

or equipment

Alteration Level 1

equipment results in additional dead
loads, structural components
supporting such reroofing or
equipment shall comply with the
vertical load requirements of the BC.

Exceptions:

1. Structural elements whose

stress 1s not increased by
more than 5 percent.

2. Buildings constructed in
accordance with the RC or
the conventional
construction methods of the
BC and where the additional
dead load from the
equipment is not increased
by more than 5 percent,

19 The work shall comply | In addition to the requirements of this
Compliance with the requirements chapter, all work shall comply with
of Chapter 5 as well, the requirements of Chapter 5,
Compliance 601.3 The work shall comply | All new construction elements,

with the requirements
of the BC,

components, systems, and spaces
shall comply with the requirements
of the BC.

Exceptions:

1. Windows may be added
without requiring
compliance with the light
and ventilation requirements
of the BC.

2. Newly installed electric
equipment shall comply
with the requirements of
Section 608.




3. The length of dead-end
corridors in newly
constructed spaces shall
only be required to comply
with the provisions of
Section 605.6.

4. The minimum ceiling height
of the newly created and
occupiable spaces and
corridors shall be 6°-8”.
Basement spaces of type R,
M, B and S can have ceiling
height of not less than 6’-4”
of clear height under beams,
girders, ducts and similar
obstructions, provided no
more than 30 percent of the
fioor area is below 6°-8”
and the basement is limited
to one story below grade.

20 | Building elements and 603.1 R The work shall comply | The reguirements of this section are
materials - Scope with the requirements limited to work areas in which Level
of this section. 2 alterations are being performed,
and shall apply beyond the work area
where specified.
Vertical Openings 603.2 R To comply Existing vertical openings shall
comply with the provisions of
Sections 603.2.1, 603.2.2 and
603.2.3.
Existing Vertical | 603.2.1 R Exceptions 1-3 and 5 All existing interior vertical openings
Openings apply to this project. connecting two or more floors shall
be enclosed with approved
assemblies having a fire-resistance
rating of not less than 1 hour with
approved opening protectives.
{Review Exceptions 1-14).
Supplemental shaft | 603.2.2 R The work area exceeds | Where the work area on any floor
and floor opening 50 percent of the floor | exceeds 50 percent of that floor area,
enclosure area. Therefore, the the enclosure requirements of section
requirements enclosure requirements | 603.2 shall apply to vertical openings
apply to all vertical other than stairways throughout the
openings thronghout floor. (Review the Exception).
the floor,
Supplemental | 603.2.3 R The work area exceeds | Where the work area on any floor
stairway enclosure 50 percent of the floor |} exceeds 50 percent of that floor area,
requirements area. Therefore, the stairways that are part of the means
statrways shall meet of egress serving the work area shall,
this requirement. at a minimum, be enclosed with
smoke-tight construction on the
highest work area floor and all floors
below.
Exception: Where stairway
enclosure is not required by the BC.
Smoke Barriers 603.3 NA | NA
Interior Finish 603.4 R The interior finishes The interior finish of walls and

will comply with the
requirements of the BC
Table 803.5.

Sprinklered
= Vertical exits and

ceilings in exits and corridors in any
work area shall comply with the
requirements of the BC.

Exception: Existing interior finish
materials that do not comply with the

et
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exit passageways:
Class B

= Exit access corridors
and other exit ways:
Class C

= Rooms and enclosed
spaces: Class C

NonSprinklered
= Vertical exits and

€Xit passageways:
Class A

= Exit access corridors
and other exit ways:
Class B

= Rooms and enclosed
spaces: Class C

interior finish requirements of the BC
shall be permitted to be treated with
an approved fire-retardant coating in
accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions to achieve the required
rating,

Supplemental interior
finish requirements

603.4.1

The work area exceeds
50 percent. Therefore,
Section 603.4 applies to
the interior finish in
exits and corridors
serving the work area.

‘Where the work area on any floor
exceeds 50% of the floor area,
Section 603.4 shall also apply to the
interior finish in exits and corridors
serving the work area throughout the
floor.

Exception: Interior finish work
within tenant spaces that are entirely
outside of the work area.

Guards

603.5

To comply

Minimuam
requirements

603.5.1

|~

To comply

Every portion of a floor...that is
more than 30 inches above the floor
or grade... shall be provided with
guards,

Design

603.5.2

To comply

Where there are no guards or where
existing guards must be replaced, the
guards shall be designed and
installed in accordance with the BC.

21

Fire Protection

604.1

To comply

The requirements of this section shall
be limited to work areas in which
Level 2 alterations are being
performed, and where specified they
shall apply throughout the floor on
which the work areas are located or
otherwise beyond the work area.

Automatic sprinkler
systems

604.2

Park and Wilber Halls
will be fully sprinklered

Automatic sprinkler systems shall be
provided in accordance with the
requirements of Section 604.
Installation requirements shall be in
accordance with the BC.

High-rise buildings

604.2.1

NA

All groups

604.2.2

To comply

In buildings where occupancies
required by Chapter 9 of the BC to be
provided with sprinkler protection,
work areas shall be provided with
automatic sprinkler protection where
all of the following occur:

1. The work area is required to
be provided with automatic
sprinkler protection in
accordance with the BC as
applicable to new
construction.




2. The work area exceeds 50
percent of the floor area;
and

3. the building has sufficient
municipal water supply for
design of a fire sprinkler
system available to the fioor
without installation of a new
fire pumnp.

Exception: Work areas in
Group R occupancies three
stories or less in height.

Mixed Uses

604.2.2.1

Park and Wilber Halls
will be fully sprinklered

In work areas containing mixes uses,
one or more of which requires
automatic sprinkler protection in
accordance with Section 604,2.2,
such protection shall not be required
throughout the work area provided
that the uses requiring such
protection are separated from those
not requiring protection by fire-
resistance-rated construction having
a minimum 2-hour rating for Group
H and a minimum I-hour rating for
all other occupancy groups.

‘Windowless Stories

604.2.3

Park and Wilber Halls
will be fully sprinkiered

Automatic sprinkier systems shall be
provided in accordance with the
requirements of Section 604.
Installation requirements shall be in
accordance with the BC.

Other required
suppression systems

604.2.4

Park and Wilber Halls
will be fully sprinklered

Automatic sprinkler systems shall be
provided in accordance with the
requirements of Section 604.
Installation requirements shall be in
accordance with the BC.

Supervision

604.2.7

To comply

Fire sprinkler systems required by
this section shall be supervised by
one of the following methods. ..

Standpipes

604.3

The system will comply
with the BC

Where the aggregate work area
exceeds 50 percent of any single
floor area and any work area is
located more than 30 feet above or
below the lowest level of fire
department access, a standpipe
system shall be provided. Standpipes
shall have an approved fire
department connection with hose
connections at each floor level above
or below the lowest level of fire
department access. Standpipe
systemns shall be installed in
accordance with the BC. See
Exceptions.

Fire alarm and detection

604.4

An approved fire alarm
and detection system to
be provided

An approved fire alarm system shall
be installed in accordance with
Sections 604.4.1 through 604.4.3,
Where automatic sprinkler protection
is provided in accordance with
Section 604.2 and is connected to the
building fire alarm system, automatic
heat detection shall not be required.




An approved antomatic fire detection
system shall be installed in
accordance with the provisions of
this code and NFPA 72. Devices,
combinations of devices, appliances,
and equipment shall be approved.
The antomatic fire detectors shall be
smoke detectors, except that an
approved alternative type of detector
shall be installed in spaces such as
boiler rooms, where products of
combustion are present during
normal operation in sufficient
quantity to actuate a smoke detector.

Occupancy | 604.4.1 R To comply A fire alarm system shall be installed
Requirements in accordance with Sections

604.4.1.1 through 604.4.1.7. Existing
alarm-notification appliances shall be
automatically activated throughout
the building. Where the building is
not equipped with a fire alarm
system, alarm-notification appliances
within the work area shall be
provided and automatically activated,
Exceptions:

1. Occupancies with an
existing, previously
approved fire alarm system.

2.  Where selective notification
is permitted, alarm-
notification appliances shall
be automatically activated
in the areas selected.

Group E | 604.4.1.1 NA
Groop I-1 | 604.4.1.2 NA
Group I-2 | 6044.1.3 NA
Group I-3 | 604.4.1.4 NA
Group R-1 | 604.4.1.5 NA
Group R-2 | 604.4.1.6 NA
Group R-4 | 604.4.1.7 NA
Supplemental | 604.4.2 R A fire alarm system will | Where the work area on any floor
fire alarm system be installed and will be | exceeds 50 percent of that floor area,
requirements in compliance with Section 604.4.1 shall apply
code regulations throughout the floor. See Exception.
Smoke alarms-| 604.4.3 NA

i
ey
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Auntomatic Sprinkler

22 BC903.2 Approved automatic sprinkler
Systems : systems in new buildings and
structures shall be provided in the
locations described in this section.
Group A | BC 903.2.1 NA
GroupE | BC 903.2.2 NA
Group F-1 | BC 903.2.3 NA
Group H | BC903.2.4 NA
Group I | BC 903.2.5 NA
Group M | BC 903.2.6 NA
Group R | BC 903.2.7 NA
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Group S-1 | BC 903.2.8 NA
Group S-2 | BC 903.2.9 NA
All occupancies except | BC 903.2.10 R Park and Wilber Halls | An automatic sprinkler system shall
Groups R-3and U will be fully sprinklered | be installed in the locations set forth
in Sections 903.2.10.1 through
903.2.10.1.3.
Installation BC 903.3 R | The installation of the | Automatic sprinkler systems shall be
Requirements Sprinkler System in designed in accordance with Sections
Park and Wilber Halls 903.3.1 through 903.3.7.
will comply
Sprinkler system BC 903.4 R To comply All valves controlling the water
monitoring and alarms supply for automatic sprinkler
: systems, pumps, tanks, water levels
and temperatures, critical air
pressures and water-flow switches on
all sprinkler systems shall be
electrically supervised.
Testing and Maintenance | BC 903.5 R The system will be in Sprinkler systems shall be tested and
compliance maintained in accordance with the

Means of Egress/Scope 605.1

Egress requirements
will be met as a Level 3
Alteration.

FC.

The requirements of this section shall
be limited to work areas that include
exits or corridors shared by more
than one tenant within the work area
in which Level 2 alterations are being
performed, and where specified they
shall apply throughout the floor on
which the work areas are located or
otherwise beyond the work area.

Number of exists 605.3

The required number of
exits will be met

The number of exits shall be in
accordance with Sections 605.3.1
through 605.3.3.

Minimum number | 605.3.1

The required number of
exits will be met as a
Level 3 Alteration.

Every story utilized for human
occupancy on which there is a work
area that includes exits or corridors
shared by more than one tenant
within the work area shall be
provided with the minimum number
of exits based on the occupancy and
the occupant load in accordance with
the BC. In addition, the exits shall
comply with Sections 605.3.1.1 and
605.3.1.2.

Single-exit buildings | 605.3.1.1

Fire escapes required | 605.3.1.2

Mezzanines | 605.3.2
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605.3.3

Main Entrance -Group A

Design occupant load

BC 1004.1

To comply

In determining means of egress
requirements, the number of
occupants for whom means of egress
facilities shall be provided shall be
established by the largest number
computed in accordance with
Sections 1004.1.1 through 1004.1.3

Actual Number

BC 1004.1.1

The actual number of occupants for
whom each occupied space, floor or
building is designed.

Number by Table

BC 1004.1.2

The number of occupants computed
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1004.1.2

at the rate of one occupant per unit of
area as described in Table 1004.1.2

Number by
combination

BC 1004.1.3

‘Where occupants from accessory
spaces egress through a primary area,
the calculated occupant load for the
primary space shall include the total
occupant load of the primary space
plus the number of occopants
egressing through it from the
ACCESSOLY space.

Increased occupant load

BC 1004.2

NA

Posting of occupant load

BC 1004.3

All assembly spaces
shall have occupant
loads posted.

Every room or space that is an
assembly occupancy shall have the
occupant load of the room or space
posted in a conspicuous place, near
the main exit or exit access doorway
from the room or space. Posted signs
shall be of an approved legible
permanent design and shall be
maintained by the owner or
authorized apent.

Exiting from multipie
levels

BC 1004.4

To comply

Where exits serve more than one
floor, only the occupant load of each
floor considered individually shall be
used in computing the required
capacity of the exits at that floor,
provided that the exit capacity shall
not decrease in the direction of egress
travel.

Egress convergence

BC 1004.5

To comply

Where means of egress from floors
above and below converge at an
intermediate level, the capacity of the
means of egress from the point of
convergence shall not be less than the
sum of the two floors.

Mezzanine levels

BC 1004.6

To comply

The occupant load of a mezzanine
level with egress onto a room or area
below shall be added to that room or
area’s occupant load, and the
capacity of the exits shall be
designed for the total occupant load
thus established.

Fixed seating

BC 1004.7

To comply

For areas having fixed seats and
aisles, the occupant load shall be
determined by the number of fixed
seats installed therein.

For areas having fixed seating
without dividing arms, the occupant
load shall not be less than the number
of seats based on one person for each
18 inches of seating length.

The occupant load of seating booths
shall be based on one person for each
24 inches of booth seating length
measured at the backrest of the
seating booth.

Outdoor areas

BC 1004.8

NA

Multiple Occupancies

BC 1004.9

To comply

‘Where a building contains two or
more gccupancies, the means of
egress requirements shall apply to
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Egress Doorways

605.4

To comply

each portion of the building based on
the occupancy of that space. Where
two or more occupancies utilize
portions of the same means of egress
system, those egress components
shall meet the more stringent
requirements of all occupancies that

i

Egress doorways in any work area
shall comply with Sections 605.4.1
through 605.4.5.

Two egress doorways
required

605.4.1

To comply

Work areas shall be provided with
two egress doorways in accordance
with the requirements of Sections
605.4.1.1 and 605.4.1.2.

Occupant load
and travel distance

605.4.1.1

Two egress doorways
will be provided as
required

In any work area, all rooms and
spaces having an occupant load
greater than 50 in which the travel
distance to an exit exceeds 75 feet
shall have a minimum of two egress
doorways.

Exceptions:

1. Storage rooms having a
maximum occupant load of
10.

2. Where the work area is
served by a single exit in
accordance with Section
605.3.1.1.

Group I-2

605.4.1.2

NA

Door swing

605.4.2

Doors, as required, will
swing in the direction
of exit iravel

In the work area and in the egress
path from any work area to the exit
discharge, all egress doors serving an
occupant load greater than 50 shall
swing in the direction of exit ravel.

Supplemental
requirements
for door swing

605.4.2.1

The work area exceeds
50% of the floor area,
therefore will comply

Where the work area exceeds 50
percent of the floor area, door swing
shall comply with Section 605.4.2
throughout the floor.

Exception: Means of egress within
or serving only a tenant space that is
entirely outside the work area.

Door closing

605.4.3

To comply

In any work area, all doors opening
onto an exit passageway at grade or
an exit stair shall be self-closing or
automatically closing by listed
closing devices.

Exceptions:

1. 'Where the exit closure is not
required by the BC,

2. Means of egress within or
serving only a tenant space
that is entirely outside the
work area.

Supplemental
requirements for door
closin,

605.4.3.1

To comply

Where the work area exceeds 50% of
the floor area, doors shall comply
with Section 605.4.3 throughout the

———
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exit stair from the work area to the
level of exit discharge.

Panic hardware

605.4.4

NA

{Group A assembly requirement)

Emergency
power source
in Group I-3

605.4.5

NA

Openings in corridor
walls

603.5

To comply

Openings in any work area shall
comply with Section 605.5.1 through
605.54

Exception: Openings in corridors
where such corridors are not required
to be rated in accordance with the
BC.

Corridor doors

605.5.1

To comply

Corridor doors in the work area shall -
not be constructed of hollow core
wood and shall not contain louvers.
(see further text for dwelling unit
language).

Exceptions;

1. (See dwelling unit
language)

2. (See dwelling unit
language)

3. Existing doors in buildings
protected throughout with
an approved automatic
sprinkler system shall be
required only to resist
smoke, be reasonably tight
fitting, and shall not contain
louvers.

4. (See dwelling unit
language)

5. Door assemblies having a
fire-protection rating of at
least 20 minutes.

Transoms

605.5.2

NA

{Group I-1, R-1, and R-2 restrictions)

Other corridor openings

605.5.3

To comply

In any work area, any other sash,
grille or opening in a corridor and
any window in a corridor not opening
to the outside air shall be sealed with
materials consistent with the corridor
construction.

Supplemental
requirements for other
corridor openings

605.5.3.1

Work area exceeds 50%
of the floor area,
therefore will comply

Where the work area exceeds 50% of
the floor area, Section 605.5.3 shall
be applicable to all corridor
windows, grills, sashes and other
openings on the floor.

Exception: Means of egress within
or serving only a tenant space that is
entirely outside the work area.

Supplemental
requirements for
corridor openings

603.5.4

To comply

Where the work area on any floor
exceeds 50% of the floor area, the
requirements of Sections 605.5.1
through 605.5.3 shall apply
throughout the floor.

Dead-end corridors

605.6

To comply. Our project
complies with
exception 3. However,

Dead-end corridors in any work area
shall not exceed 35 feet.




SUCF does not allow
dead end corridors.

Exceptions:

1. Where dead-end corridors
of greater length are
permitted by the BC.

2. In other than Group A and
H occupancies, the
maximum length of an
existing dead-end corridor
shall be 50 feet in buildings
equipped throughout with
an automatic fire alarm
system installed in
accordance with the BC.

3. In other than Group A and
H occupancies, the
maximum length of an
existing dead-end corridor
shall be 70 feet in buildings
equipped throughout with
an automatic sprinkler
systern installed in
accordance with the BC.

Means-of-egress lighting | 605.7 To comply Means-of-egress lighting shall be in
accordance with this section, as
applicable.

Artificial Lighting | 605.7.1 To comply Means of egress in all work areas
required shall be provided with artificial
lighting in accordance with the
requirements of the BC.
Emergency | 605.7.2 To comply with Group | Means of egress in all work areas
Dlumination B requirement shall be provided with emergency

lighting. In the event of a power
supply failure, illumination shall be
automatically provided from an
emergency power system for the
following occupancies where such
occupancies require two or more
means of egress:

1. Group A. Exception: Group
A occupancies used
exclusively as a place of
worship and having an
occupant load of less than
300.

2. Group B buildings three or
more stories in height,
buildings with 100 or more
occupants above or below
the level of exit discharge or
buildings with 1,000 or
more total occupants.

3.  Group E in interior stairs,
corridors, windowless areas
with student occupancy,
shops and laboratories.

4. Group F having more than
100 occupants.

5. GroupL
6. Group M. Exception:
Buildings less than 3,000

square feet in gross sales
area on one story only,




excluding mezzanines,

7. Group R-1, R-2, and R-4.
Exception: Where each
dwelling or sleeping unit
has direct access to the
outside at ground level.

The emergency power system shall
provide power for not less than 90
minutes and consist of storage
batteries, tnit equipment or on-site
generator. The installation of the
emergency power system shall be in
accordance with Section 604 of the
FC.

Supplemental
reguirements

for means-of-egress
lighting

605.7.3

To comply

Where the work area on any floor
exceeds 50% of that floor area,
means of egress throughout the floor
and exits therefrom shall comply
with Section 605.7.1 and 605.7.2.

Exception: Means of egress within
or serving only a tenant space that is
entirely outside the work area.

Exit signs

605.8

To comply

Exit signs shall be in accordance with
this section, as applicable.

Work areas

605.8.1

To comply

Means of egress in all work areas
shall be provided with exit signs in
accordance with the requirements of
the BC.

Supplemental
requirements
for exit signs

605.8.2

To comply

‘Where the work area on any floor
exceeds 50% of that floor area,
means of egress throughout the floor
shall comply with Section 605.8.1.

Exception: Means of egress within a
tenant space that is entirely outside
the work area.

Handrails

605.9

To comply

The requirements of Section 605.9.1
and 605.9.2 shalt apply to handrails
from the work area floor to the level
of exit discharge.

Minimum
requirement

605.9.1

To comply

Every required exit stairway that is
part of the means of egress for any
work area and that has three or more
risers and is not provided with at
least one handrail, or in which the
existing handrails are judged to be in
danger or collapsing, shall be
provided with handrails for the full
length of the run of step on at least
on side. All exit stairways with a
required egress width of more than
66 inches shall have handrails on
both sides.

Design

605.9.2

To comply

Handrails in accordance with Section
605.9.1 shall be designed and
installed in accordance with the
provisions of the BC.

Guards

605.10

To comply

The requirements of Sections
603.10.1 and 605.10.2 shall apply to
guards from the work area floor to




the level of exit discharge but shail
be confined to the egress path of any
work area.

Minimum
requirement

605.10.1

To comply

Every open portion of a stair,
landing, or balcony that is more than
30 inches above the floor grade
below and is not provided with
guards, or those portions in which
existing guards are judged to be in
danger of collapsing, shall be
provided with guards.

Design

605.10.2

To comply

Guards required in accordance with
Section 605.10.1 shall be designed
and installed in accordance with the
BC.

Elevators, escalators and
moving walks

605.11

The elevators will not
be used as a component
of required means of
epress.

Elevators, escalators and moving
walks shall not be used as a
component of a required means of
SLILSS.

Exceptions:

1. Elevators used as an
accessible means f egress,
where allowed in Section
1007.4 of the BC.

2. Previously approved
escalators and moving
walks in existing buildings.
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General

606.1

To comply

A building, facility, or element that is
altered shall comply with Section
506.

Stairs and escalators in
existing buildings

606.2

NA

In alterations where an escalator or
stair is added where none existed
previously, an accessible route shall
be provided in accordance with
Sections 1104.4 and 1104.5 of the
BC

Dwelling units and
sleeping umits

606.3

NA

Where Group I-1, I-2, I-3, R-1, R-2,
or R-4 dwelling unils or sleeping
units are being added the
requirements of Section 1107 of the
BC for accessible urits or Type B
units and Chapter 9 of the BC for
aceessible alarms apply only to the
quantity of spaces being added.
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Structural, General

607.1

The structure will not
be affected.

Where alteration work includes
installation of additional equipment
that is structurally supported by the
building or reconfiguration of space
such that portions of the building
become subjected to higher gravity
loads as required by Tables 1607.1
and 1607.6 of the BC, the provisions
of this section shall apply. Seismic
provisions of this chapter shall apply
only to buildings built after January
1, 2003.

Reduction of strength

607.2

The structure will not
be affected.

Alterations shall not reduce the
structural strength or stability of the
building, structure or any individual
member thereof.

-
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Exception: Such reduction shall be
allowed as long as the strength and
the stability of the building are not
reduced to below the BC.,

New Structural members

607.3

To comply

New structural members in
alterations, including connections
and anchorage, shall comply with the
BC.

Existing structural
members

607.4

To comply

Existing structural components
supporting additicnal equipment or
subjected to additional loads based
on BC Tables 1607.1 and 1607.6 as a
result of a reconfiguration of spaces
shall comply with Sections 607.4.1
through 607.4.3.

Gravity loads

607.4.1

To comply

Existing structural elements
supporting any additional gravity
loads as a result of additional
equipment or space reconfiguration
shall comply with the BC.

Exceptions:

1. Structural elements whose
stress is not increased by
more than 5 percent.

2. Buildings of Group R
occupancy with not more
than five dwelling units or
sleeping units used solely
for residential purposes
where the existing building
and its alteration comply
with the conventional light-
frame construction methods
of the BC or the provisions
of the Residential Code of
New York State.

Lateral loads

607.4.2

The structure will not
be affected.

Buildings in which Level 2
alterations increase the seismic base
shear by more than 5 percent shall
comply with the structural
requirements specified in Section
707.

Snow drift loads

607.4.3

To comply

Any siructural element of an existing
building subjected to additional loads
from the effects of snow drift as a
result of additional equipment shall
comply with the BC.

Exceptions:

1. Structural elements whose
stress is not increased by
more than 5 percent.

2. Buildings of Group R
occupancy with no more
than five dwelling units or
sleeping units used solely
for residential purposes
where the existing building
and its alteration comply
with the conventional light-




frame construction methods
of the BC or the provisions
of the Residential Code of
New York State.
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Electrical, New
installations

608.1

To comply

All newly installed electrical
equipment and wiring relating to
work done in any work area shall
comply with the materials and
methods requirements of Chapter 3.

Exception: Electrical equipment and
wiring in newly installed partitions
and ceilings shall comply with all
applicable requirements of NFPA 70.

Existing installations

608.2

To comply

Existing wiring in all work areas in
Group A-1, A-2, A-5, Hand I
occupancies shall be upgraded to
meet the materials and methods
requirements of Chapter 5.

Residential occupancies

608.3

NA

In Group R-2, R-3 and R-4
occupancies and buildings regulated
by the Residential Code of New York
State, the requirements of Sections
608.3.1 through 608.3.7 shall be
applicable only to work areas located
within a dwelling unit.

Enclosed areas

608.3.1

NA

All enclosed areas, other than closets,
kitchens, basements, garages,
hallways, laundry areas, utility areas,
storage areas and bathrooms shall
have a minimum of two duplex
receptacle outlets or one duplex
receptacle outlet and one ceiling or
wall-type [ighting outlet.

Kitchens

608.3.2

NA

Kitchen areas shall have a minimum
of two duplex receptacle outlets.

Laundry areas

608.3.3

NA

Laundry areas shall have a minimum
of one duplex receptacie outlet
located near the laundry equipment
and installed on an independent
circuit,

Ground fault circuit
interruption

608.3.4

NA

Newly installed receptacle outlets
shall be provided with ground fault
circuit interruption as required by
NFPA 70.

Minimum
lighting outlets

608.3.5

NA

At least one lighting outlet shall be
provided in every bathroom ,
hallway, stairway, attached garage
and detached garage with electric
powet, and to illuminate outdoor
entrances and exits.

Utility rooms and
basements

608.3.6

NA

At least one lighting outlet shall be
provided in utility rooms and
basements where such spaces are
used for storage or contain
equipment requiring service.

Clearance
for equipment

608.3.7

NA

Clearance for electrical service
equipment shall be provided in
accordance with NFPA 70.
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Reconfigured or
converted spaces

609.1

To comply

All reconfigured spaces intended for
occupancy and all spaces converted
to habitable or occupied space in any

p——
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work area shall be provided with
natural or mechanical ventilation in
accordance with the MC.,

Exception: Existing mechanical
ventilation systems shall comply with
the requirements of Section 609.2.

Altered existing systems

609.2

To comply

In mechanically ventilated spaces,
existing mechanical ventilation
systems that are altered,
reconfigured, or extended shall
provide not less than 5 cubicle feet
per minute (cfm) (0.0024m’/s) per
person of outdoor air and not less
than 15 cfm (0/0071m?/s) of
ventilation ajr per person; or not less
than the amount of ventilation air
determined by the Indoor Air Quality
Procedure of ASHRAE 62.

Local exhaust

609.3

To comply

All newly introduced devices,
equipment, or operations that
produce airborne particulate matter,
odors, fumes, vapor, combustion
products, gaseous contaminants,
pathogenic and allergenic organisms,
and microbial contaminants in such
quantities as to affect adversely or
impair health or cause discomfort to
occupants shall be provided with
local exhaust.
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Minimum fixtores

\IterationsLevel 3
Scope

610.1

701.1

To comply

To comply

‘Where the occupant load of the story
is increased by more than 20 percent,
plumbing fixtures for the story shall
be provided in quantities specified in
the PC based on the increased
occupant load.

Level 3 alterations as described in

Section 305 shall comply with the
requirements of this chapter.

Compliance

701.2

To comply

In addition to the provisions of this
chapter, work shall comply with all
of the requirements of Chapters 5 and
6. The requirements of Sections 603,
604, and 605 shail apply within all
work areas whether or not they
include exits and corridors shared by
more than one tenant and regardless
of the occupant load.

Exception: Buildings in which the
reconfiguration of space affecting
exits or shared egress access in
exclusively the result of compliance
with the accessibility requirements of
Section 506.2 shall not be required to
comply with this chapter,
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High-rise buildings

702.1

NA

Any building having occupied floors
more than 75 feet above the lowest
level of fire department vehicle
access shall comply with the
requirements of Sections 702.1.1 and




702.1.2.

Recirculating air or
exhaust systems

702.1.1

NA

When a floor is served by a
recirculating air or exhaust system
with a capacity greater than 15,000
cubic feet per minute (701m3/s), that
system shall be equipped with
approved smoke aund heat detection
devices installed in accordance with
the MC.

Elevators

702.1.2

NA

Where there is an elevator or
elevators for public use, at least one
elevator serving the work area shall
comply with Section 607.1 of the FC.

Boiler and furnace
equipment rooms

702.2

To comply

Boiler and furnace equipment rooms
adjacent to or within the following
facilities shall be enclosed by 1-hour
fire-resistance-rated construction:
day nurseries, children’s shelter
facilities, residential childcare
facilities, and similar facilities with
children below the age of 2/, years
or that are classified as Group [-2
occupancies, shelter facilities,
residences for the developmentally
disabled, group homes, teaching
family homes, transitional living
homes, rooming and barding houses,
hotels and multiple dwellings.

Exceptions:

1. Fumnace and boiler
equipment of low-pressure
type, operating at pressures
of 15 pounds per square
inch gauge (psig) 103.44
KPa) or less for steam
equipment or 170 psig
(1171 KPa) or less for hot
water equipment, when
installed in accordance with
manufacturer
recommendations.

2. Furnace and boiler
equipment of residential R-3
type with 200,000 British
thermal units (Btu)
{2.11x10°%1) per hour input
rating or less is not required
to be enclosed.

3. Fumace rooms protected
with automatic sprinkler
protection.

Emergency
controls

702.2.1

NA

No boilers or
mechanical rooms. Use
Campus steam for
heating.

Emergency controls for boilers and
farnace equipment shall be provided
in accordance with the MC in all
buildings classified as day nurseries,
children’s shelter facilities,
residential childcare facilities, and
similar facilities with children below
the age of 2'/, years or that are
classified as Group [-2 occupancies,
and in group homes, teaching family
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homes, and supervised transitional
living homes in accordance with the
following:

1. Emergency shutoff switches
for furnaces and boilers in
basements shall be located
at the top of the stairs
leading to the basement; and

2. Emergency shutoff switches
for furnaces and boilers in
other enclosed rooms shall
be located outside of such
room.

Nightelubs

702.3

NA

‘Where existing nightclubs contain or
are located within Level 3 alteration
work areas, the building or portion
thereof in which the nightclub is
located shall comply with the
provisions of this subdivision.

702.3.1

NA

Interior finishes in nightclubs and the
means of egress therefrom shall be in
conformance with Table 803.4 of the
BC.

702.3.2

NA

‘Where an automatic sprinkler system
is required to be installed by Section
903 of the BC, an adequate water
supply shall be deemed to be
available where the antomatic
sprinkler system can be designed and
installed without installation of a fire
pump. Where an adequate water
supply is not available, the code
enforcement official may accept
alternative means for protecting
occupants. A written report shall be
prepared and submitted by a
registered design professional which
provides documentation that the
proposed alternatives(s) meet this
performance standard,

70233

NA

‘Where an automatic fire detection
system is required to be installed by
Section 907 of the BC, it shall be
installed in conformance with the
provisions of Section 907.2.1 of the
FC.

702.3.4

NA

The means of egress from nightclubs
shall be in conformance with Section
1010 of the FC. Existing nightclubs
required to conform with provisions
of the Uniform Fire Prevention and
Buiiding code in effect on and after
Janvary 1, 1984 shall not be required
to conform with Section 1010.
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Existing shafts and
vertical openings

703.1

To comply

Existing stairways that are part of the
means of egress shall be enclosed in
accordance with Section 603.2.1
between the highest work area floor
and the level of exit discharge and all
floors below.

Fire Partitions in Group
R-3

7032

NA

Fire separation in Group R-3
occupancies shall be in accordance




with Section 703.2.1.

Separation
required

703.2.1

NA

Where the work area is in any
attached dwelling unit in Group R-3
or any multiple single family
dwelling (townhouse), walls
separating the dwelling-units that are
not continuous from the foundation
to the underside of the roof sheathing
shall be constructed to provided a
continuous fire separation using
construction materials consistent
with the existing wall or complying
with the requirements for new
structures. All work shall be
performed on the side of the dwelling
unit wall that is part of the work area.

Exception: Where alterations or
repairs do not result in the removal of
wall or ceiling finishes exposing the
structure, walls are not required to be
continuous through concealed floor
spaces.

Interior finish

703.3

To comply

Interior finish in exits serving the
work area shall comply with Section
603.4 between the highest floor on
which there is a work area to the
floor of exit discharge.
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Automatic sprinkler
systems

704.1

To comply

Automatic sprinkler systems as
required and in accordance with the
BC shall be provided in all work
areas.

High-rise
buildings

704.1.1

NA

In high-rise buildings, work areas
shall be provided with automatic
sprinkler protection where the
building has a sufficient municipal
water supply system to the site.
Where the work area exceeds 50
percent of floor area, sprinklers shall
be provided in the specified areas
where sufficient municipal water
supply for design and installation of a
fire sprinkler system is available at
the site.

Rubbish and
linen chutes

704.1.2

NA

Rubbish and linen chutes located in
the work areas shall be provided with

1 sprinklered protection where

protection of the rubbish and linen
chute would be required under the
provisions of the BC for new
construction and the building has
sufficient municipal water supply
available to the site.

Fire alarm and detection
systems

704.2

To comply

Fire alarm and detection systems
complying with Sections 604.4.1 and
604.4.3 shall be provided throughout
the building in accordance with the
BC.

Manual fire alarm
systems

704.2.1

NA

Providing automatic
fire alarm system

In group A, B,E. F, H, I, M, R-1 and
R-2 occupancies a manual fire alarm
systemn shall be provided on all floors
in the work area. Alarm notification
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appliances shall be provided on such
floors and shall be automatically
activated as required by the BC.

Exceptions:

1. Where the BC does not
require a manual fire alarm
system.

2. Alarm-initiating and
notification appliances shall
not be required to be
installed in tenant spaces
outside of the work area.

3. Visual alarm notification
appliances are not required,
except where an existing
alarm system is upgraded or
replaced or where a new fire
alarm system is installed.
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General

705.1

To comply

The means of egress shall comply
with the requirements of Section 605
except as specifically required in
Sections 705.2 and 705.3.

Means-of-egress lighting

705.2

To comply

Means of egress from the highest
work area floor to the floor of exit
discharge shall be provided with
artificial lighting within the exit
enclosure in accordance with the
requirements of the Building Code of
New York State.

Exit signs

705.3

To comply

Means of egress from the highest
work area floor to the floor of exit
discharge shall be provided with exit
signs in accordance with the
requirements of the BC.,

General

706.1

To comply

A building, facility or element that is
altered shall comply with Section
506.

Type B units

706.2

NA

Where more than four Group R-2 or
R-3 dwelling units or sleeping units
are being altered, 25 percent shall
comply with Section 1107.6 of the
BC.

Exception: Buildings without
elevator service where the lowest
story containing Group R-2 or R-3
dwelling units is not the ground
floor.
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General

707.1

To comply

Where buildings are undergoing
Level 3 alterations including
structural alterations, the provisions
of this section shall apply. Seismic
provisions of this chapter shall apply
only to buildings built after January
1, 2003, except parapet bracing
referred to in Section 707.8 shall
apply to all buildings undergoing
Level 3 alterations.

Reduction of strength

707.2

To comply

Alterations shali not reduce the
structural strength or stability of the
building, structure, or any individual




meinber thereof.

Exception:

Such reduction shall be allowed
provided that the structural strength
and the stability of the building are
not reduced to below the BC levels.

New Structural members

707.3

To comply

New structural members in
alterations, including connections
and anchorage, shall comply with the
BC.

Minimum design loads

707.4

To comply

The minimum design loads on
existing elements of a structure that
do not support additional loads as a
result of an alteration shall be the
loads applicable at the time the
building was constructed

Structural alterations

707.5

To comply

Buildings and structures undergoing
structural alterations or buildings in
which the seismic base shear is
increased by more than 5 percent
because of alierations shall comply
with this section.

Evaluation
and analysis

707.5.1

To comply

An engineering evaluation and
analysis that establishes the structural
adequacy of the altered structure
shall be prepared by a registered
design professional and submitted to
the code enforcement official.

Where more than 30 percent of the
total floor and roof areas of the
building or structure has been or is
proposed (o be involved in structural
alteration within a 12-month period,
the evaluation and analysis shall
demonstrate that the altered building
or structure complies with the BC for
wide loading and with reduced BC
level seismic forces as specified in
Section 407.1.1.3 for seismic
loading. For seismic considerations,
the analysis shall be based on one of
the procedures specified in Section
407.1.1.1. The areas to be counted
toward the 30 percent shall be those
areas tributary to the vertical load-
carrying components such as joists,
beams, columns, walls, and other
structural components that have been
or will be removed, added, or altered,
as well as areas such as mezzanines,
penthouses, roof structures, and in-
filled courts and shafts.

Exceptions:

1. Buildings of Group R
occupancy with no more
than five dwelling units or
sleeping units used solely
for residential purposes that
are altered based on the
conventional light-frame
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construction methods of the
Building Code of New York
State or in compliance with
the provisions of the
Residential Code of New
York State,

2. 'Where such alterations
involve only the lowest
story of a building and the
change of occupancy
provisions of Chapter 8 do
not apply, only the lateral —
force-resisting components
in and below that story need
comply with this section.

Limited structural
alteration

707.5.2

To comply

‘Where not more than 30 percent of
the total floor and roof areas of the
building is involved in structural
alteration within a 12 month period,
the evaluation and analysis shail
demonstrate that the altered building
or structure complies with the loads
applicable at the time the building
was constructed.

Additional vertical loads

707.6

To comply

‘Where gravity loading is increased
on the roof or floor of a building or
structure, all structural members
affected by such increase shall meet
the gravity load requirements of the
BC.

Exceptions:

1. Structural elements whose
stress is not increased by
more than 5 percent.

2. Buildings of Group R
occupancy with no more
than five dwelling wnits or
sleeping units used solely
for residential purposes that
are altered based on the
conventional light-frame
construction methods of the
BC or in compliance with
the provisions of the
Restdential Code of New
York State.

VYoluntary lateral-force-
resisting systern
alterations

707.7

To comply

Alterations of existing structural
elements that are initiated for the
purpose of increasing the lateral-
force-resisting strength or stiffness of
an existing structure and that are not
required by other sections of this
code shall not be required to be
designed for forces conforming to the
BC provided that an engineering
analysis is submnitted to show that;

1. The capacity of existing
structural elements required
to resist forces is not
reduced;




2. The lateral loading to
existing structural elements
is not increased beyond their
capacity;

3. New structural elements are
detailed and connected to
the existing structural
elements as required by the
BC.

4. New or relocated
nonstructural elements are
detailed and connected to
existing or new structural
elements as required by the
BC, and

5. A dangerous condition as
defined in this code is not
created.

Voluntary alierations to lateral-force-
resisting systems conducted in
accordance with Appendix A and the
referenced standards of this code
shall be permitted.

Parapet bracing and wall
anchors

707.8

To comply

To comply

For buildings of seismic Use Group
III classification as defined in the
Building code of New York State,
unreinforced masonry bearing wall
buildings classified as Seismic
Design Category D, E or F shall have
parapet bracing and wall anchors
installed at the roof line. Such
parapet bracing and wall anchors
shall be designed in accordance with
the reduced Building Code of New
York State level seismic forces as
specified in Section 401.1.1.3 and
design procedures of Section
407.1.1.1.

An addition to a building or structure
shall comply with the building,
plumbing, electrical and mechanical
codes, without requiring the existing
building or structure to comply with
any requirements of those codes or of
these provisions.

Exception: In flood hazard areas, the
existing building is subject to the
requirements of Section 903.5.

Creation or extension of
nonconformity

901.2

To comply

An addition shall not create or extend
any nonconformity in the existing
building to which the addition is
being made with regard to
accessibility, structural strength, fire
safety, means of egress or the
capacity of mechanical, plumbing or
electrical systems.

Other work

901.3

Per Section 305, the
alteration work is to be
classified as Alteration

Any repair or alteration work within
an existing building to which an
addition is being made shall comply

e
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—Level 3

with the applicable requirements for
the work as classified in Chapter 3.

3% | Height limitations 902.1 To comply. Per Table | No addition shall increase the height
503, a Group B of an existing building beyond that
Occupancy of Type IIB | permitted under the applicable
Consiruction shall be provisions of Chapter 5 of the BC for
limited to: new buildings.

Height: 55 feet + 20
feet for sprinkler
increase = 75 feet,
Stories: 4 + 1 for
sprinkler increase = 5
Area: 23,000 SF+
2009% sprinkler increase
= 46,000 SF
Area limitations 902.2 To comply. Per Table | No addition shall increase the area of
503, a Group B an existing building beyond that
Occupancy of Type IIB | permitted under the applicable
Construction shall be provisions of Chapter 5 of the BC for
limited to: new buildings unless fire separation
Height: 55 feet + 20 as required by the BC is provided.
feet for sprinkler
increase = 75 feet. Exceptions:
Stories: 4 + 1 for 1. In-filling of floor openings
sprinkler increase = 5 and nonoccupiable
Area: 23,000 SF + appendages such as elevator
200% sprinkler increase and exit stair shafts shall be
= 46,000 SF permitted beyond that
permitted by the BC.
2. Existing one ~ and two-
story buildings shall be
permitted by up to 25
percent of the existing floor
area, not to exceed an area
of 125 percent of that
permitted by the BC,
without providing fire
separation.

Fire protection systems 902.3 To comply Existing fire areas increased by the
addition shail comply with Chapter 9
of the BC.

40 | Structural; Compliance 903.1 To comply Additions to existing buildings or
with the Building code of structures are new construction and
New York State shall comply with the BC.
Additional gravity loads | 903.2 To comply Existing structural elements

supporting any additional gravity
loads as a result of additions shall
comply with the BC.

1. Structural elements whose
stress is not increased by
more than 5 percent

2. Buildings of Group R
occupancy with no more
than five dwelling units or
sleeping units used solely
for residential purposes
where the existing building
and the addition comply
with the conventional light-
frame construction methods
of the BC or the provisions
of Residential Code of New




York State.

Lateral-force-resisting
system

903.3

To comply

The lateral-force-resisting system of
existing buildings to which additions
are made shall comply with Sections
003.3.1, 903.3.2, and 903.3.3.

Exceptions:

1. InType V construction,
Group R occupancies where
the lateral-force story shear
in any story is not increased
by more than 10 percent.

2. Buildings of Group R
occupancy with no more
than five dwelling units or
sleeping units used solely
for residential purposes
where the existing building
and the addition comply
with the conventional light-
frame construction methods
of the BC or the provisions
of the Residential Code of
New York State.

3. Additions where the lateral-
force story shear in any
story is not increased by
more than 5 percent.

Vertical addition

903.3.1

To comply

Any element of the lateral-force-
resisting system of an existing
building subjected to an increase in
vertical or lateral loads from the
vertical addition shall comply with
the lateral load provisions of the BC.

Exception: Existing buildings built
priot to January 1, 2003, and their
vertical additions are exempt from
the seismic requirements of the BC.

Horizontal addition

903.3.2

To comply

Where horizontal additions are
structurally connected to an existing
structure, all lateral-force-resisting
elements of the existing structure
affected by such addition shall
comply with the lateral load
provisions of the BC. Lateral loads
imposed on the elements of the
existing structure and the addition
shall be determined by a relative
stiffness analysis of the combined
structure including torsional effects.

Exception: Building built pricr to
January 1, 2003, but not their
horizontal addition are exempt from
the seismic requirements of the BC.

Voluntary addition of
structural elements to
improve the lateral-force-
resisting system

903.3.3

To comply

Voluntary addition of structural
elements to improve the lateral-force-
resisting system of a building shall
comply with Section 707.7.

Snow drift loads

903.4

To comply

Any structural element of an existing
building subjected to additional loads
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from the effects of snow drift as a
resuli of an addition shall comply
with the BC.

Exceptions:

1. Structural elements whose
stress is not increased by
more than 5 percent.

2. Buildings of Group R
occupancy with no more
than five dwelling units or
sleeping units used solely
for residential purposes
where the existing building
and the addition comply
with the conventional light
frame construction methods
of the BC or the provisions
of the Residential Code of
New York State.

Flood hazard areas

903.5

NA

Additions and foundations in flood
hazard arcas shall comply with the
following requirements:

For horizontal additions that are

structurally interconnected to the

existing building:

1.1, If the addition and all other
proposed work, when
combined, constitute
substantial improvement,
the existing building and
the addition shall comply
with Section 1612 of the
BC.

1.2, If the addition constitutes
substantial improvement,
the existing building and
the addition shall comply
with Section 1612 of the
BC.

2. For horizontal additions that are

not structurally interconnected to

the existing building;

2.1. The addition shall comply
with Section 1612 of the
BC.

2.2. If the addition and all other
proposed work, when
combined, constitute
substantial improvement,
the existing building and
the addition shall comply
with Section 1612 of the
BC.

3. For vertical additions and all

other proposed work that, when
combined, constitute substantial
improvement, the existing
building shall comply with
Section 1612 of the BC.




place in these distinct and
separate Spaces within the
building do not require
accessible interior
circulation.

Directive 1B-2

More than one accessible primary
entrance per building should be
considered if:

1) The major accessible
pedestrian approaches are at
opposite ends of the
building and the exterior
circulation path is over 200
feet.

2) The vehicular and
pedestrian paths of travel
are distinct and separate. In
this case the second
entrance to be made
accessible might be a
service entrance; if this
entrance provides the
closest access and care is
taken so that the safety of
the handicapped person is
insured and the path of
travel from this service
entrance into the building is
not through hazardous or
service space, other than a
service corridor.

Directive 1B-3

Directive 1B-3

The hazard to life in buildings is
usually not due to a direct strike
(electrocution), but rather to fires as a
result of such strikes. Data from the
"Fire Protection Handbook”
indicates that only 2.4% of all fires
are caused by lightning strikes. The
percentage is much higher in rural
and suburban areas than in urban
locations.

Directive 1B-3

To comply

The Consultant shall prepare a risk
assessment for each project using
NFPA No. 780, Standard for the
Installation of Lightning Protection
Systemns.

Directive 1B-3

Fund policy is to review each project,
in line with the above, and make a
determination of the need for any
lightning protection, and if any, the
extent of the system to be provided.

Tec.
Lightning Protection
1.
2.
3.
4.

Directive 1B-4

All projects that have a risk
assessment of "severe” shall be
provided with lightning protection.
When the risk assessment is
moderate to severe, the Fund shall
make a judgment cn an individual
project basis.

Earthquake Design

Directive 1B-4

Requirements
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Directive 1B-4

The Consultant(s) comnmissioned to
design SUCF projects shall, at
Schematic Phase Design stage,
include all applicable structural

and non-structural components
design recommendations required
by accepted engineering standards in
relation to the specifics of the
project, with consideration of the
latest Federal or State seismic data of
the area.

Directive 1B-4

Retrofitting existing construction
shall not be required unless required
by the Building Codes (See Directive
iB-1).

Directive 1B-4

The recommendation should be
based on the analysis of current
codes, and the Report should
describe as fully as possible the
construction cost involved with the
provisions being recommended.

Special Structural
Requirements for
Academic Facilities

Directive 1B-5

Regardless of code requirements,
Academic Buildings (laboratory,
Research, classroom, office, etc.) are
to be designed for uniformly
distributed load of a minimum of one
hundred pounds per square foot
unless a greater loading is stipulated
in the Facilities Program, required by
specific design conditions, or
required by Building Codes.
Exception: Retrofitting existing
construction shall not be required
unless required by the Program,
specific design conditions, or the
Building Codes.

Energy Conservation
Program

Directive 1B-6

Directive 1B-6

Energy Conservation Requirements
And Procedures

a. Energy Conservation
Reguirements: The following
energy conservation
requirements are mandatory
on all buildings in addition to
and in accordance with the
Energy Conservation
Construction Code of New
York State and Directive 1B-
7, “Executive Order No.
111.”

1a.

Directive 1B-6

Architectural

a. Design accordingly for
climate zone of project.

b.  Metal window frames shall
be constructed with thermal
barriers. Operable windows
shall be provided in all
glazed areas in occupied
spaces and shall be key




locked.

Vestibules should be
provided where a door
separates space from the
exterior. Revolving doors
should be considered in
instances where a vestibule
would prove to be
impractical. See Code
exceptions.

Provide doors with closers
and weather stripping
between conditioned and
non-conditioned spaces and
at all exterior doors.
Provide overhangs or
architectural shading
devices to protect glass
areas wherever practical.
See window projection
factor required for particular
climate zone. Give
recognition to solar
orientation in amount of
glazing provided in each
elevation.

Architectural design shall
consider the potential for
passive solar heating and
day lighting with respect to
energy conservation.

Skylights may be used as
part of a carefully
engineered day lighting
system if it can be shown
lighting savings will exceed
HVAC losses, and the
skylights do not leak.

Where soil and ground
water conditions permit,
basement areas may be used
for program areas that do
not require windows.

1b.

Directive 1B-6

To comply

To comply

To comply

HVAC System Requirements (See
Directive 15H-1 General HVAC
Requirements)

1.

Select HVAC equipment as
close as possible to
calculated loads and in 110
case use equiprent whose
output exceeds 125% of
Design Load.

Provide make-up air for all
fume hoods. Air supply
shall be regulated in
proportion to the number of
hoods in operation. See
Directive 15H-8,
“Laboratory Design” for
additional requirements.
HVAC air systems shall be
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To comply

To comply

To comply

To comply

To comply

designed to use the
minimum outdoor air in all
heating and cooling seasons.
Systems shall also be
designed to include a 100%
outdoor air “ecconomizer
operating mode.”

HVAC systems shall
incorporate automatic
warm-up and shut-down
cycle and enthalpy control
of outside air cooling cycle.
The use of variable air
volume systems, variable
speed drives, and variable
volume boxes shall be
considered for all air
handling systems.

Heat recovery devices for
all significant exhaust
systems shall be provided
where economically feasible
based on cost benefit studies
and where required by NYS
ECCC.

Central fan systems shall be
designed so that operation is
not required during
unoccupied periods.
Separate units or systems
shali be provided for areas
that have large or transient
occupancies and/or
substantially different
operating hours from
adjacent areas.

1c.

Directive 1B-6

To comply

To comply

To comply

To comply

Ventilation Requirements

1.

2,

Provide filters with the
lowest possible resistance.
Filter gauges shall be
provided at all filters to
prevent excessive pressure
drops before changing.
Toilet exhaust fans for
individual toilets shall be
wired to lighting circuits so
that fans operate only when
TOOMS are in use.

Means shall be provided for
automatically starting and
stopping fans and systems.
Provide temperature
compensated start/stop
controls for fans in non-
crifical areas.

1d.

Directive 1B-6

To comply

Heating and Cooling Requirements:

L.

Thermostats shall be
tamperproof and vandal-
proof type. Thermostats
functioning for both heating




energize heaters during
unoccupied or night periods.

3. Domestic hot water shall be
generated and distributed at
the lowest possible
temperature to minimize
losses. Point of use
maximum hot water
temperature is 120°F.
Where higher temperatures
are required, local booster
heaters should be provided.

4. All shower facilities shall
have water saver nozzle and
controls.

Directive 1B-6

To comply

Procedures: The following
procedures are mandatory for all
buildings:

a. All Architectural Concept and
Schematic Phase submissions shall
include

Building Shape Efficiency Factors
and Glass Ratio Factors as follows:

(1) Building Shape Efficiency Factor
(BSEF) is the ratio of the area all
exterior surfaces (walls, roofs,
cantilevered floors) to the gross area.

(2) Class Ratio Factor (GRF) is the
ratio of the area of all masonry
openings (windows entrance-ways,
clerestories) to the gross area.

(3) Designs shall not exceed the
following objectives without Fund
approval which will be documented
in the Schematic Report Phase
approval letter:

Primary Use of building ~ BSEF GRE
Classroom, Office 80 .10
Laboratory, Health Science .70 .08
Music, Theater, Lecture Center .80 .05
Library, Student Activities 70 .06
Gymnasium, Service Bldgs.,

Warehouse, Garage 150 .03

b. All Phase Reports shall contain a
section on Energy Conservation
describing ali steps that have been
taken in the building design to
conserve energy. A detailed list shall
be submitted in direct response to
each section of the

Fund's program.

¢. Additional energy conservation
steps beyond those listed above, such
as heat recovery systems, will be
utilized whenever economically
feasible. The Consultant should
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To comply

To comply

submnit proposals for cost-benefit
studies for such systems

priot to approval of the Schematic
Report.

d. Heat recovery system o be
provided at laboratory buildings and
for systems

that do not recirculate exhaust air
back into building,

e. Refer to Directive 1B-7,
“Bxecutive Order No. 1117, for
Green Building

Program and LEED criteria.

f. At Pre-Bid submission, the
Consultant shall provide complete
LEED checklist

and narrative, final DOE energy
modeling analysis, according to
Green

Building Directive.

Executive Order No., 111

Directive 1B-7

To comply

Executive Order No. 111 (EO 111)
for “Green and Clean” State
Buildings and Vehicles Guidelines
was issued June 2001 (second edition
issued December 2004). The State
University Construction Fund is
required to comply with the
requirements set forth in EO 111, as
detailed in the following items.
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CONCEPTUAL DESIGN OVERVIEW

Graphic Analysis

After initial interviews with the Dean of the School of Educa-
tion, Department Chairs, and Faculty members and staff,
existing condition 3D graphics were developed to achieve
a better understanding regarding the location of existing
Departments relative to the building complex and each
other. An Optimized Organizational Function diagram was
then developed to capture how the School of Education
Departments function separately and as a whole relative to
the School of Education and the campus in the future. This
diagram aided further discussions and was a stepping stone
to the Bubble Diagram. Once the Detailed Space Program
was defined, a Bubble Diagram was developed as a to-scale
graphic representation of the Detailed Space Program; a
more user friendly way of checking the requested Program
needs. This diagram was reviewed by the administration,
revised as was found necessary, and became the foundation
for Conceptual Design.

Conceptual Design

In “Spring 2000", the findings from the JMC/Kaiser Program
Study Report indicated that the program as presented at that
time would be fully accommodated in Park and Wilber Halls.
Since that time, there have been Departmental and curriculum
changes that now indicated otherwise. Park and Wilber Halls
have 90,101 NSF available with Program needs of 94,766 NSF;
a deficiency of 4,665 SF. With an average five year projected
growth rate of 105%, 99,504 NSF will need to be accommo-
dated in the buildings; a deficiency of 9,403 SF. Due to space
needs, phasing, improving accessibility, safety, ventilation,
and providing sound isolation, modest additions have been
proposed to accommodate a unified School of Education en-
trance between Park and Wilber Halls and a Technology Lab
Suite addition onto the one story wing of Wilber Hall.

As indicated above, since the last program study, there have
been changes regarding how students and faculty members in-
teract. Students are engaged in more group activities, student
and faculty interaction has increased, and use of classraoms
and labs after scheduled class times have increased. Because

of this, gathering spaces along the corridor spine have been
introduced to further enhance student learning outside of the
classroom setting.

Third Floor

The Dean’s Suite and office suites for Health Promotion and
Wellness, Field Placement Office, Vocational Teach Prepara-
tion, and a few faculty offices for Curriculum and Instruction
can be accommodated on the third floor of Wilber Hall. It
is proposed that the Dean'’s Suite and Health Promotion and
Wellness Suite remain in the same location for functionality
and cost saving measures.

The BOCES suite, Educational Administration office suite, three
Classrooms and two adjunct offices can be accommodated
on the third floor of Park Hall. It is proposed that the BOCES
suite, Educational Administration office suite, and Auditorium
remain in the same location for functionality and cost saving
measures.

Second Floor

Curriculum and Instruction offices, centers, and two class-
rooms can be accommodated on the second floor of Wilber
Hall, where they are currently located. It is proposed they be
rearranged to better accommodate how each space functions,
and to improve access to each space.

The second floor of Park Hall can accommodate Technology
Education labs and classrooms. It is proposed the Technical
Drawing/CAD lab and Communication Systems Lab remain in
the same general location for functionality and cost saving
measures. It is proposed that the Technology Design lab be
located at the north end of Park Hall as it is an appropriate
function to be located beneath the Auditorium.

First Floor

Curriculum and Instruction offices, administrative suites, and
two large classrooms are currently located on the first floor
of Wilber Hall. Because this area was recently renovated and
functions well, it is recommended these spaces remain where

Conceptual Design - Overview — 6-5
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they are with minor finish renovations if necessary. Based on
discussions with the School, it is proposed that the current
Curriculum and Instruction Advisement Center also become
the Advisement Center for Technology Education, Vocational
Teacher Preparation, and Health Promotion and Wellness
Departments.

At the one story Wilber Hall wing, an addition is proposed to
provide a Technology lab suite that will accommodate space
needs, accessibility improvements, safety issues, proper ven-
tilation is currently lacking), sound and odor isolation from
more sensitive functions, relocation from “main street”, and
phasing considerations. Phasing considerations are important
because this building will be occupied during construction and
construction swing space is necessary.

Another addition is proposed as a first floor link between
Park and Wilber Halls. Currently, the main entries to Park and
Wilber Halls are not at grade, creating a significant accessibility
issue. Also, a service entrance is located here between the
two buildings, creating an unsafe area for student access. A
main School of Education entrance and lobby space is pro-
posed here which will connect Park and Wilber Hall lobbies
at grade, and further expresses the identity and unification
of the School. While this lobby also visibly connects east and
west to the Science building and Rich Hall, further connect-
ing with the campus as a whole, it provides for a much safer
student access between the buildings.

Technology Education labs, administrative suite, and a
classroom can be accommodated at the first floor of Park
Hall. It is proposed the Transportation Systems lab remain
in the same location due to the specialized space needs and
function of the lab.

Basement Floor

An Applied Instructional lab and three Large Group Instruc-
tion classrooms can be accommodated in the basement of
Wilber Hall. Based on funding and phasing considerations,
the Large Group Instruction classrooms can be constructed
at a later date.
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